0CT 24 1953

Austin, Texas, October 24, 1953
Meeting No. 535

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular
segsion in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas at 10:00 a.m.,
October 2k, 1953, with the following present: Regents Sealy (Chairman),
Warren (Vice-Chairman), Jeffers, Oates, Sorrell, Tobin, Voyles, and Wood-
ward; Chancellor Hart; Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry; Comptroller
Sperenberg; Endowment Officer Taylor; President Wilson; President Elkins;
.r, Blocker; Consulting Architect Lemmon; and Secretary Stewart. Mr.
Lockwood was unable to attend the meeting.

UNIVERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD AUTHORIZED TO SECURE MONEY TO PUR-
CHASE THOMAS GILCREASE COLLECTION.-~Chairman Sealy introduced to the Board
Mr. Lester Whipple of San Antonio, Attorney for the Gilcrease Foundetion,
who reported to the Board that Mr. Thomas Gilcrease would sell the Thomas
Gilcrease Collection to The University of Texas for $2,200,000, Mr. Sealy
reported that 1t was the unanimous feeling of the Board thet this collection
vwas ohe of the most outstanding and remarkable collections of its kind in
the world, and that the Board was most enthusiustic to acquire this collec~
tion for the University. Mr. Sealy explained to Mr. Whipple that the
University did not have the funds to purchase the Collection at this tinme,
and that the only way in which it could be purchased was through contribu-
tions from the people of Texas. Mr. Sealy further stated that the Director
of the University Development Board, Mr. Hulon Black, and the members of
the University Development Board had been authorized to help secure this
money, and that the members of the Board of Regents would assist them in
any way possible. He also stated that if the money could be secured to
purchase this Collection, that Mr., Gilcrease be informed that these col-
lections would be adequately housed, and maintained by The University of
Texas. Mr. Sealy thanked Mr. Whipple for appearing before the Board and
egain assured him that the University wanted the collection and would sup~-
port every effort of the University Development Board to the fullest extent
in securing the money from the people of Texas to purchase the Gilcrease
Collection,

AUTHORIZATION FOR OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS FOR MEMBERS OF BQARD OF
REGENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIALS TO VISIT THOMAS GILCREASE COLLECTION,
TULSA, OKLAHOMA.--Upon motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mrs. Todbin,
the Board authorized payment of expenses of the members of the Board of
Regents and Administrative Officials of The University of Texes, who had
already made trips, and who would meke trips in the future, to visit the
Thomes Gilcrease Collection in Tulse, Oklehoma. These trips were made,
end will be made, in connmection with the acquisition of this Collection.

ELECTION OF MR. JAMES L, SHEPHERD, JR., AS DIRECTOR OF TOREADOR
ROYALTY CORPORATION.--Chancellor Hart recommended that the Board of Regents
elect Mr, Jemes L. Shepherd, Jr., of Houston, Texas, as Director of the
Toreador Royalty Corporation to f£ill the vacancy left by the death of Mr.
Brady Cole. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board
approved the recommendation.

VICE-CHAIRMAN DAVID M., WARREN, DELEGATE TO MEETING OF ASSOCIATION
OF GOVERNING BOARDS,--Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sorrell,
the Board elected Vice-Chairman David M, Warren as its official delegate
to the meeting of the Association of Governing Boards of State Universities
and Allied Institutions to be held in Gainesville and Miami, Florida, on
November 30 through December 5, 1953.

EXCEPTION TO MODIFIED SERVICE RULE IN CASE OF MR. JAMES L. LEWIS.--
Chancellor Hart presented with his approvel a recommendation by President
Wilson that, in the case of Mr. James L, Lewis, Building Crew Foreman,
Janitorial and Building Operation Service in the Physical Plant, the Board
of Regents waive the requirement of the Rules and Regulations of the Board
of Regente for the Government of The University of Texas which states that
& member of the staff, in order to becowe eligible for modified service,
ust join the Teacher Retirement System of Texas. Upon motion by Mr.

Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board approved the recommendation.




OCT 241953

JOINT MEETING OF REGENTS' EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AND A COMMITTEE OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF A. AND M, COLLEGE SYSTEM--Chencellor Hart reported
that he hed received a letter from Chancellor Harrington of Texas Agricul-
tural and Mechanicel College System, in which he stated that a committee
had been appointed from the Board of Directors of A. and M. College System
for the Joint sponsorship of a constitutional amendment authorizing broader
investments of the Permanent University Fund. Chairman Sealy designatcd
the Regents' Executive Committee to work with the Committee of the Board
of Directors of A. and M. College System, and it was agreaa that plans

should be made for joint meetings of the two committees on mutually
sgreeable dates. _

ESTABLISHMENT OF GEOLOGY FOUNDATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY

OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a
recommendation by President Wilson that the Board approve the establishment
of a Geology Foundation for the Department of Geology at The University of
Texas, as followa: |
WHEREAS, there exists a clear and specific need for means to
finance the program of the Department of Geology of The University
of Texas in addition to the regular budgetary provisions, and

WHEREAS, it 18 the desire of interested persons to set up
facilitles to encourage and assist in such financing,

IT IS NOW RESOLVED that the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas approve the establishment of, and hereby establishes, the
Geology Foundation of the Department of Geology of The University
of Texas.

AND FURTHERMORE, that the purpose of the said Foundation
shall be to foster and to promote the growth, progress and develop-
ment of geological education, research and graduate study at The
University of Texas under circumstances acceptable to the Board
of Regents subject to provisions hereinafter set out.

1. The funds of the Foundation shall be devoted solely to
the furtherance in and through the Geology Foundation of basic
geologlcal education, research and graduate study et The University
of Texas and in other educational and research institutions and
in field work and travel as it promotes development of tha re-
search program of the Department of Geology, and shsll not be waed
for the ordinary operating expenses of the Department.

2. A donation to the Foundation may be mede for e specific
purpose and may be given the name of the donor or other desigunation
specified by the donor; e.g., The Richard Doe Fund to the Geology
Foundation; or may be given as undesignated fuads which shall be
used in accordance with provisious hereinafter set out,

3. The Board of Regents shall hold, manage, comtrol, sell,
exchange, lease, convey, mortgaege or dispose of in any memger
and for any consideration and on any terms, the suid gifts, funds,
or property in their discretion, and shall from time to time pay
out of the income, or if the income be insufficient, out of the
principal, all expenses of trust and ell expenditures incurred in
furthering the purposes of the trust. }

4. Neither any donation to the Geology Foundation nor any
fund or property arising therefrom in vwhatever form it mey take
shall ever be any part of the Permanent University Fund nor shall
the Legislature have power to be in anywise authorized to change
the purposes thereof or to divert such donation, fund or property
from those designated purposes.




0CT 4 1953

5. There shall be an Executive Committee of the Geology
Foundation which shall consist of five members, one of whom shall
be chosen from the steff of the Bureau of Economic Geology and
the remainder from the permanent professorial staeff of the Depart-
ment of Geology. The members of the Executive Committee shall be
appointed by the Board of Regents upon the recommendation of the
President of the University. The kxecutive Committee shall elect
from emong its members a chairman. It shall be the duty of the
Executive Committee to make all recommendations to the President
of the University for the allocation and expenditure of funds
available from and through the Foundation. Money may be allocated
by the Executive Committee: for graduate and post-doctoral study
at suitable educational and research institutions here and abroed;
to purchase research supplies and equipment, the equipment becoming
the property of the Department of Geology; for library services and
purchases; for field studies here and gbroad; to supplement salaries;
for pre-doctoral and post-doctoral research appointments; and to
travel in this country and abroed, with official permission, in
the development of science. The Executive Committee shall set up
its own rules of procedure to be used in determining the recommenda-
tions to be made to the President and in its collateral activities.

6. As in the case of all other University funds, authorization
for expenditure of ell funds from the Foundation shall be vested
in the Board of Regents, and recommendations for such expenditures
shall be made to the Board of Regents by the President and to the
President by the Executive Committee as hereinbefore constituted.

Upon motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board
approved the recommendation.

MEDICAL BRANCH

RECOMMENDATION BY MEDICAL BRANCH FACULTY TO REQUEST LEGISLATURE
TO REMOVE THE LEGAL LIMITATIONS ON TEACHERS' CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE TEACHER
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,--Chancellor Hart presented for the information of the
Board of Regents a recommendation of the Medical Branch Faculty at Galves-
ton, transmitted by Executive Director Leake, that the Board approve the
following recommendation concerning a request of the Legislature to remove
the legal limitations on teachers' caontributions to the Teacher Retirement
System:

The Committee on Retirement and Insurance of The University
of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, recommends that the Faculty
request the Administration and the Board of Regents to seek action
by the next Legislature whereby faculty members will be allowed to
contribute 5 per cent of their salaries to the retirement fund, re-
moving the current $15.00 per month limitetion on such contribu-
tions, the member's total accumulation to be increased at retire-
ment by state funds according to the current policy.

The recommendatjon was received by the Board of Regents for
further study and conmsideration

MEMORIAL RESOLUTION: HORACE M. wiixINS, MEMBER OF BOARD OF
TRUSTEES, M. D. ANDERSON FOUNDATION.-~--Chancellor Hart called the attention
of the Board to the death of Mr. Horace M, Wilkins, Member of the Board of
Trustees of M. D. Anderson Foundation. Upon motion by Judge Woodward,
seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board adopted the following resolution which
vas written by Chancellor Hart in Memoriasm to Mr. Wilkins:

WHEREAS, Horace M. Wilkins of the City of Houston was throughout
his life one of the leading members of the banking profession in
the State of Texas and one of the outstanding public spirited
citizens of his community, and




0CT 241953

WHEREAS, individuelly and as a member of the Board of Trustees
of the M. D. Anderson Foundetion, Mr, Wilkins contributed most
generously to the progress and development of the branches of
The University of Texas located in Houston, including the M. D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, the School of Dentistry,
and the Postgraduate School of Medicine, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of Texas
wishes officlally to express on behalf of the University its
gratitutde for the services rendered to end on behelf of the
University by Mr. Wilkins;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Regents of-
ficially expresses 1ts gratitude and appreciation for the many
contributions made to the welfare of The University of Texes and
its branches by Horace M. Wilkins and expresses to his femily its
sorrow and deep regret at his untimely death, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an offical copy of this resolution
be sent by the Secretary of the Board of Regents to the family of
Horace M. Wilkins.

MEMORIAL RESOLUTION: BRADY COLE, DIRECTOR OF TOREADOR ROYALTY
CORPORATION.--Chancellor Hart called the attention of the Board to the
death of Mr. Brady Cole, Director of the Toreador Royalty Corporation.
Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board adopted the
folloving recolution which was written by Chancellor Hert in Memoriam to
Mr. Cole:

WHEREAS, Brady Cole was a distinguished graduate of The
University of Texas and achieved eminence in his chosen profession
of the law, and

WHEREAS, after leaving The University of Texas the said
Brady Cole continued his active interest in The University of
Texas, and particularly the Law School, and was one of the gradu-

ates of The University of Texas who was responsible for securing
substantial doneticns of funds for the benefit of the Law School,
including perticularly the stock of the Toreador Royalty Corpora-
tion, and served as a Director of that Corporation, as a representa-
tive of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas until his
untimely death;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas that it expresses its gratification and
pride in the professional success and public accomplishments
of Brady Cole during his lifetime and its appreciation and grati-
tude for the services and contributions which he made to The Univer-
sity of Texas, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Regents expresses to
the family of Brady Cole its sorrow and deep regret upon his un-
timely death, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolu-
tion be sent by the Secretary of the Board of Regents to the
family of Brady Cole.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EXCEPTIONS TO RULES AND REGULATIONS CONCERNING FULL-TIME FACULTY
MEMBERS ENROLLING FOR MORE THAN THREE HOURS OF COURSE WORK.--Chancellor Hart
presented with his approval a recommendation by President Wilson that the
Board authorize the President of the Main University to make exception; ;g
the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The
University of Texas concerning the prohibition of a full-time faculty
wember's enrolling for more than three hours of course work, provided that
the enrollment is for a single course (normally not for more than four hours) .
Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Sorrell, the Board approved the
recommendztion.,




OCT 24 1953

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

CONTINUATION OF POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ON DONATED
FUNDS .-=Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that the Chairman of the
Board hed requested an opinion from the Attorney General as to the legal
interpretation of the Appropriation Bill, concerning the budget for the
Postgraduate School of Medicine, as to whether the budget was in conform-
ity with the appropriation for the Postgraduate School of Medicine in a
"Revolving Fund". Chancellor Hart reported that he had received this
opinion and that the Attorney General had ruled that the appropriation
for the Postgraduate School of Medicine was strictly a "Revolving Fund"
and that no expenditures could be made from this appropriation except to
the extent that it is reasonably to be expected that reimbursement will
be made out of income from fees and other income. In other words, Chancel-
lor Hart explained, the Attorney General holds that the eppropriation is
merely a temporary loan of funds to be repaid in full by the end of the
biennium. In effect, the University will end up by meking no net expendi-
tures from the appropriated funds. Chancellor Hart then told the Board
that this opinion raises a very serious question as to the future of the
Postgraduate School of Medicine, and that the only way in which it could
continue to operate would be with donated funds to supplement income from
fees. He further stated that if the money could be raised from private
sources that the Postgraduate School of Medicine should be continued, and
he felt that eventually the Legislature would be willing to make outright
appropriations for the support and operation of the School. A general dis-
cussion by the Board ensued, and upon motion by Dr, Oates, seconded by
Judge Woodward, the Board voted unanimously to continue the Postgraduate
School of Medicine on the basis of getting donated funds, which together
vith income from fees, would be enough to pay the salary of the Dean and
other operating expenses, Further authorization was given Chancellor Hart
to submit a budget to the Regents' Auditing and Budget Committee on this
basis, and that it be presented to the Board for approval at a later date
after it had been approved by this Committee.

SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

AUTHORIZATION FOR DEAN AAGAARD TO SIGN CONTRACT WITH GROUP
HOSPITAL SERVICE, INC., AND GROUP MEDICAL AND SURGICAL SERVICE, SOUTH~
WESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL,.--Chancellor Hert presented with his approval a
recommendation by Dean Aagaard that the Board authorize Dean George N.
Aagesard to enter into a contract with Group Hospitel Service, Inc., pro-
viding for group medical and surgical service on a voluntary basis for
employees of Souythwestern Medical School, and providing for the deduction
from salaries or wages of such employees as voluntarily Jjoin such plan.
This plan is to become effective November 1, 1953. Chancellor Hart ex-
plained that similar plans for Blue Cross, Blue Shield, and Catastrophic
Illness Insurance are now in effect at the Main University, the Medical
Branch, and the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, and that such
an agreement providing for payroll deductions in such cases has been held
to be within the authority of the University under an Attorney General's
Opinion rendered on December 13, 1951, Upon motion by Judge Woodwargd,
seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the recommendation.

MEDICAL BRANCH

LEAVE OF ABSENCE, DR. ARDZROONY PACKCHANIAN, MEDICAL BRANCH.--
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by Executive
Director Leake that the Board grant approval for a leave of absence without
loss of pay to Dr. Ardzroony Packchanian of the Medical Branch from August
7 through September 10, 1953, for the purpose of a trip to Oak Ridge,
Tennessee, to learn methods of the use of radioisotopes in Chemotherapy
for help in the teaching program of the Medical Branch and to conduct
research on Chemotherapy of Chargas' disease, and to go to Madison, Wiscon-
sin, to present a paper before the American Parasitology Society. The
expenses for these trips for Dr. Packchanian are to be paid from Administra-
tion, Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Official
Travel. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board ap-
proved the recommendation.




0CT 24 1953

APPROVAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT WITH LAZARO GARZA, JR., FOR BARBER
SHOP AND BEAUTY PARLOR SPACE IN NEW JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL, MEDICAL BRANCH,~=
Chancellor Hart presented a recommendation that the Board epprove a lease
agreement of rooms 118, 119, 119a and 121, of the new John Sealy Hospitael
to Mr. Lazero Garza, Jr., for the operation of a barber shop and beauty
parlor, at a monthly rental of $235.00. The lease is to be for
a five-year period beginning September 1, 1953, and ending August 31, 1958.
Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr, Jeffers, the Board approved the
lease agreement and authorized the Chairman of the Board to execute this
agreement in behelf of the University, after it had been approved as to
content and form by University Land Attorney Gaines.

SALARY ADJUSTMENTS IN DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY, MEDICAL BRANCH.--
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval e recommendation by Executive
Director Leeke that the Board approve as of September 1, 1953, the salaries
of the following members of the staff of the Departuwent of Radiology st
the Medical Branch be fixed in the amounts stated, subject, however, to any
reorganization in the Department of Radiology which may hereafter be ap-
proved by the Board of Regents after Dr. Cooley Joins the staff of the
Medical Branch.

Dr. Caroline Rowe, Associate Professor, $12,000 per year;
Dr. Jorge Ceballos, Assoclate Professor, $10,000 per year;
Dr. Robert C. Whyburn, Associate Professor, $10,000 per year.

He further recommended that authority be given to transfer $8,600 from the
Uneppropriated Balance of the Medical Branch to the salary accounts named,
in order to make the funds avallable to pay the salaries recommended above
the amounts set out in the budget for 1953-54 as heretofore approved by
the Board. Upon motion by Dr. Oates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board
approved the recommendation.

ANNUAL GRANT OF $60,000 FROM SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION, MEDICAL
BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart reported that the Sealy and Smith Foundation had
made its annual grant of $60,000 to the Medicel Branch in Galveston, and
upon recommendation by Executive Director Leake and approval by Regents'
Auditing end Budget Committee, a request is made that the Board approve
the expenditure of this money as follows: $30,000 for an account for
Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant - Maintenance, Equipment and
Support; and $30,000 for Maintenance, Equipment and Support and Travel -
Administrative Offices. A further recommendation is made to reappropriate
the amount of $15,838.79, which was the unencumbered balance for 1952-53
to the above listed accounts, as follows: $6,609.00 to the first account
listed, and $9,229.79 to the second account. Upon motion by Judge Wood-
vard, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved the recommendation.,

SUPPLEMENTATION OF SALARY FOR DR, GWENDOLYN CRASS, MELICAL
BRANCH.-~Chancellor Hart presented with his approvel a recommendation by
Executive Director Leake that the Board approve an increase in the salary
of Dr. Gwendolyn Crass, Instructor in the Department of Pathology at the
Medical Branch, by supplementation of her salary from a grant of the
United State Public Health Service in the amount of $1,848.00, effective
September 1, 1953. Upon motion by Judge Woodwsrd, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
the Board approved the recommendation.

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS ON DECEMBER 3, 4, and 5, 1953,--
Chairmen Sealy announced to the Board that the next regular meeting of the
Board of Regents would be December 3, 4, and 5, 1953.

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES FOR THE SELECTION OF A CHAKCELLOR OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS.--Cheirman Sealy announced that the Board had estab-
lished the organizational frame-work which will be used in the selection of
& new Chancellor. The organization is to consist of two committees, one,
8 committee of the Regents composed of the Executive Committee of the
Regents, and the other an advisory committee which will consist of twelve
bembers. The advisory committee is to be composed of three members from




0CT 41953

the Faculty as representatives of the Main University, one representative
from Texas Western College, one representetive from the Medical Branch in
Galveston, one representative from the Southwestern Medical School in Dal-
las, one representative from the Dental Branch, one representative from
the M. D. Anderson Hospital; two representatives from the University
Development Board, and two members from the Ex-Students Association. All
of these representatives are to be selected by their respective branches.
Chairman Sealy further reported that the advisory committee is to report
to the Chancellor, for transmittal to the Chairman of the Board, their
designees on or before November 5, 1953. After those representatives have
been selected, the Chairman of the Board will call a meeting of those two
committees and their recommendations for the Chancellor will be submitted
to the entire Board for approval,

Chairman Sealy stated that President Logan Wilson of the Main
University had requested him to say that it was President Wilson's very
real and sincere desire that his name not be considered by these committees
for the Chancellorship of The University of Texas. President Wilson feels
that he has a challenging opportunity in the Presidency of the Mein Univer-
sity and that he could best serve the University and the people of Texas
in that position. Mr. Sealy stated that the Board was sorry in many
respects that the Board would not have an opportunity to consider the
President for this position. He further stated that the Board of Regents
was most happy with the wonderful work which Dr. Wilson is doing and they
respected and admired him even more for the decision that he had made.

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

DOCKET, CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION.--Chancellor Hart presented for
approval his docket recommendations of the Central Administration. Upon
motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the
recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made &
part of these Minutes. Page 176 .)

MAIN UNIVERSITY

DOCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS.--Chencellor
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommenda-
tions of the Main University and Extramural Divisions, as submitted by
President Wilson. Upon motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mrs. Tobin,
the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached
hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 179 .)

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

DOCKET, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Chancellor Hart presented with
his recommendation and approval the docket recommendetions of Texas Western
College, as submitted by President Elkins. Upon motion by Judge Woodward,
seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy
Zghth§8 Docket 1s attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page

MEDICAL BRANCH

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his recoum-
mendation and approvel the docket recommendations of the Medicel Branch, as
submitted by Dr. Leake with the exception that the error in Dr. Caroline
Rowe's salary be corrected to read "$12,000 per annum" instead of $8,400",
on Page G-5, item 3, under "Waivers of the Nepotism Ruling". Upon motion
by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the recom-
mendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of
these Minutes, Page 226 .)

DENTAL BRANCH

DOCKET, DENTAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the Dental Branch,
as submitted by Dr. Olson. Upon motion by Judge ‘ioodward, seconded by Mrs.
Tobin, the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is
attached hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 23k .)

-7 -




0CT 24 1353

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

DOCKET, M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH.--Chancellor
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommenda-
tions of the M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as submitted by
Dr. Clark. Upon motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mre. Tobin, the
Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Nocket is attached
hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 236 .)

SOUTHWLSTERY MEDICAL SCHOOL

DOCKET, SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL.--Charcrllor Hert presented
with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations of the
Southwestern Medical School as submitted by Dr. Aagaard. Upon motion by
Judge Woodward, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board epproved the recommenda-
tions. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of these
Minutes. Page 255 .)

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.-«Chancellor Hert pre-
sented with his recommendstion and approval the do 2t recommendations of
the Postgraduate School of Medicine, as submitted Dr. Kelsey. Upon
motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mrs., Tobin, the Board epproved the
reconmendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached hereto and mede &
part of these Minutes. Page 260 .)

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

REPORT ON STATUTORY REQUIREMENT REGARDING CLASSES OF LESS THAN
TWELVE STUDENTS, TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE.--Chancellor Hart reported to the
Board, that, in accordance with authority delegated to President Elkins
by the Board of Regents at its meeting on September 12, 1953, concerning
the Statutory requirement regarding the approvel of classes of less than
twelve students at Texas Western College, President Elkins submitted the
following reports for approval by the Board:

President Elkins reported that a meeting was held in Austin with
the representatives of the Colleges, Texas Education Agency snd the State
Auditor's Office in which it was sgreed that the report would be divided
into undergraduate and graduate classes as required by law, and it also
would be divided into organized and unorganized classes. The unorganized
classes are those which have no set meeting time and generally are carried
in addition to the normal load of the instructor. The organized classes are
those classes which meet regularly. It was also decided that the report
of the size of class:s would be as of the twelfth class day cf the semester.
The Law provides that all classes under twelve which are continued must be
approved by the Governing Board, and leter reported to the Governor through
the Central Education Ageacy. He explained that at Texas Western College
they had been most attentive to the size of classes and those which h: is
asking authority to continue that have less thenm twelve students will aver-
ege about ten students. He also pointed out that the student-teacher ratic
for the whole college is better then last yeer at this time vhen it was
1 to 18. The Legislature requires a ratio of 1 to 16. This year the ratio
for this Semester will be at lcast 1 to 20, He reported that the enroll-
ment at Texas Western College hed increased by approximately twenty per
cent based on head count, and that a number of small classes could not be
avoided if a proper program ias offered, but that their intentions were to
comply with the letter as well as the intent of the Law. (A copy of the
report of classes with less than twelve students at Texas Western College
is filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of Regents.)

Upon motion by Dr. Cates, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board ap-
proved the report submitted.




0CT 24 1953
LAND AND FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT, --

Endowment Officer Taeylor presented o report of the following trans-
actions and recommendations for approval of the Board.

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND--INVESTMENT MATTERS, .-
REPORT OF PURCHASES.--The following purchese hasg been made for the

Permenent University Fund since the report of September 11, 1953, We ask that
the Board ratify end epprove this transaction.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT BONDS PURCHASED

Purchase Yield Principal Dete of
Issnc Par Velue Price Basis Cost Delivery
3'1/1"'% U- 3! Tre&s.,

due 6-15-83/78 $500,000 100,371876 3.22% $501,050.38 9-17-53

PERMANENT UNTVERSITY FUND---LAND MATTERS,~-

POWER LINE EASEMENT NO, 585, TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY IN
CRANE COUNTY, TEXAS.--This application for a power line easement to the Texas
Electric Service Company covers 1,550 rods of distribution power lines in
Sections 4, 5, 9 and 10, Block 31, University lands in Crane County, Texes,
for a 10-year period beginning August 1, 1953, and ending July 31, 1963, at
the rate of $0.05 per lineal rod per year or $775.00 for the 10-year period,
vayable $77.50 per year in advance. The consideration for the first year
les Leen tendered with the application.

POWER LINE FASEMENT NO, 585, TIXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY IN
ANDRENS COUNTY, TEXAS.--This applieation for a power line easement to the
Texes Electric Service Company covers 320 rods of distribution power lines
in Section 26, Bloc! 1k, University lands in Andrews County, Texas, for a
10-year period beginning June 1, 1953, and ending May 31, 1963, at the
rete of $0.05 per lineal rod per year or $160.00 for the 10~year period,
reyable in advance. The consideration for the 10-year period has been ten-
dered with the application.

POWER LINE TASEMENT NO, 507, TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY IN
CRANE COUNTY, TEXAS.--This application for a power line easement to the
Texes Electric Service Company covers 160 rods of distribution power lines
in Section 14, Block 35, University Lands in Crane County, Texas, for & 10-
year period beginning June 1, 1953, and ending Moy 31, 1963, at the rate of
$0.02-l/2 per lineal rod per year or $40,00 for the 10-year period, payable
in advance. The consideration for the 10-year period has been tendered with
the application. This easement vas negotlated nrior to the increased rate
schedule of $0.05 per lineal rod per year adopied by the Board at its Septem-
ter 12, 1953, meeting.

POWER LINE EASEMENT NO, 500, TEXAS ELECTRIC SERVICE COMPANY IN
VARD COUNTY, TEXAS,--This application for a power line easement to Texas
Electric Service Compeny covers 310 rods of distribution power lines in
Section 5, Bloek 16, University lands in Ward County, Texas, for a 10-year
reriod bepinning June 1, 1953, end ending May 31, 1963, at the rate of
$0-02-l/2 per lineal rcd per year or $77.50 for the 10-year period, payable
in edvance. The consideration for the 10-year period has been tendered
vith the application. This easement was negotiated prior to the increased
rate schedule of $0,05 per linecl rod per year adopted by the Board at its
Septenber 12, 1953, meeting.

PIPE LINE FASEMENT NO, 589, GULF OIL CORPORATION IN WARD COUNTY,
TEXAS, -~This application for a pipe line easement to Gulf 0il Corvporation
covers 34.7 rods of 4" pipe line in Section 4, Block 16, University lands
in Vard County, Texas, for a 10-year period beginning October 1, 1953, and
ending October 1, 1963, this new easement being a renewal of Emsement No.
The minimm charge of $25.00 for the 10-year period has been tendered
with the epplication. ' T




0CT 241953

PIFE LINE EASEMENT NO. 590, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY IN ANDREVS
| COUNTY, TEXAS.--This application for a pipe line easement to Humble Pipe Line
Company covers 154.85 rods of 4" pipe line in Section 20, Block 1, University
. Lands in Andrews County, Texas » Tor a 10-year period beginning August 1, 1953,
and ending July 31, 1963. The consideration of $38.72 for the 10~year period
" has been tendered with the application.

v PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO, 591, TEXAS-NEW MEXICO PIPE LINE COMPANY IN

* ANDREVS COUNTY, TEXAS,--This application for a Pipe line easement to Texas-

' New Mexico Pipe Line Company covers 10Th.2% rods of 4-1/2" pipe line and

- 1,089,70 rods of 6-5/8" line in Sections 16 through 21, Block 12; Sections

L, 6, 7, 9, and 16, Block 1k; and Section 13, Block 13, University Lands in
Andrevs County, Texas, for & 10-year period beginning September 1, 1953, and
ending August 31, 1963. The consideration of $1,354.39 for the 10-year period
has been tendered with the application,

PUMP STATION SITE EASEMENT NO. 592, MAGNOLIA PIPE LINE COMPANY IN
ANDREV'S COUNTY, TEXAS.--This application for a pump station site ecasement to
Magnolia Pipe Line Company covers 10 acres of Land in Section 1k » Block 13,
University Lands in Andrews County, Texas, for a 10-year reriod beginning
November 1, 1953, and ending October 31, 1963, at the rate of $10.00 per acre
per year,  or . $100.00 per year total consideration, payable annually in
advance, TB18 casement is the renewal of Pump Station Site Easement No. 192,

PUMP STATION SITE EASEMENT NO. 593, HUMBLE PIPE LINE COMPANY IN
REAGAN COUNTY, TEXAS.--This application for a pump station site easement to
the Humble Pipe Line Compeny covers 4,59 acres of land in Section 2, Block 48 ,
University Lands in Reagan County, Texas, for a 10-year period beginning
October 1, 1953, and ending September 30, 1963 , at the rate of $10.00 per acre
per year, or $45.90 per year total consideration, payable annually in
advance, This easement is the renewal of Pump Station Site Easement No. 187.

CALICHE PERMIT NO., 64, HUGH McMILLAN IN RUDSPETH COUNTY, TEXAS,-~
This application cc rs a caliche permit to Hugh McMillan for the removal of
3,040 cubic yards of road building material from Block J, Section 13 y Univer-
sity Lands in Hudspeth County, Texas. The total consideration in the amount
of $760.00 has been tendered with the application.

RELEASE OF VATER LEASE CONTRACT NO. 28, STANOLIND OIL AND GAS
COMPANY, ET AL, IN ANDREWS COUNTY, TEXAS.--In accordance with the provisions
of Water Lease Contract No. 28, dated July 27, 1949, covering Sections 19, 20,
23, and 2k, Block 14, University Lands in Andrews County, Texas , held by the
Stanolind Oil and Gas Company and other owners of the South Fullerton Gasoline
Plant, the respective interestsof compenies holding the Water Lease Permit
have been released and surrendered as of September 11, 1953, said instrument
of release and surrender having been submitted to all concerned.

ADJUSTMENT OF ROYALTY PAYMENTS ON WATER LEASE CONTRACTS NOS. 49 AND
€0 AND CORRECTION OF BEGINNING DATE OF NO, 60, THREE BAR GAS INJECTION AND
GASOLINE PLANT IN ANDREWS COUNTY ; TEXAS,--Stanolind 01l and Gas Company,
operator of the Three Bar Gas Injection and Gasoline Plant in Andrews County,
Texas, said Plant being the holder of both Water Lease Contracts Neos., 49 and
0, made an error in reporting the water royelties under the two contracts.

* Each contract provides for a minimum monthly payment of 10¢ per acre or 10¢

Per thousand gallons used if this sum is zreater than the minimum royalty.

¢ Contract No, L9 became effective September 1, 1951, and contained 168,65 acres.
Contract No, 60 contained 5,324.7 acres and is actually effective according

to the contract as of March 25, 1953, though in error the Regents' minutes of

: June 27, 1953, state the effective date as July 1, 1953. Royalty payments
74 Under Lease No. 49 were paid by Stanolind for the period from August, 1952,

: through July, 1953, based upon water which vas actually produced (and which
ves later covered) by Lease No, 60, To correct this error s the Stanolind 0il




OCT 241353

and Gas Company has given the University a calculation showing the water
royolty due under Lease No, 60, had 1t been effective from the date of the
initisl production from that lease which was August, 1952 (rather than March
25, 1953, 88 actually dated) to be $6,417.08. Calculations show that for the
game period through July, 1953, that Lease No. 49 would have been at the
ninipum rate of $16.87 royalty payment per month; whereas, Stanolind actually
mde on overpayment for Lease No, 49 in the amount of $3,276.88 for the total
period on the presumption that the vater being produced was under Leage No, 49
rather than Leage No, 60 where it was actually produced. In order to correct
the error, Stanolind substracted the overpayment on Lease No. 49 in the amount
of $3,276.88 from the actual amount due under Lease No. 60 of $6,417.08 and
tendered to the University the net payment of $3,140,20. The Committee
recommends that the adjusted retroactive royalty payment in the amount of
$3,140,20 for Water Lease No, 60 from August, 1952, through July, 1953, be
gccepted by the Board., The Committee further recommends that the effective
date be shown on the University's records as March 25, 1953, for Permit No, 60
instead of July 1, 1953.

PROPOEED MINIMUM RATE FOR PIFE LINE EASEMENTS ON UNIVERSITY LANDS.--
The present approved rates for pipe line easements on University Lands do not
provide for a minimum rete for the 10-year period usually set for such ease~
ments, It 1s recommended that a minimum rate of $50.00 for the 10-year period
be approved by the Board,

PROPOSED MINIMUM RATE FOR PUMP STATION SITE EASEMENTS ON UNIVERSITY
LANDS,--The present ratées for jump station site easements on University Lands
do not specifically provide for a standard rate per acre nor for a minimum
rate per year, It 1s recommended that the standard rate per acre for such
easements be set at $10.00 per acre per year with a minimum of $50.00 per
yeor approved by the Board,

PROPOSED MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AND THE TEXAS AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION RELATIVE TO INVESTIGA-
TIONS ON THE CONTRCL OF WEEDS AND IMPROVEMENT OF GRASSES ON RANGES,--The
Texas Agricultural and Mechanical College of Texas, under an agreement
betveen the College and The University of Texas, originally epproved by the
Board of Regents in 1938, and amended by the Board in 1945, has operated
an experiment station in Blocks Ul and 42, University Lands in Crockett
County, Texas, the Station carrying on investigations on the control of
bitterveeds and on the improvement of grasses on ranges. In 1945, the
agreement was amended with the provision that the project be continued through
October 1, 1955, The College has now submitted a new Memorandum of Under-
standing so as to revise the terms as amended in 1945, the new terms, includ-
ing the original terms, to be as follows:

A, The University of Texas agrees to continue to make available:
1. The following land located in Blocks 41 and 42, University Lands in
Crockett County, Texas:
Block 41-- Part of Sec. 15, approximately 22k.5 acres
Part of Sec. 16, " 179.2 "
Part of Sec. 21, 258.1
Part of Sec, 22, 656.7
Part of Sec. 23, k5.2
Part of Sec. 26, 48,2
A1l of Seec. 27, 660.8
Part of Sec, 28, 261.7

Block 42-- Part of Sec. 3 225.7
Part of Sec, U 562.9
Part of Sec. § _,....:.,’.’.(..’2

Total 2‘1_6_0_2

2, Fences that subdivide the land into approximately 13 or 1k pastures.
3.+ Yater for each pasture.

L. Stock pen, seales, shed and garage.

5. Dwelling house for a station employee assigned to the project.




0CT 241953

B. The Texas Agricultural Experiment Station agrees to provide:

1. Technical supervision and necessary labor for the proper conduct of
these investigations.
The necessary livestock to be used in connection with these studies,
Necessary travel and operating expenses in comnection with this project.
To prepare annually and make available to both parties to this agree-
ment, a report of the findings to date.
Labor and material to keep all the equipment, fences and other improve-
ments on the sbove-described lands in proper repair,

is mutually aegreed that:

Any income derived from the sale of the livestock and livestock

products from these investigations shall belong to the Texas Agricultur-
el Experiment Station and shall be used in the furtherance of these
studies.

The results of these studies will be published by the Texes Agricultural
Experiment Station when they have reached the conclusive stage or
when sufficient datae are aveilable to justify publication. '

Effective January 1, 1954, this agreement shall replace the original
memorandum of understanding, as amended, and shall continue in effect
until December 31, 1964, unless otherwise mutually sgreed upon in
vriting by both parties,

The Board of Directors of The A. & M. College System has authorized the con-
tinuance of this agreement under the above-outlined provisions. It is recom-
mended that the new Memorandum of Understanding, effective January 1, 195k,

and ending December 31, 1964, be approved by the Board of Regents and that the
Chancellor be authorized to execute the instrument on behalf of the University.

PIPE LINE EASEMENT NO. S94, TEXAS-NEW MEXICO PIPE LINE COMPANY IN
MARTIN COUNTYf TEXAS.~--This application for a pipe line easement covers 522
rods of 6-5/8" pipe line and T15.68 rods of 4-1/2" pipe line in Sections 12,
13, 15, 16, 17, Block 7, University Lands in Martin County, Texas, for a
10-year period beginning October 1, 1953, and ending September 30, 1963,
The total consideration for the 10-year period in the amount of $749.3L4 has
teen tendered with the application,




0CT 24 1953

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS-~INVESTMENT MATTERS., -

REPORT OF PURCHASES AND SALES,- ‘The following purchases and sales
of securities (including redemption of U. S, Savings Bonds) have been made
for the Trust and Special Funds since the report of September 11, 1953, Ve
ask that the Board ratify and approve these transactions:

PURCHASES
Security Total Cost

9/15/53  $10,000.00 par value Pacific Telephone and Telegraph

4% Debentures, due 9-15-84, purchased at 102.70 Net

to yield 3.85% $10,270.00
$5,000,00 par value Duquesne Light Company 3-5/8%

First Mortgoge Bonds, due 9-1-83, purchased at

101.93 Net to yleld 3.52% 5,096.50
100 Shares E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company

Common Stock, purchased at 99-1/4 per share 9,960.93
80 Shares The Dow Chemical Company Common Stock,

purchased at 36-1/2 per share 2,942.38
35 Shares Pacific Gas and Electric Company Common

Stock, purchasecd at $33.50 per share (plus 7

stock rights per share) 1,172.50

(Funds Grouped for Investment)

93 Shares Pacific Gas and Electric Company Common
Stock, purchased at $33.50 per shaore (plus 7
stock rights per shere) 3,115.50
(Hogg Foundation: V. C, Hogg Fund)

SALES
Date Security Net Proceeds

9/30/53  $1,000.00 par value City of Beeville, Texas, 53%

Refunding Bond, due L4-15-55, sold at 104.382 plus

accrued interest $ 1,043.82
$5,000.00 par value Hebbronville, Texas, Independent

School District 5% Schuvlhouse Bonds, due 5-1-61,

63, 65, 67 and 68, sold at 114.623 plus accrued

interest 5,731.15
$1,000.00 par value Seguin, Texas, Independent

School District 5% Schoolhouse Bonds, due T7-1-5k,

501ld at 101.422 plus accrued interest 1,014,.22

(Dr. Valter Junius Hildebrand Scholarship Fund)

6 Rights for Pacific Gas and Electric Company Common
Stock
(Hogz Foundation: ''. C, Hogz Fund)

5 Rights for Pacific Gas and Electric Company Common
Stock
(Funds Grouped for Investment)

$13,500.00 maturity value U, S. Savings Bonds, Series
F, dated 3-1-49, due 3-1-61, redeemed as of 9-1-53  10,611.00
(V111 ¢. Hogg Loan Fund for Students at the Medical
Branch of The University of Texas, & Corporation)

$20,000.00 par value U. S, Savings Notes, Series A,
dated June 15, 1952, due June 15, 1955, redeemed
as of September 15, 1953 20,420,00
(Alma Jacobs House Piner Fund)




0CT 24 1953

SALES
(Continued)
Security Net Proceeds

$63,100.00 mturity value U, S, Savingo Bonds,
Series F, due various dates 1954 through 1963,
redeemed as of October 1, 1953 $68,498.00
(Dormitory Bond Fund, First Series)

$30,200,00 maturity value U, 8, Savings Bonds,
Series F, duc various dates 1954 through 1963,
redeemed as of October 1, 1953 24,992,00
(Dormitory Bond Fund, Series B)

$42,600.00 maturity value U. S, Savings Bonds,
Series F, due various dates 195l through 1963,
redeemed as of October 1, 1953 35,115.00
(Dormitory Bond Fund, Series C)

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS~-REAL ESTATE MATTERS.--

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - RENEVAL OF HOUSTON POST LEASE
ON SPACE IN RIVER OAKS BUILDING.--Pursuant to authorization therefor, Endov-
ment Officer Taylor negotiated a renewal of the lease to Houston Post at 1104
fapitol Avenue in the River Oaks Building for a period of one year beginning
October 1, 1953, and ending September 30, 1954, at a monthly rental of $550.00
payable in advance. The lease carries an additional 2-year option to renevw at
$500.00 per month. Said lease was prepared by University Attorney Gaines and
has now been executed by the Chairman of the Board. The Committee asks that
the Board ratify and approve this transaction.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - RULING OF COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE ON SUPPLEMENT U TAXES AND EXTENSION TO JANUARY 15, 1954, FOR
FILING OF TAX RETURN.--Pursuant to a letter dated August 2k, 1953, directed
to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, requesting an advisory opinion or
ruling on the applicability of Supplement U Taxes on certain income derived
~-om the Varner Properties, the Commissioner has now ruled that income from
Varner Properties' leases for periodslonger than five years is subject to
Supplement U taxes as long as debt is owed on the Varner Froperties acquisis
tion. A proposed tax return for the year ended July 31, 1953, has been pre-
pared and is now being studied by the University's administrative officials
and by the attorney for Miss Ima Hogg, Mrs. Alice N, Hanszen, and Mrs.
Marzaret Wells Homz. In order to permit time for careful consideration of the
return to be filed, Endowment Officer Taylor, at the request of Committee
Chairman Jeffers, has had the date extended for filing the return from
October 15, 1953, to January 15, 1954, interest to be paid on the extended
time at the rate of 6% per annum. The Committee recommends that this action
be ratified and approved.

HOGG FOUNDATION: W, C. HCGG ESTATE - PROPOSED OIL, GAS AND MINERAL
LEASE TO ¥, S, RYAN.--This application by W. S. Ryan is for an oil, gas, and
minerel lease on the Northeast 4O acres out of the A, Quigley Survey No. 739,
Coleman County, Texas, the University's interest being 1/k of 1/b of the oil,
2as and other minerals in the 4O-acre tract. The lease provides for the pay-
ment of 1/8th of 7/8ths royslty of the first production of oil and gas which
nay be produced from the 40 acres until the Lessors shall have recelved the
sum of $1,000.00 from such 1/8th royalty. Vhen the Lessors have received the
sum of $1,000.00 out of such portion of the production, the additional royalty
shall cease and payments shall be then made as free oil royalty payments. The
lease is for one year beginning September 28, 1953, and for as long thereafter
as oil or gas is produced and requires the drilling of a well to be commenced
on or before 120 days from September 28, 1953, to be carried through to a
depth of 2,300 feet unless production is had at a lesser depth. The Univer-
sity's share of the cash consideration for the lease is $62.50.

HOGG FOUNDATION: V. C. HOGG MEMCORIAL FUND - AUTHORIZATION TO
EXECUTE RELEASE TO CITY OF HOUSTON ON ACREAGE IN MEMORIAL PARK.--The Houston
Lighting and Power Company has requested a release from the Board of Regents
in connection with a right-of-way which the City of Houston proposes to grant
to the Power Company on & tract of land containing 21.245 acres out of
Memorial Park in the City of Houston, Texas, in which the Board of Regents has
& reversionary interest, so that the City of Houston can safely execute a deed
of conveyance of such premises to the Houston Lighting and Power Company as a

-




OCT 41953

right-of-wvay easement. Miss Ima Hogz, Mro. Alice N, Hanszen, and Mrs,
Margaret Wells Hogg, in their various capacities » have already signed a
similar release of their respective reversionary interests in the 21.245-acre
tract, It is recommended that the Board approve the execution of the release
and authorize its Chairman to execute the instrument of release when approved
as to form by Univeraity Attorney Gaines and as to content by Endovment Offi-
cer Taylor.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - OFFER OF WYATT ¢, HEDRICK TO
TRADE HIDALGO COUNTY FARM FOR VARNER BUILDING.--In a letter dated September
28, 1953, Mr. Vyatt C. Hedrick of Houston, Texas » subamitted tc the University
a tentative proposal to trade his 7,086-acre farm in Hidalgo County, Texas,
for the Varner Building in Houston, Texas, owned by the Hogg Foundation:
Varner Properties, all subject, of course, to the working out of certain
financing and other necessary arrangements., Pursuant to the request of the
Committee, Endowment Officer Taylor prepared a confidential analysis of the
proposed trade based upon a trip to Hidalgo County and an inveatigation in
connection therewith. After consideration of Mr. Hedrick's proposal, the
Lond and Finance Committee recommends that the offer be declined.

HOGG FOUNDATION: THOMAS E, HOGG ESTATE - MINERAL LEASES TO
PAN AMERICAN FRODUCTION CO, & FIFTEEN OIL CO., ST, MARY PARISH, LA,.--Mr.
Villiem B. Ferguson has submitted two oil, gas and mineral lease contracts ’
each for e primary term of five years from date of contract » vherein Mrs,
Margaret Vells Hogg, as usufructuary, and the Board of Regents of The Univer-
sity of Texas, trustee of the Hogg Foundation, naked owner ; along with Mrs.
Alice N. Hanszen and Miss Ima Hogg, are named as lessors and Pan American
Production Company and Fifteen 0il Company are nemed as lessee. These leuses
cover the oll, gas and mineral rights which were owned by Thomas E. Hogg at
the time of his death in what is known as the Boudreaux and Lendry mineral
properties in the Charenton Field, St. Mary Parish, La. These mineral
properties have been under lease by Mr. W, H. Talbot who is now sbandoning
said leases, Since these properties were in production at the time of Mr.
Thomas E. Hogg's death and since they are still producing, it is the opinion
of Mr. Ferguson that the bonus consideration for the new leases, being in the
nature of advance royalty, constitutes "royalty income", all of which would be
peyable to Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg as income, The interest of the University
is that of remainder man under the will of Thomas E. Hogz, deceased. The Land
and Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve these
leases and authorize the Chairman to execute the leases, upon approval as to
form by Land Attorney Scott Gaines and as to content by Endowment Officer
Taylor,

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - ADDITIONAL PAYMENT OF ATTORNEY
FEES TO MR, BENJAMIN L, BIRD,.--The law firm of Weeks, Bird, Cannon, and Apple-
man, attorneys for the University in the Supplement U tax question, have sub-
mitted an additional bill for services rendered, dated October 6, 1953, in the
amount of $151.63. The bill has been approved by Chancellor Hart and Endowment
Officer Taylor. The Land and Finance Committee recommends that Endowment
Officer Taylor be authorized to pay this bill from Account No. 7768 , Hogg
Foundation: Varner Properties - Miscellaneous Expenses,

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - INSURANCE COVERAGE ON TEXAS
STATE HOTEL PROPERTY.--The First National Bank of Houston, Texas, as trustee,
holds in its custody certain insurance policies covering the Texas State Hotel
Property which is located on the Finnigan Property ground space owned by the
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties. The trust agreement as amended with the
First National Bank of Houston provides that the lessee is required to carry
insurence in an amount of not less than 75% of the insurable value of the
Texas State Hotel Property and that all of the insurance policies shall be
carried by standard insurance companies of recognized responsibility and
credit authorized to do business in Texas, and satisfactory to the lessor.
The bank has submitted a schedule of the insurance policies in its custody
showing the following coverage:

Building - Fire and Lightning.
Building - ‘f’indﬁtom. ec@ 00 . 9

. $2,000,000.00
ce.e-e s.s 1,250,000.00
Contents - Fire and Lightning. . 350,000,00

Boller « v v v 4 ¢ v v 0 4 0 1,000,000.00
Refrigeration. « i o « ¢ o o« s « o s o 1,000,000.00
The firm of Geo. V. Kane , insurance asgents for the Varner Properties, has
obtained an appraisal of the Texas State Hotel Property which shows the
lnsurable value to be $2,140,911.00. The First National Bank of Houston has
requested that the Board of Regents as Lessor of the Finnigan Property




0CT 241353

confirm their satisfaction with the amount of the ingurance coverape and with
tte compunies with which the insurance is carried., The land and Finance

Cormi ttece recommends that Endowment Officer Taylor he authorized to notify
the First National Dank of Houston that the Board of Regents spproves the
insurence coverare €8 now carrled on the Texas State Hotel Property.

HOGG FOUNDATION: THOMAS E, HOGG ESTATE ~ RATIFICATION AND APPROVAL
OF DIVISION ORDER ON MINERAL LEASE IN SAN PATRICIO COUNTY, TEXAS, TO SUNRAY
OIL CORPORATION.--Under date of July 13, 1951, the Board of Repents ratified
end approved two oil, Cas and mineral leases from Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg and
Miss Imao Hor, individuelly and as Independent Executrices under the Will of
Thomas L. Horgz, Deceased, to Sunray 01l Corporation, covering certain tracts
of land in San Patricio County, Texes, the dptes of seid leases heins Decem-
ver 21, 1950, cnd February 16, 1951. Under date of August 21, 1953, Division
Order No. 1355 of the Sunray Oil Corporetion was executed, crediting Mrs.
Margeret Wells Hogg and Miss Ima Hogg, Independent Executrices of the Estate
of Thomos E. Hogr, Deceased, with s one-sixth of one-sixth royelty interest
under the mineral lease dated February 15, 1951, and consenting to mas pooling
under said lease. The Sunray 0il Corporation has now requested that the Board
of Recents ratify and opprove this division order. The land and Finance Com-
mittee recommends that the Board adopt, ratify and confirm the above-descrited
division order end authorize its Chairmen to execute the necessary instrument
upor approvel of the instrument as to form by land Attorney Galnes and as to
contents by Endowment Officer Taylor,

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Judge Woodward, the Board
approved the report of the Land and Finaence Committec.

BUILDING COMMITTEE MATTERS.--

REVISION OF FORM OF CONTRACT WITH CARROLL AND DAEUBLK, ARCHITECTS FOR
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS ON CAMPUS OF TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE .--Comptroller Sparen-
berg reported that at the meeting of the Board of Regents held in El Paso on
September 12, 1953, a recommendation by the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Com-
mittee was approved to engage the firm of Carroll and Daeuble as Architects for
the construction of a new wing to the Engineering Building, the addition of one
room to the Dining Hell, and the construction of a duplex apartment building on
the Campus of Texas Western College, at a fee of 5% of the cost of counstructiom.
Mr. Sparenberg reported further that President Elkins, ufter discussion of the
proposed contract with Carroll and Daeuble, had requested a slight revision in
the University's standard form of architect's contract with reference to the
method of payment. The fee of 5% approved by the Regents will, of course, re-
main the same, but rather than msking no payment to the architects until after
the completion and acceptance of the specifications and working drawings and the
letting of contracts for the buildings, it is recommended that a payment be made
of 20% of the fee after the completion and approval of the preliminary plans.

In ceses where there is no Consulting Architect employed to prepere the prelim-
inary plans, this method of payment 1s the customary practice, Upon motion by
Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Boerd approved the recommendations.

SALE OF RENT HOUSE AT 400 EAST TWENTY-THIRD STREET.-=Comptroller Spar-
enberg reported that the residence located at 40O East Twenty-third Street ig in
very poor condition and has been vacant for severel months. In view of the fact
that it would cost approximately $3,000.00 to place the house in condition for
renting, and there is very little uemand for this type of rental property at this
time, it was the recommendation of the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee
that the house be sold and the site cleared for some future use., It was further
recommended that Mr. McConnmell be authorized to advertise for bids thereon and
make an award for the sale, the proceeds to be credited, as usual, to Plant
Funds Unexpended--General Funds. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr.
Oates, the Board approved the recommendations.

PARKING LOT NORTH OF CLARK FIELD.--Comptroller Sparenberg presented a
recommendation of the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee that a meximum of
$6,000.00 be appropriated from Athletic Council General Funds for the purpose of
constructing a parking lot north of Clark Field, This recommendation contemplates
that the proposed parking lot would extend only from the northwest entrance of




0CT 24 1953

Clark Field to Red River Street and from the north side of Clark Field to
rast Twenty-fourth Street. It is estimated that this area north of Clark
Field will provide approximately 125 parking places. This proposal con-
templates the utilization of the present open drainage ditch, and does not
include the construction of any concrete strom sewers.

The estimeted cost of the proposed project can be anelyzed as follows:

Clearing area of brush and small undesirable trees $ 200,00
Grading and compacting dirt now stock~piled 1,000.00
Moving dirt not to be used 300.00
Provision end rolling of base materisl (crushed rock) 2,000.00
Barricedes, walls and wells 750.00
Contingency Allowance 450,00

Estimated Overhead and Profit 950.00
Total $5,650.00

Comptroller Sparenberg stated further that it was contemplated
thet the proposed concrete storm sewers previously under discussion could
still be built at some lacer date approved by the Regents, and that the
work proposed in this recommendation could be handled on the basis of
plans and specifications prepared by the Main University Physical Plant
staff and supervised by them. It was the opinion of the Committee that,
if the concrete storm sewers were installed at a later date, this work
could be done without tearing up any of the parking spaces proposed herein.

He further recommended that the Comptroller be authorized to
advertise for bids and eward and sign the contract.

Comptroller Sparenberg explained that the recommendations herein
made are based on suggestions made by Mrs., Tobin, Chairman of the Regents'
Buildingsand Grounds Committee, after she, President Wilson, Comptroller
Sparenberg, and othershad inspected the site, subsequent to the September,
1953, Regents' meeting, and these recommendations have been approved by the
Athletic Council, Mr. Bible, President Wilson, Comptroller Sparenberg,
and Chancellor Hart. The recommendations also contemplate that the work
proposed could be done consistently with possible future plans for a larger
area, and would not be affected later vty the carrying out of such future
plans, the advantage being that this badly need parking space would be
available at an eerlier date.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oastes, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations.

CONSTRUCTION OF TWENTY-FIRST STREET BRIDGE OVER WALLER CREEK.--
Comptroller Sparenberg reported that at the meeting held on May 29, 1953,
the Board of Regents approved the plans and specifications for the proposed
Twenty-first Street Bridge over Waller Creek and alsc approved postponing
the construction of the bridge until after the close of the 1953 football
season. In order to be ready to stert this construction shortly after the
end of the football season, the recommendation of the Regents' Buildings
and Grounds Committee is that the Comptroller be euthorized to advertise
for bids for this project on the basis of the plens and specifications al-
ready approved. At the time approval was given for the preperetion of plens
and specifications for both the Twenty-fourth Street and the Twenty-first
Street Bridges over Waller Creek, appropriation was made for the Engineer's
fees for both bridges, but for the construction of the Twenty-fourth Street
Bridge only. A very good bid was received, however, for this construction,
and there is still a balance of $26,592.80 in this account after payment
of the major portion of the Engineer's Fees and provision for peyment of
the comstruction contract. It has been estimated thet an amount of
$70,000.00 should be available for the construction of the Twenty-first
Street Bridge, and it is, therefore, recommended that the emount of
$43,407.20 needed to bring the balance in Account No. 9695 - Bridges over
Waller Creek up to $70,000.00 be appropriated from the following scurces:




0CT 241353

Account No. 9505 ~ Interest on Construction Funds -
Time Deposits $10,770.81
(This is the balance as of October 20, 1953, in
this account)
Account No. 9706 - Reserve for Lapsed Balances - New

Construction 32,636.39
$43,407.20

These recommendations have the approval of the Director of
Physical Plant and Procurement, President Wilson, Comptroller Sparenberg,
and Chancellor Hart.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations,

CONSTRUCTION OF SOUND SHELL FOR GREGORY GYMNASIUM.-~Comptroller
Sparenberg presented a recommendation of the Regents' Bulldings and Grounds
Committee that an appropriation of $8,000.00 be made from the Availeble
University Fund for the purpose of constructing a sound shell to be used
in Gregory Gymnasium to improve the acoustical situation there. This
recommendation originated with Professor Archie N. Jones, and has been
approved by Mr. Eckhardt as Director of Physical Plant and Procurement,

Dr. C. P. Boner as Consultant on Acoustics, President Wilson, and Chancel-

lor Hart.

Upon motion by Mr, Voyles, seconded by Dr. Cates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendation.

USE OF FUNDS FROM GRANT BY M. D, ANDERSON FOUNDATION TO POST-
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Comptroller Sparenberg reported that the
Postyraduate School of Medicine plans to move its offices into the new
building of the Houston Academy of Medicine when it opens, probably some-
time next year. The original plan was for the Academy of Medicine to pro-
vide free office space for several of the institutions with headquarters
in the Texas Medical Center. The institutions would pay a monthly main-
tenance cost, which has been estimated to average eighty cents per square
foot per year, and the space which the Postgraduste School of Medicine ex-
pects to occupy 1s 665 square feet.

As the building has progressed, the Academy has found that it
does not have enough money to complete the office space for the various
units which will occupy the huilding, and each cne will have to pay for
constructing partitions, pa. .ting, air-conditioning ducts, etc. It has
been estimated that the cost will run $7.00 per square foot, and for the
Postgraduate School of Medicine this would amount to approximately
$4,655.00. Originally it had been intended that a lease agreement would
be negotiated with the Academy of Medicine whereby the Postgraduate School
of Medicine would pay for these improvements over a period of two years as
& part of the rent, and then revert to a charge of maintenance costs only.

Since this type of lease agreement would cost the School about
$465.00 in interest over the two-year period, Comptroller Sparenberg
recommended for the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee that the
amount of $4,655.00 for installation costs be paid in a lump sum out of
the balances remaining in the grants from the M. D. Anderson Foundation to
the Postgraduate School of Medicine, in which fund there is now approximately
$15,000,00. ‘This recommendation has been approved by the Trustees of the
Anderson Foundation, Dr. Mavis Kelsey, Acting Dean of the Postgraduate
School of Medicine, and Chancellor Hart.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Osates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations.




0CT 241953

PREVAILING WAGE RATES FOR HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY
PROJECTS . --Comptroller Sparenberg reported theat in conmection with the
construction, from funds to be received under loan agreements with the
Housing and Home Filnance Agency of the United States Government, of three
dormitories and a cafeteria at the Main University end three dormitories
and an apartment house at the Medicel Branch, certain requirements are
set forth by the loan agreements and by instructions received from the
Agency. One of these requirements calls for the furnishing by the Board
of Regents of a resolution approving a schedule of Prevailing Wage Rates
for construction in the area involved,

Comptroller Sparenberg recommended for the Regents' Buildings
and Grounds Committee that the following resolutions be adopted by the
Board:

WHEREAS, an Amendatory Loan Agreement (Contract No. H-164),
dated as of July 1, 1953, covering Project No. Tex. 4l-CH-12,
has been signed on behalf of the Housing and Home Finance Agency
of the United States Government and the Board of Regents of The
University of Texas, whereby the University will borrow funds from
the United States Goverament with which to conmstruct a Dormitory
for Men, a Dormitory for Women, a Men's Dormitory for Law and
Graduate Students, and a Cafeteria, all to be located on the
Campus of the Main University of The University of Texas, at
Austin, Texas,

AND WHEREAS, the Housing and Home Finance Agency requires the
submission of three copies of a resolution adopted by the Board
of Regents concerning local prevailing wminimum construction wage
rates on each project,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas, that the Prevailing Wage Rates for
Austin, Texas, and Vicinity, as set forth in the attached
schedule as of Octiber 20, 1953, be approved for use as s
minimum wege rate scale in the construction to be performed under
seid Project No. Tex. 41-CH-12.

WHEREAS, a Loan Agreement (Contract No. H-172) dated as of
April 1, 1953, covering Project No. Tex 41-CH-1l, has been signed
on behalf of Housing and Home Finance Agency of the United States
Government and the Board of Regents of The University of Texeas,
vhereby the University will borrow funds from the United States
Government with which to construct three dormitories and an
apartment house, all to be located on the Campus of the Medical
Branch of The University of Texas at Galveston, Texas,

AND WHEREAS, the Housing and Home Finance Agency requires the
submission of three copies of e resolution adopted by the Board
of Regents concerning local prevailing minimum construction wage
rates on each project,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of
The University of Texas that the Prevailing Wage Rates fc: the
Houston end Galveston Area, as set forth in the attached schedule
as of Qctober 20, 1953, be epproved for use as & minimum wage rate
scale in the construction to be performed under said Project No.
Tex. 41-CH-11.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations. (Copies of the above-mentioned Prevailing
Wage Rates for Austin, Texas, and Vicinity, and for the Houston and Gal-
veston Area, are on file in the Office of the Secretary of the Board of
Regents),




0CT 241953

INSCRIPTION ON PLAWUL FOR M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER
RESEARCH.--At the Regenis' meeting held September 12, 1953, a Special
Committee was appointed to approve the imscription on the plaque for the
M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research. The Special Committee,
however, brought the matter back to the attention of the Regents'
Buildings end Grounds Commitiee for submiseion to the Board. The Regents'
Buildings and Grounds Committee now recommende to the Board that the draw-
ing prepared by MacKle and Kemrath, Architects, entitled "Detail of Plague
at In-Patients Lobby, The M. D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Resesarch, The
University of Texas, No. R-149" be approved with certain changees as noted
thereon. The Plaque is to read as followe:

TRUSTEES

PRESIDENT
CONTRACTORS

W. B. BATES

HORACE M. WILKINS

M. D. ANDERSON
FOUNDATION

Anderson Hospital
for Cancer Research)

(Seal of the M. D.
JOHN H. FREEMAN
STATE HEALTH OFFICER
GEORGE W. COX, M. D.
FARNSWORTH AND CHAMBERS CO., INC.

D.
i. A,

, JR., M.

D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

CANCER RESEARCH
JAMES P. HART
CHANCELLOR, THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
PRESIDENT
CARROLL D. SIiMMONS
VICE-CHANCELIOK FOR BUSINESS AND FINANCE
ARCHITECTS

THEOPHIIUS S. PAINTER

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL

?
é
5
d

R. IEE CL

DIRECTOR, M.

i.acKIE AND KAMRATH A.

CHATIRMAN
DAVID M. WARREN

0.

VICL-CHAIRMAN

(Seal of The
University of Texas)
W. E. DARDEN
E. E. KIRKPATRICK

J. W. ROCKWELL
A. M. G. SWENSOHN
c. _
MRS. EDGAR TOBIN

BOARD OF REGENTS
EDWARD B. TUCKER

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
D. K. WOODWARD, JR.

SCHMIDT, GARIEN AND ERIKSON
CONSULTING ARCHITECTS

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendation.

- 20 -




0CT 4 1353

WITHDRAWAL OF FRELIMINARY APPLICATION OF SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL
SCHOOL TO HOUSING AND HOME FINANCE AGENCY.--Comptroller Sparenberg reporteu
that, upon recommendation of Chancellor Hart, the Regents' Buildings and
Grounds Committee recommends that Dean George N. Aagaard of Southwestern
Medical School be authorized to withdraw the preliminary application which
has been filed with the Housing and Home Finence Agency for a loan to
finance the construction of dormitory and apartment housing facilities and
a cafeteria, because it eppears upon further study of the situation that
the cost of construction of the buildings will meke it impossible to retire
the indebtedness over a forty-year period, pay interest charges and mein-
tenance costs, and still keep the monthly rental charges at a level which
will be within the ability of the students of Southwestern Medical School

to pay.

He also recommended that Dean Aagaard be authorized to explore
the possibility that less costly methods and techniques of construction
may be employed so as to reduce the cost of the needed dbuildings to un
extent that will make it possible tc finance them within the limitatious
of the rentals that can be paid by students at Southwestern Medical School,

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr., Oates, the Board ap-
proved the recommendations.

LANDSCAPING, ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES, ETC., FOR LAW BUILDING
AREA.--The final plan for landscaping in the Law Building area and the
recommendations and cost estimates relating thereto were received by the
Comptroller's Office from the Lambert Landscape Company of Dallas, October
21, 1953. The landscape plan submitted by Mr. Lambert covers the area ex-
tending north and south from East Twenty-fourth Street almost to our prop-
erty line on the north side of the Law Building, and extending east and
west from the Defense Research Laboratory to Red River Street. Mr, Lamb-
ert has estimated thet the cost of the work recommended by him, consider-
ing possible alternates, would vary from a minimum of $36,136.13 to a
mayimum of $41,473.69. These figures do not include any grading or
sodding.

Comptroller Sparenberg made the following recommendations for the
Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee:

1. That the landscape plan, recoumendations, and cost
estimates be accepted and that the Lambert Landscape Ccmpany
be paid their fee of $500.00 for thi-~ work.

2. Ihat, in view of the cost involved, the landscaping
work recommended by Mr. Lambert be done only in the area vhich
would be included within a line beginning at the entrence to
the proposed "turn-around" near the southwest corner of the
Law Building, extending around the "turn-around” to the new
walk immediately south of the Law Building, running eastward
to a point directly south of the east end of the water cooling
tower, running from that point north to the northeast corner
of the water cooling tower, running from that point west to
the steel fence on the zast line of the Defense Research Laboratory
area, following that fence in a geperal southerly and southwest-
erly direction to the entrance of the proposed "turn-around" .
The six live oak trees on the East side of Trinity Street should
be retained, however. The following exceptions to Mr. Lambert's
landscape plan in the area to be covered are recommended:

Other plants not reguiring so much care should be
substituted for the azaleas recommended; no trees should
be planted near the steel fence of the Defense Research
Leboratory; substitute carpet grass for vines ground-
cover; omit spirea and flowering quince from Defense
Research Laboratory fence area.




OCT 4 1953

3. Thet parking lots be constructed on both sides of
Trinity Street approximately from the "turn-around" south
to East Twenty-fourth Street, each parking lot to be wide
enough to accomodate two rows of cars with, of course, a
driveway in between, It is estimated that these parking
lots will be from fifty to sixty feet wide. It is further
recommended that these parking lots have crushed rock base
and asphalt topping.

L. fThat a concrete walk topped with pea grevel be
built along the path already well worn by the students,
which extends in a general southeasterly direction from the
south side of the Law Building to Red Rilver Street.

5., That all the Law Building area included in Mr.
Lambert's landscape plan which is not to be landscaped or
covered by parking spaces be graded, covered with top soil,
and planted with gress where necessary. No additional
trees are to be planted ut this time in this area.

6. That a waximum of $35,000.00 be set aside from
the Law Building Allotment Account to provide for the
work indicated. It is estimated that the cost of *his
work will be as follows:

Landscaping
Foundation planting $ 6,200.00
Aresa planting 2,500.00
Trees 5,900.00

Sub-total $14,200.00

Grading and Sodding 6,000.00
Two parking lots 13,000.00
Concrete walk l,BO0.00

Total estimated cost  $35,000.00

In order to get this work done as soon as possible, it is
recommended that the various jobs involved be handled on the basis of
plans and specifications prepered vy the Main University Physicsl Plant
staff and supervised by them. It is understood, of course, that all land-
scaping work dome by the Muin University Physical Plant steff wi.l follow
the landscape plan and other recommendatiors of the Lambert Landscape
Company in the limited aree recommended. It is further recommended thet
the Comptroller be authorized to advertise for bids, and award and sign u
contract for the parking lots and walk. It is also recommended that the
Comptroller be authorized to award and sign whatever contracts are neces-
sery, if any, in purchesing the plants for the landscaping.

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap~-
proved the recommendations.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

REPORT ON STATUTORY REQUIREMENT REGARDING CLASSES OF LESS THAN
TWELVE STUDENTS, MALN UNIVERSITY.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board of
Regents that, in accordance with authority delegated to President Wilson
by the Board at its meeting on September 12, 1953, concerning the Statutory
requirement regarding the approval of classes oi less than twelve students
at the Main University, President Wilson submitted the following report:

President Wilson reported that a full list of the courses, both
Graduste end Undergraduate, had been made, and that Dean Brogan had acted
on all the Graduate classes, and Dean Boner on the Undergraduate classes;
and that a written statement of supporting reasons was submitted for each
exception., He reported that last spring departments were notified in ad-
vance that they should study courses in past years and should eliminate all
courses from the Catalogue which could not be Justified.




0CT » 4 ra53

President Wilson further reported that $0.26 percent of Under-
graduate classes have twelve or more students. The average class size

is 31.2 students. 86.9 percent of ull classes, Undergraduate and Graduwate
combined, have twelve or more students, the over-all average class size
being 29.8 students. The average size of graduate classes is 1lk,2 students
and 51.6 percent of graduate classes have twelve or more students.

The general categories in which small classes fall are as
follows:

A. Greaduate Classes Having Fewer than Twelve Students

1. Graduate classes of six to twelve. This number is regarded
as a reasonable size for Graduate class.

2. Graduate classes of less than six.
Undergraduate Classes Having Fewer than Twelve Students

Courses meeting at same hour in the same room, but carrying
different course numbers for credit purposes.

Highly specialized courses required for professional degrees.

Courses in smell departments which offer the minimum number
of courses counsistent with having at least a modest balanced
program,

Courses vhich a large depsartment regards as necessary for
a rounded program.

Classes which cannot be larger because of equipment and/or
space limitations.

Courses for which students pay a supplementary fee for
individualized Fine Aris instruction.

7. Miscellaneous

President Wilson further explained that these tabulations in-
cluded all scheduled classes, and that this report was to be made as of
the twelfth class dasy of the semester. They do not include thesis, dis-
sertation, research, problems or conference-type courses in which the
instructor confers with the student from time to time and for which the
instructor customarily receives no formal current credit on his teaching
load. (A copy of the report of classes with less than twelve students at
the Main University is filed in the Office of the Secretary of the Board
of Regents.)

Upon motion by Mr. Jeffers, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap-
proved the report.

MEDICAL BRANCH

AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE A CONTRACT WITH HOUSTON POWER AND LIGHTING
COMPANY, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that in
order to furnish power to the new dormitories at the Medical Branch that it
vwas necessary to negotiate a contract with Houston Power and Lighting Comp-
any. The Board, upon motion by Judge Woodward, seconded by Mr. Voyles,
authorized Mr, Jeffers to negotiate with Houston Power and Lighting Company
for this contract =nd to report to the Board at the next meeting.




0CT 24 1353

AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SEALY AND SMITH
FOUNDATION FOR THE JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL AND THE BOARD OF REGENTS.--Chancellor
Hart reported that an smendatory contract between the Sealy and Smith Found-
gtion for the John Sealy Hospital and the Board of Regents of The University
of Texes supplementing the original contract hed been prepared by University
Lend Attorney Gaines., He further reported that this form was prepared in
accordence with a letter from Mr. John W. McCullough for the purpose of
taking care of the two additional advancements of $250,000 zach in respect
to the payment of costs of furnishings and equipment for the new hospital
building. This agreement formalizes and brings up to date agreements be-
tween these perties and is in the amount of $500,000. Chancellor Hart
recommended that this contract be approved by the Board and that Chairman
Sealy be suthorized to execute the agreement. Upon motion by Mr. Jeffers,
seconded by Mr, Sorrell, the Board approved the recommendation.

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GIFT OF BUST OF COLONEL ERNEST O. THOMPSON, RAILROAD COMMISSIONER.
--Cheirman Sealy introduced to the Board Mr. Charles I. Francis, an Attorney
from Houston, end Mr. George Brown of Brown and Root Company of Houston,

Mr. Francis presented to the Board of Regents a sculptured bust, with a

mahogany stand, of Colonel Ermest O. Thompson, Railroad Commissioner of the
State of Texas, which had been sculptured by Mr. Charles Umlauf of the Art
Department of the University. The Board, upon motion by Judge Woodward,

seconded by Mr. Sorrell, accepted this gift and expressed its appreciation
to Mr. Francis. It was the concensus of the Board that a dedication cere-
mony should be planned for the official acceptance of the gift of the bust
of Colonel Thompson, as  3iistinguished alumnus of The University of Texas.

LOCATION OF NEW WOMEN'S DORMITORY, MAIN UNIVERSITY.~--Chairmen
Sealy called the attention of the Board to the fact that, at the December
5, 1952, meeting of the Board, approval was given to the construction of a
new Women's Dormitory adjacent to Andrews Dormitory; and that on February
6, 1953, the Board approved the revised preliminary plans vhich were pre-
pared by Mr. Mark Lemmon, University Consulting Architect, for this project
on the Andrews site; and at the meeting on December 5, 1952, the Board
selected the firm of Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse and Greeven as Associate
Architects for this building. Mr. Sealy stated that he, Mrs. Tobin (Chair-
man of the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee), and President Wilson
vwere not satisfied with the location and the size of this dormitory, and
that the Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee and the Board as a whole
should re-consider the matter of constructing a dormitory on this site.
He further stated that he felt that the 286 capacity dormitory was far from
being adequate, and that it will be more inadequete as the women students
increase, and that he thought that the University should plan for a lerger
project. Chairman Seely further stated that it was his opinion that the
location of the dormitory as approved by the Regents for the housing of
286 women should be abandoned and that plans should be made to construct
a larger dormitory on the Kinsolving Tract which would house approximately
600 women students.

Mrs. Tobin expressed her views on the location of the dormitory,
8s follows: that she was in favor of building this one unit on the Xinsol-
ving tract at this time. She elsc stated that if the dormitory were con-
structed on the site as originally approved, thet it would ruin a beautiful
tract of land, and that it would present a problem of feeding the women
students, as the other dormitories already have a congested condition. She
further stated thet in constructing this dormitory on this site, that it
would obstruct the breeze from the other existing dormitories.

Chancellor Hart then expressed kis views that the University
would need both of these dormitories and that it was his opinion that the
site and the plans as approved by the Board for construction of this
dormitory should be carried out. He explained further that this new dorm-
itory would be financed on a self-liguidating basis snd that the Housing
end Home Finance Agency had already made a commitment of $1,108,362.00 for
this construction at an interest rate of 3.01%, and that if this project
vere abandoncd, the money would revert back to the Government, and a nevw
loan would have to be applied for, and it waes doubtful thet the University
could get a loan from the HFA for several years.

- 24 -




0CT 241953

Judge Woodwarc then expressed his views that the University
very definitely should not abandon the comstruction of facilities which
will provide excellent accommodetions for 286 women and without any cost
to the University. Judge Woodward read paragraphs from letters from Miss
Dorothy Gebauer, Dean of Women, Miss Jane Greer, Director of Women's
Residence Halls, and Mr. F. C. McConnell, Director of Housing and Food
Service, in which all three approved the location of the dormitory on
University Avenue, He sald that he thought it was a breach of good faith
with the U. S. Government and the architects, and it would be a great in-
Justice to the University to forego the construction of this dormitory on
the location as approved by the Regents; and that it was a waste of money
to throw out the plans for which the architects had already been paid.

Endovment Officer Teylor was asked to express his views, end he
stated that the University had already received its share of the loans
under the Housing and Home Finance Agency at & commitment of 3.01% rate,
end that the prevailing interest rate at this time was 3.50%. He stated
that if the Board abandoned this site, thet it was his opinion that the
women's dormitory for any site would have to be abandoned; that it would
be best in such case to go ahead with the men's dormitory and put in & new
application to the Housing and Home Finance Agency for a dormitory for
women, which, in his opinion, the University would not have a chence of
getting for the next two years, and at that, the loan would be at 3.50%.

He further stated that to go to a 600 unit dormitory, it would cost approx-
imately two and one-half wmillion dollars, and helf of the funds would have
to come from the Available Fund. If the University borrowed from private
funds, the interest rate would probebly be 4.0% and that it would be neces-
sary to give up the idea of a self-supporting dormitory.

President Wilson then stated that he did not want to delay badly
needed buildings, but he did want the Board to carefully consider the
aspects once more of building the dormitory on the tract es originally
planned, and that he wanted the Regents' deliberetions recorded in the
Minutes.

Vice-Chairman Warren then took the Cheir, and a general discus-
sion of the Board ensued. Mrs. Tobin made a motion to relocate the new
vomen's dormitory on the Kinsolving tract. Mr. Sealy seconded the motion.
A vote was taken and the following votes were recorded:

Ayes: Mrs. Tobin and Mr. Sesly.

Noes: Judge Woodward, Mr. Sorrell, Mr. Jeffers, Mr. Voyles, and
Mr, Warren.

The motion to relocate the new women's dormitory was defeated.

Mr. Voyles made a motion that the nev women's dormitory be con-
structed on the original site in accordance with the plans end specifica-
tions as previously approved by the Regents at their meeting on February
6, 1953; thet Chairman Sealy be authorized to negotiate with air-condition-
ing engineers for a survey to see if it would be possible to air-condition
the existing dormitories; and that Comptroller Sparenberg be authorized to
have preliminary plans prepared for the construction of women's dormitories
on the Kinsolving tract. Mr. Sorrell reguested that this motion be amended
to include in the suthorization to Chairman Sesly that, at the time the sur-
vey is made by air-conditioning engineers, the possibility be investigated
as to the feasibility of tying in the air-conditioning of Andrews, Carothers,
and lLittlefield with tne new dormitory facilities., The motion, including
the amendment, was seconded by Dr. Outes, and pessed unenimously by the
Board.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 12, 1953, AND MINUTES
OF SPECIAL MEETING OF OCTOBER 5, 1953.--Chancellor Hart presented with his
approval a recommendation by the Secretary that the Minutes of the meeting
held on September 12, 1953, and the Minutes of the special meeting held in
Houston on October 5, 1953, be approved in the form in which these Minutes
vwere mimeographed and distributed by the Secretary. Upon motion made, and
duly seconded, the Board approved these Minutes as presented.

ADJOURNMENT ., --The Board adjourned at 10:40 u.m., until the next
meeting which is to be held on December 3, 4 and 5, 1953

Maryvenice E. Stewart, Secretary
- 25 -




OCT 241353

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Chanzellor
Austin

October 17, 1953

70 THE HONCRABLE BOARD OF
REGERTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

¥Mrs. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am enclosing herewith, with my recommendetion for approvel, the dockets
from the following component institutions of The University of Texas to be
considered at your meeting of October 23 and 24, 1953, to be held in Austin.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital for
Medical Branch Cancer Research

Texas Western College Southwestern Medical School
Dentel Branch Postgraduate School of Medicine

I further recommend your approval of the following items:

Endowment Office

1. Appoint Mr. (Ira) Royal Hart as Real Estate Manager at a salary rate
of $6,048 for twelve months effective September 21, 1953, payable from
Account No. 7766 - Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Fund, Varner Company
Properties.

University Development Board

2. Appoint Mr. Fisher A. Tyler as Assistant Director effective Octobver 1,
1953, his salary rate to be $7,500 for twelve months for the period
October 1, 1953 through March 31, 1954 and $8,000 for twelve months effec-
tive April 1, 195k, psyable from the unfilled position.

3. Appoint Mrs. Elma Deen Robertson as Senior Secretery at $2,640 for
twelve months effective September ik, 1953, vice Mrs. Thompson, resigned.

Workmen's Compensation Insurance Office
L. Appoint Mr. Bill M. L. Carpenter to the unfilled position of Assistant

Director at $3,720 for twelve months effective September 8, 1953.

University Lands, Geology
5. Change the account "Maintenance and Equipment” to "Office, Laboratory

and Travel Expenses."

6. Appoint Mr. Robert J. Paxton as Geologist at $4,284 for twelve months
effective September 23, 1953, payable from the newly created position.

011field Supervision end Geophysical Exploration
7. Change the account 'Maintenance and Equipment" to "Maintenance,

Equipment, and Travel."

University Lands - Surface leasing

8. Change the_ agcount "Maintenance and Equipment” to "Maintenance, Equip-
ment and Travel.

VARNER COMPANY PROPERTIES: I recommend your approval of the appointment
for the 1953-54 fiscal year of the following to hendle the operation end
maintenance of the Varnmer Company properties in Houston, their salaries

to be paid as heretofore from Account No. 7759, Mitchell Property, and
Account No. 7756, Varner Building:

Monthly Salary

Wallace J. Gorski $457.00
Wiley L. Brunson 275.00
Annie H. Lenz 225.00
Louise M. Lenz 215.00
Eenry M. Stone 200.00

These are the seame salaries paid these individuals in 1952-53.




0CT 41953

TRANSFER IN UNIVERSITY APFROFRIATION ACCOUNTS ON STATE COMPTROLLER'S BOOKS:

To carry out your budget for 1953-54, as adopted on June 27, 1953, it has
been necessary to request the State Comptroller of Public Accounts to make
the following transfers:

FROM:

G-100 Auditing 01l and Gas Production of

Endowment Lends $2,584,00
G-101 Expenses of the Board for lLease of

University Lands 8.00
G-104 01l Field Supervision 2,604,00
G-105 Geophysical Exploration 1,467.00
G-106 Expense of Surface Leasing 1,560.00
G-107 Workmen's Compensation 383.00

$8,606.00

Geologizing, Surveying and Determining

Boundaries of University Lands $3,678.00
Employment of a Full-Time Attorney on

University Lands, Secretarial Help

and Office Expense 376.00
Investment Office - General Operating

Expenses (Includes Other Salaries and

Wages) 4,552.00

&8!606.00

Under the terms of the Appropriation Bill the Board of Regents is author-
ized to meke transfers or adjustments between the appropriation items
listed under the Available University Fund.

I recommend your approval and ratification of these transfers.
OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-of-

state trips by James P. Hart, Chancellor; expenses to be paid from the
account for Clerical Assistants, Office and Traveling Expenses.

1. October 6 through 1l to go to Washington, D. C. for meetings of the
American Council on Education, the State University Association and the
National Association of Stute Universities, in all of which The University
of Texas is an institutional member.

2. October 26 through 28 to go to New York for the meeting of the American
Association of Universities, of which The University of Texas is an
institutional member.

CLASSIFTED PERSONNEL PROGRAM: Some time back the crsation of the position
of Real Estate Manager in the Endowment Office was approved with the salary
peyable from funds of the Varner Properties. At the vame the position was
approved, it was agreed that the salary range end job specifications would
be worked out at a later time. I now recommend the creation of the follow-
ing class in the Classified Personnel Program, effective September 21, 1953:

0510 Real Estato Manager; $504-6L0; U4 intermediate
steps, range nucber 39. )

CHANGE ORDERS 30 THROUGH 36, INCLUSIVE TO CONTPACT FOR M. D. ANDERSON
HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESEARCH: The following Chenge Orders to the contract
with Fransworth and Chembers, Inc. for the construction of the M. D.
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research heve been signed by Mr. C. H.
Sparenberg, Comptroller, pursuant to previous authorization from the

Board of Regents:

Change Order No. 30 - Addition of $225,340.00
Change Order No. 31 - Addition of T,00k.00

02~




OCT 241953

Change Order No. 32 - Addition of 91,000.00
Change Order No. 33 - Addition of 18,747.00
Change Order No. 34 - Addition of 6,726.00
Change Order No, 35 ~ Addition of 9,819,00
Change Order No. 36 - Addition of 48,855.00

Each of the above Change Orders has also been approved by the Texas
State Department of Health, as is required by our construction grant.

Following the issuance of Change Order No. 36, the revised contract
price is $7,765,082.00.

I rocommend your approval and ratification of these change orders.

GIFT: We have received a check in the amount of $2,000 from the State

Fair of Texas to assist us in defraying the cost of the exhibit of The

University of Texas at the State Failr. I recommend your acceptance of

this gift and that the thanks and sppreciation of the Board be sent to

the State Fair of Texas through Mr. David A. McMinn, Manager, Sales and
Promotion, through whom the check came to us.

TOWNES HALL: Although the General Faculty in May of 1949 rocormended,

and the plans and specifications later approved by the Board of Regents,
carried the neme of "Townes Hall" for the new Law Bullding, a search of

the Minutes of the Board of Regents reveals that no formal action has

been taken by the Board on this name. Since the rlaps for the building
did not mature until long after the faculty action referred to, the rati-
fication of this name by the Board was evidently omitted from the Minutes
or dockets through inadvertence. To make this a matter of record approval,
I recommend the naming of the new Law Building "Townes Hall'.

/}fespectfully submitted,

i .
Czﬁ?ﬂﬁaaé%? //{42/;7#‘
// James P. Hert !

/ Chancellor




0CT 4 1953

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Main University
Austin

October 12, 1953

Chancellor James P. Hart
M. B. 212
The University

Dear Chancellor Hart:

T ex submitting herewith a docket for the Mein University and Extra-
mural Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on
October 23 and 2L, 1953.

1952-53 Budget

Office of Government Sponsored Research

1. Grent Mrs. Phyllis D. Speck, Senior Clerk at $2772 for twelve months,
a leave of absence without pay for the period August 1, 1953, to

August 9, 1953.

Purchasing Office
2. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Elaire Bowman, Clerk-Typist at $1944
for twelve months, effective August 25, 1953.

3. Appoint Mrs. Fathryn A, Whitfill Clerk-Typist at $1o44 for twelve
months, effective August 26, 1953, vice Mrs. Bowman, resigned.

Office of the Auditor - Accounting Division

. Grant Mrs. Alice Cook Brown, Accounting Clerk at $21€0 for twelve
months a leave of absence without pay for the period from July 28, 1953
noon, to August 16, 1953.

5. Grant Mrs. Wanda Allbright Davis, Senior Secretary at $2L00 for
twvelve months, & leave of absence without pay for the period August 5,
1953, to August 31, 1953.

6, Appoint Mrs. Margaret C. Schoolfield, Clerk-typist at an annual
rate of $19uk effective July 23, 1953, vice Mrs. Kiser, transferred.

Tebulating Service Division
7. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Donna Hackett McLean, Key Punch
Operator at $2160 for twelve months effective at noon August 7, 1953.

Stenographic Bureau
8. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jo Etta Erwin, Clerk at $2052 for
twelve months, effective August 24, 1953.

9. Appoint Mrs., Mildred Faye Estes as Clerk-Typist at %2052 for twelve
months, effective August 1, 1953, vice Nrs. Ella Mae Lyles, transferred.

Office of the Registrar

10. Appoint Mrs. Winifred M. Ratliff as Clerk-Typist at an annual rate
of $2160 for twelve months effective August 3, 1953, vice Mrs. Davis,
resigned.

11. Appoint Mrs. Evelyn C. Crawford as Clerk-Typist at $2280 for
twelve months effective August 5, 1953, vice Mrs. McVicker, resigned,
and additional necessary funds from Main University Unallocated
Salax.ies.

12. Appoint Mrs. Janiece M. Collier as Transcript Examiner at $2520
for twelve months, effective August 17, 1953, funds to come from the
position of Mrs. Baxter, resigned, and Main University Unallocated
Salaries account.

Student Life Staff

13. Correct the appointment notice in the previous docket for Mrs.
Corinne V. Pennock, Secretary, effective July 15, 1953, by noting
that the salary rate for twelve months is $2160 and not $2280, as
reported,

M-1




0CT 41953

Teacher Placement Service

14, Accept the resignation of Mre, Franke Jean Stein, Clerk-Typist at
$1944 for twelve months, effective August 27, 1953.

University Veterans Advisory Service

15. Appoint Mr. Robvert G, Gordon as Director effective August 21,
1953, at a monthly salary of $504.00, funds for this appointment to be
transferred from the item of Clerical Assistant (three-fourths time)
in the budget of the Student Employment Bureau.

School of Architecture
16. -ransfer the sum of $30.00 from the Maintenance and Equipment
accouat to the Office and Travel Account.

Bacterdology
17. A4ccept the resignation of Mr, Ross Shelton Jennings, Laboratory
Attendant at $1848 for twelve months, effective August 9, 1953,

Chemistr
18. Appoint Mrs. Pat Rau Senior Sgcretary at $2520 for twelve months
effective July 20, 1953, vice Mrs.McMillan, resigned.

19. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Gloria Joyce Turner, Secretary at
$2400 for twelve months, effective August 21, 1953.

20. Appoint Mrs. Marion B. Lenhert as Secretary effective August 17,
1953, through August 21, 1953, at a stipend for the period of $42.00,
funds to be transferred from Main University Unallocated Salaries,
and effective August 22, 1953, appoint her as Secretary at $2400 for
twelve months, vice Mrs. Turner, resigned.

21. Appoint Mrs.Ima M. Gray, Secretary for the period‘August 26
period, funds to be transferred

through August 31, 1953, at $32 for the
from Unallocated Salaries. - =l e
22. Appoint Mrs. Martha Gist, Clern Jypist for the period August 27
through August 31, 1953, at $22.80 for the period, funds to be trans-
ferred from Main University Unallocated Salaries.

Home Eccnomics
23. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Winnie G, Stocks, Secretary at
$2160 for twelve months, effective August 30, 1953.

24, Increase the Teaching Fellows and Assistants account in the
amount of $56.36, this sum to be transferred from the budget for
the Home Economics Nursery School.

Sociology
25. 1ncrease the Maintenance and Equipment account by $35.00 from tle

Main University Unallocated lMaintenance and Ejuipment account, and
deduct this same amount from the 1953-1954 Maintenance and Equipment
account for this department.

Office of the Deen
26, Accept che resignation of Mrs. Bebe M. Hubbard, Senior Secretary
at $2400 for twelve months, effective August 7, 1953.

College of Education

Junior College Education - Research and Editorial Office

27. Accept ihe resignation of Mr. Maurice L. Litton, Social Sclence
Research Associate II, (one-half time) at $2142 for twelve months,
effective July 31, 1953.

28, Appoint Mr. Marvin L. Baker as Social Scilence Research Asso-
ciate II (one-half time) at $2142 for twelve months, effective August 1,
1953, vice Mr., Litton, resigned.

Office of the Dean
29.  Accept the resignation of Miss Annie L. Cook, Secretary at
$2160 for twelve months, effective August 20, 1953.

30. Appoint Miss Margaret Cox, Secretary at $2052 for twelve months
effective August 21, 1953, vicé Miss Cook, resigned.




OCT 4 1953

College of Engineerin
Electrical Engineering

31. Increase the Malntenance and Equipment account in the amount of
$850, this sum to be transferred from the Main University Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment account; and deduct this same amount from
the 1953-1954 Maintenance and Equipment appropriation for this depart-
ment.

College of Fine Arts

Art

32. Transfer the sum of $74 from the account Guards for Exhibition to
the Maintenance and Equipment account.

Air Science and Tactics
33. Appoint Miss Arlene Odette Henry, Clerk-Typist at $194h for
twelve months, effective July 6, 1953, vice Mrs. Flaskamper, resigned.

1953 Summer Session

Geology

34. Appoint Mr. Gerald M, Stafford as Assistant Professor in the
Intersession at a salary of $35U.OO, funds to come from the unfilled
position of Asgoclate Professor in the Intersession.

35. Increase the Teaching Fellows and Assistants account in the
Intersession by a transfer of $5.60 from funds in the unfilled
Associate Professorship.

Romance Languages

36, Increase the appointment of Associate Professor Ramon Martinez-
Lopez from one-half time in the Second Term at a salary of $408 to
two-thirds time in the Second Term at a salary of $566, funds to come
from the Summer Session Unallotted Balance for the change.

Biochemical Institute

37, Transfer the sum of $480 from Account 7256, Clayton Foundation
Grant, Research in Biochemistry, Salaries Account, to the Maintenance,
Wages, Supplies and Equipment account in the same grant.

38, Trensfer the sum of $1760 from Account 7295, Clayton Foundation
Grant, Trace Element and Mineral Studies, Salaries account, to the
Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Equipment account in the same grant.

Bureau of Business Research
39 Transfer the sum of $16.27 from the account for Bulletin Sales
to the Maintenance and Equipment account.

Institute of Public Affairs
L0, Appoint Mrs. Alethea H. Terry as Secretary at $2052 for twelve
months effective August 17, 1953, vice Miss Murray, resigned.

University of Texas Press

L1, Appoint Mr. Glenm E. Brooks, Jr., Sales Assistant at $3528 for
twelve months, effective August 1, 1953, funds to come from unused
funds within this budget.

Division of Extension

Visual Instruction Bureau

L2, Incresse the Assistants' Fund in the amount of $2,058.05 by a
transfer from the Film Rental Fund.

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau
3. Increase the Extension Teaching Centers account in the amount of
$1,600 from the Main University Unappropriated Balance.

Library

. Grant Miss Ketherine A, Searcy, Librarian II, leriodicals, at
$3528 for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the
period August 24, 1953, to August 31, 1953.

4s, Accept the resignation of Mr. William M, Tackett, Senior Secre-
tary at $2400 for twelve months, effective August 21, 1953.

L6, Accept the resignation of Mr., William H. Taylor (Clerk-Typist)
(half-time)(temporary) at $972 for twleve months, effective August 23,
1953.




OCT 4 1353
Government Sponsored Research Jyrojects
Catalysis Research Laboratory
57, Appoint Mr, George W. Watt as Director (3/4 time) at $583.33
per month, effective August 1, 1953,

48, Accept the resignation of Mr, James L. Hall, Research Scientist
(Chemistry) II at $310 per month, effective August 26, 1953.

C.E.R. - Bar Spacing
§9. Remove Mr. Phil M. Ferguson, Research Engineer (Faculty)(8.5/Lb

time) st $1LL.LY per month, from the budget effective at the close of
the business day August 20, 1953,

Cellulose Research Laboratory Malone
50. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jane G, MHYX, Research Scilentist I
at $200 per month effective August 28, 1953.

Container Research Laboratory
51. Accept the resignation of Mr. Dwight L. Cole, Laboratory Research
Assistant at $171 per month, effective August 22, 1953.

Elecirical Engineering Research Laboratory

52. Grant Mrs, Jeannine Voege Stein, Draftsman I at $220 per month,
a leave of absence without pay for the period August 11, 1953, to
August 31, 1953.

53. Appoint Mr. Donald P, McDuff, Draftsman I at $231 per month,
effective August 26, 1953,

Research on High Nitrogen Compounds
5L, Remove Mr, George W. Watt, Director (Faculty)(3/4 time) at
$583.33 per month, from the budget effective July 31, 1953.

Military Physics Research Laboratory
55. Accept the resignation of Mr. James Thomas Powell, Jr, as Com-
puting Clerk at $162 per month effective August 29, 1953, noon.

Ruclear Physics Research Laboratory
56. Appoint Mr. Marvin V. Herlow, Jr., Research Scientist (Physics)I,
(27/44 time) at $210 per month, effective July 20, 1953,

Research on Form Perception /John

57. Accept the resignation of Mr. Krauskopf, Research Scientist
(Psychology) IV at $435.00 per month, effective August 15, 1953.

Primate Laboratory

58. Grant Miss Shirley Ellen Weatherwax, Research Scientist I at
$267 per month, a leave of absence without salary for the period
August 17, 1953 to August 21, 1953.!

59. Appoint Mr. James Little Wilding, Research Scientist V at $640
per month, effective July 27, 1953.

60. Change the status of Mr. Willis M. VWatkins, Technical Staff
Assistant I, at $90.91 on 20/hb time to full-time at $200 per month,
effective August 25, 1953.

61. Appoint Miss Ruth Helen Cox, Clerk-Typist at $162 per month,
effective July 23, 1953.

Texas Memorial Museum

2. Increase the sccount for Maintenance, Equipment, Investigation,
Travel, Assistants, Lavor, Printi-g, Building Improvement and Repairs
in the amount of $207 by a tre .er of this sum from unused funds in
the position of Research Sciencist III in this budget.

1953-192h Budget

Classified Personnel Office

1. Change the status of Mrs. Lucia M. Mitchell, Clerk-Typist, from
full-time at $2160 for twclvVe months, to one-half time at a salary

rate of $1080 for twelve months, effective September 7, 1953, and grant
her a leave of absénce 'without pay for the period September 10, 1953,
to September 27, 1953. ’

M-4




OCT 24 1353

Classified Personnel Office (izntinued)

2. Appoint Miss Sylvia M. Maley, Clerk-Typist (one-half time) at a
salary rate of $1080 for twelve months, funds to come from the position
of Clerk-Typist in this budgeta effect{ve September 1k, 1953.

Purchasing Office

3. Appoint Mr, Wilbur E. Hemperley to the unfilled position of Office
supervisor (Trainee) at & salary rate of $3360 for twelve months, effectives
September 1, 1953,

4, Accept the resignation of Miss Beverly A, Doucette, Clerk-Typist

at $2160 for twelve months, effective September 13, 1953.

5. Appoint Mrs. Pearl A. Barrera, Clerk-Typist, at a salary rate of
$2160 for twelve months, effective September 15, 1953, vice Miss
Doucette, resigned.

6. Appoint Mrs. Kathryn A. Whitfill, Clerk-Typist, at a salary rate
of $216@ for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953, funds to come
from the unfilled position in this budget.

Cffice of the Auditor

Accounting Division

7. Grant Mrs. Wanda A. Davis, Senior Secretary at a salary rate of
$2640 for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay for the period
September 1, 1953, through September 13, 1953.

8. Delete the following from the budget, both as Accounting Clerk at
$2L00 for twelve months, as they have resigned prior to September 1,

1953:

Mrs. Margaret A, Stahl
Mrs. Doris W. Phillips

g, Appoint Mrs. Patsy H. McAnelly, Accounting Clerk at a salary rate
of $2400 for twelve months effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs.
Stahl, resigned.

10. Appoint Miss Barbara Mays, Accounting Clerk at a salary rate of
$2400 for twelve months, effective September 9, 1953, vice Mrs, Phillips,
resigned.

11, Appoint Mrs. Margaret C. Schoolfield, Clerk-Typist at a salary
rate of $2160 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953, vice
Mrs. Josserand, transferred.

Payroll Division

12. Accept the resignation of Mr. Grady M. Easley, Tabulating Equip-
ment Operator II, at a salary rate of $3520 for twelve months,
effective September 15, 1953.

Tabulating Services Division

13. Delete the name of Mrs. Donna H. McLean, Key Punch Operator at,
& salary rate of 52400 for twelve months, since she resigned prior
to September 1.

14, Change the name of Miss Alleen V. Moerbe to Mrs. Aileen M. Sauls
and transfer her from the position of Clerk-Typist at $2160 for twelve
months to the position of Key-Punch Operator, Trainee, with no change
in salary and make this appointment effective Septcmber 1, 1953, to
February 28, 195h4.

Office of the Registrar (part-time)

15. Appoint the following as Clerk-Typist/for the period September 1,
1353, 16 May 31, 105h, st b salary rave A AGHY Abh RN BEARA,/ 1nd3cated,
funds to come from the unfilled position of Clerk-Typist at $2160:

Miss Jorite Brasfield - 3792
Miss Shirley M. Cyrus - 3810

16. Appoint Mrs. Mary Jane Rowley, Senior Clerk-Typist at $2640 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1953, vice Miss Smyers, resigned.

M-5




0ffice of the Registrar (continued)

17. Appoint Mrs. Evelyn C. Crawford, Clerk-Typist at $2280 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1953, funds to come from the position

of Mrs. McVicker, resigned, and $120 from the Mein University Unallocated
Salaries account.

18, Appoint Mrs. Winifred M. Ratliff, Clerk-typist at $2160 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Davis, resigned,

19. Appoint Mrs. Janiece M. Collier, Transcript Examiner, at $2520
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Baxter,
resigned.

I and
20. Appoint the following &s Tebulating Equipment Operatov/II at the
full-time twelve-months salary rate shown and for the periods shown,
funds to come from the position of Tabulating Equipment Operator 1I,
vice Mr. Kruse, resigned:
Operator I
Robert B. Buckinghsm, $2772, full-time September 1 to September 15,
1953, and ls/bO time September 16, 1953 to May 31, 1954;
Grady M. Easley, $3528, 24/L40 time, September 16, 1953 to May 31,
1954, Operator II

21. Reappoint Mr. Franklin Lanier Cox, Professor of Business Law, as
Legal Advisor to the Registrar (lbon-Resident Matters), for the period
September 1, 1953, to August 31, 1954, at $600.00 for the pericd, funds
necessary to be transferred from the Clerical Assistant Account in

this budget.

Student Life Staff

22. Accept the resignation of Miss E. lathalie Ekstrom, Senior
Secretary, at $290k for twelve months, effective August 31, 1953,
since she is to be reappointed in the School of Architecture.

23. Appoint Miss Bettie J. Roberson, Senlor Secretary at $26L0. for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1953, vice Miss Ekstrom, resigned.

2k, Delete the name of Miss Jesse Earl Anderson, Assistant to Dean
of Women {Student Group Advisor II) at $3213 for nine months, since
she resigned prior to September 1, 1953.

25, Transfer Mrs. Barbara R. Gliddon from the position of Senior
Secretary at $2640 for twelve months to the position of Assistant to
the Dean of Women (Student Group Advisor I) at $2403 for nine months,
effective Beptember 16, 1953, vice Miss Anderson, resigned.

26. Appoint Mrs, Marian R, Beard, Senior Secretary at a salary rate
of $2640 for twelve months, effective September 21, 1953, vice Mrs.
Gliddon, transferred.

Student Health Center

Out-Patient Division

2i. Appoint Dr. Ralph E. Clearman as Physician (General Medicine)
(Temporary) at a salary rate of $6984 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1953, $6660 of the funds to come from the unfilled posi-
tion in the budget and $32L4 from the Main University Unallocated
Salaries account.

28. Appoint Mrs. Mary Brian Colvert, Clerk-Typist at a salary rate of
$2160 for twelve months, effective September 1k, 1953, vice Miss Baker,
resigned.

29. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Helen Margaret Pierce, Clerk-Typist
at $2160 for twelve months, effective September 20, 1953.

30. Appoint Miss Marjorie Sue Baker Clerk-Typist at $2160 for twelve
months, effective September 21, 1953, vice Mrs. Plerce, resigned.

31. Increase the twelve months' salary rete of Mrs. Freva Hibler,
Switchboard Operator, from $1668 to $1848, effective September 1, 1953,
by & transfer of $77.99 in the position of Miss Baker, resigned, and
$102.01 from the unfilled position of X-ray Technician.

M-6




0CT V4 1953

Out-Patient Division (continued)

32. Change the unfilled position of X-ray Technician at a salary rate o
$2904 for twelve months from full-time to part-time at a twelve months'
rate of $1597.20 and transfer $1032.53 from unused funds in this item

to the position of Emergency Room Kurse (part-time).

Student Employment Bureau

33. Appoint Miss Mary Louise Holcombe to the unfilled position of
Clerical Assistant (3/4 time) at $1386.00 for twelve months, effective
September 1, 1953.

International Advisory Office

3%, Grant Mrs, Viola G. Garza, Senior Secretary at $2904 for twelve
months, a leave of absence without pay for the period September 1, 1953,
to December 31, 1953.

35. Appoint Miss Sylva C. Macrides Senior Secretary at $2640 for
twelve months for the period September 1, 1953, to December 31, 1953,
vice Mrs. Garza, on leave,

University Veterans Advisory Service
36. Appoint Miss Betty Jean Payne to te unfilled position of Senior
Clerk-Typist at $2640 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953.

Teacher Placement Service

37. Increase the account for Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies
and Travel in the amount of $350, this sum to be transferred from the
Main University Unallocated Maintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel
Expense saccount.

School of Architecture
35. Delete the following from the budget as they have resigned prior
to September 16, 1953:

Assistant Professor Hugh E. Gragg (1953-54 only) at $4200 for
nine months

Instructor David McCandless, Jr. (1953-54 only) at $3700 for nine
months :

Instructor Derk Vyn (1953-S4 only) at $3500 for nine months.

. Appoint Mr. Thomas M. Stell, Jr., Assistant Professor (1953-54 only)
at $420C for nine months, vice Mr. Gragg, resigned.

LO. Appoint Mr. Alexander Tedford Barclay as Visiting Lectwer for
the period September 21, 1953 to J: uary 31, 1954, at $850 for the
period, funds to come from the position of Instructor Vyn, resigned.
41. Appoint lr, Kenneth Martin iithn as Instructor (1953-1954 only) at
$3700 for nine months, vice Mr. McCandless, resigned.'

42, Appoint Miss E. lathalie Ekstrom to the unfilled position of
Administrative Secretary, effective September 1, 1953, at a salary
rate of $3360 for twelve months.

College of Arts and Sciences

Anthropology
3. Appoint Mrs. Mary M. McClure to the unfilled position of Senior
ClerlTypist at $2640 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953.

Bacteriology

Delete the name of Mr. Ross Shelton Jennings, Laboratory Attendant
at $1848 for twelve months, since he resigned prior to September 1,
1953.

45, Appoint Mrs. Lillian M. Evans to the position of laboratory

Attendant at $1848 for twelve months, vice Mr. Jennings, resigned,
effective September 1, 1953.

Botany

. Change the appointment of Mr. Billie L. Turner, Instructor (three-
fourths time) at $2850 for nine months to full-time for the First
Semester at $1900 and three-fourths time for the Second Semester at
$1425, the necessary $475 to be transferred from the Main University
Unallocated Salaries account, and cancel his appointment for the First
Semester in the Plant Research Institute.




g

Chemist OCT 24 1953

7. Change the appointment of Professor G. W. Watt from full-time for
the Long Session at $8000 to three-fourths time at $6000 for the Long
Session,

48, Appoint Mr. Pete D, Gardner as Assistant Professor (temporary)
(1953-1954 only) at $4200 for the Long Session and transfer the funds
necessary for hils appointment from the position of Associate Professor
Bailey, on leave.

49, Appoint Mrs. Pat Rau to the position of Senior Secretary at $2640
for twelve months, vice Mrs. McMillin, resigned,

50. Delete the following from their position as Secretery, at the
twvelve months' rate indicated, since they have resigned prior to Septem-
ber 1, 1953:

Mrs. Gloria Joyce Turner at $2k00
Mrs. Jane Zimmerman at $2280,

51. Appoint the following as Secretary at the salary rate indicated,
both effective September 1, 1953, and with the source of funds as
indicated:

Mrs. Ima Gray, at $2280, vice Mrs. Zimmerman
Mrs. Marion B. Lenhart, at $24L00, vice Mrs. Turner.

52. Appoint Miss Martha Ruth Gist to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at the rate of $2160 for twelve months, effective September 2,

1953.

53, Change the title of the position of Mr. S. H. McCullough from
Laboratory Stores Assistant at $2640 for twelve months to Stores
Clerk, effective September 1, 1953, with no change in salary.

sk. Appoint Mr. Roy Virgil Anderson to the unfilled position of
Laboratory Stores Assistant at the rate of $19uk for twelve months,
effective September 14, 1953.

Clasgical languages
55. Appoint Mr. Frederich Walter Lenz as Visiting Associate Professor
(part-time) at $4300 for the Long Session, vice Mr. Kirtland, resigned.

Economics
56. Appoint Mr. Sherman Shapiro as Assistant Professor at $4300 for -
the Long Session vice Assistant Professor Lecht, resigned.

English
57. GCrant Associate Professor R. B. Long at $5300 for the Long Ses-
sion a leave of absence without pay for the Long Session.

58. Grant Associate Professor John G. Varmer, at $5700 for the Long
Session, & leave of absence without salary for the Second Semester.

59. Change the status of Asgociate Professor Tom M. Cranfill for the
First Semester from full-time at $2450 for the semester to one-half
time at $1225 for the semester.

60, Change the status of Instructor Arthur M. Cory from Military Leave of
Absence for the Long Session to Military Leave for the First Semester

and appoint him Assistant Professor at $2100 for the Second Semester,
funds to be transferred from the Main University Unallocated Salaries
account.

61. Appoint the following at the stipend indicated and for the period
indicated, source of funds for the appointments to be as individually
shown:

(Mrs.) Ione D. Young, Insiructor, First Semester, $1750, from
funds in position of Associate Professor Long, on leave.

Ernest B. Speck, Temporary Instructor, (Fall Semester, 1953-1954
only), $1750, from funds in position of Associate
Professor Varner on leave. ' C

Joseph Cbhen, Temporary Imstructor, First Semester, $1750, from
funds in position of Associate Professor Cranfill and
vacant instructorship.

Cherles Hagelman, Temporary Instructor (Fall Semester, 1953-5k4
only), $1750, from funds in position of Associate Professox

M-8




English (continued) OCT 24 13853
%1. (continued)
Long, on leave, and unfilled positions of Assistant
Professor and Instructor
Arlie V. Goyne, Temporary Instructor (Fall Semester 1953-54 only),
$1750, from funds in position of Associate Professor Long,
on leave,
Joln Roland Dove, Temporary Instructor (Fall Semester 1953-54 only),
$1750, from funds in positions of Associate Professors
Long and Varner, on leave.
Johanna Teltschick, Special Instructor, Fall Semester, $1650, from
funds in positions of Associate Professors Long and
Crenfill, on leave, and unfilled Instructorship.
Garland H. Cannon, Jr., Instructor (Temporary)(1953-S4 only), Long
Session, $3500, from vacant Instructorship.

62, Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account in the amount of
$1200, to provide for the publication of the 1953 Texas Studies in
English, the necessary amount to be transferred from the Main Univer-
sity Unallocated Maintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel Expense
account.

63. Appoint Mrs. Carol S, Blake to the unfilled position of Secretery
at $2280 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953.

Geograph ‘
8h. Grant Mr. E. B. Doran, Jr., Instiuctor (1953-54 only) at $3900 for

9 months, a leave of absence for the Second Semester, with golary from
a Government contract.

Geology

5. Accept the resignation of Mr. James Harrison Quinn, Technical
Staff Assistant III (half-time) at $1764 for twelve months, effective
August 31, 1953.

66. Appoint Mrs. Marguerite Lancaster Sullivan, Technical Staff
Assistant III (two-thirds time) at $1764 for - nihe months, effective
September 21, 1953, through June 20, 1954, and provide for her appoint-
ment by changing the position in the budget from a twelve months'
position to a nine months' position with no change in total stipend.

Germanic Languages
67. Appoint Mr. Leroy Robert Shaw, Instructor, to the unfilled Instructor-
ship at $3900 for the Long Session.

Histor

e8. Change the status of Professor R. L. Beisele for the First Semes-
ter from full-time at $3100 for the semester to two-thirds time at
$2066.67 for the semester.

Home Economics
65. Delete footnote (d) on the position of Imstructor, held by Miss
Joan Samson, since it is in error.

70. Appoint Mrs. Lucy W. Hanks as Lecturer (one-fifth time) for the
First Semester, at $330, vice Assistant Professor Spratt, resigned,
from Unallocated Salaries. ,

71. Accept the resignation of Miss Carol L. Engebretson, Special
Instructor at $4000, effective September 15, 1953.

72. Appoint Mps. Ruth Gausman Millican, Assistant Professor for the
Long Session, at $4200, vice Miss Engebretson, resigned, and $200 from
the position of Assistant Professor Spratt, resigned.

73. Appoint Mrs. Emily Agnew Wilson as Secretary at the rate of $2280
for twelve months, vice Mrs. Stocks, resigned.

School of Journelism

Th. Increase the salery rate of Mr. Calvin A. Newton, Lecturer; Busi-
ness Director of Student Publications (twelve months), from $6200 to
$6400, and change footnote {b) to read "Of this salary $4200 paid to the
University by the Texas Student Publications, Inc.". No additional
University funds are involved.

Mathematics angd Astronomy i
75. Delete the neme of Associate Professor R. N. Haskell, at $5900 for

the Long Session, as he has resigned.

M-9




0CT 24 1953
lathem-tics and Astronomy (Continued)
76, Appoint the following as Special Instructor (1953-1954 Only) for the
Long Session, with sovrce of funds as indiceted:

Te~Wei David Ling, “3300, from vacant Distinguished Professorship

Alfred Chih-Fang Cho, “3300, from unfilled nositions of Professor
and Distinguished Professor

174113am A, Hollevw, ‘?300, from unfilled Assistant Professorship

Don Harrell Tucker, 3300, from unfilled Instructorship

Paul Haynes Trrover, :3300, from unfilled Associrte Professorship

James W, Evans, %3300, from unfilled Professorship

James Newton Younglove, %3300, from unfilled Professorship

Thurmond Bishep Pitts, 3300, from unfilled positions of Instructor,
Assistant Professor, "ssociate Professor and Professor

Steve Armentrout, "3300, vice Instructor Slye, resigned.

Theodore Parker Higgens, 3300, from unfilled positions of Professorships,

77, Appoint !Mrs, Joye C, Busbee to the unfilled position of Secretary at a
twelve~months' rate of (2280, effective September 11, 1953.

Physics

78, Appoint Mr, 'Mlliem Y, Clendenin as Assistant Professor (1953-1954 Only)
at “4000 for the Long Session, funds to be taken from the unfilled position
of ‘ssociate Professor (1953-1954 Only).

Psychology

70, Create an account for Special Equipment in the amount of £2500 by a
tronsfer of this amount from Unallocnted Speeial Equipment (Teaching
Denartments) account,

Speech -
20, Create an account for Special Equipment in the amount of “1500 by a

transfer of this amount from the Unallocated Speeial Equipment (Teaching
Departments) account,

71, Delete the name of lrs, Norma Lou Shere, Senior Secretary ot “2640
for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September 1,

£2. Appoint Mrs, Mary Lou S, Bennett, Senior Secretary at $2640 for twelve
months, effective September 1, vice irs, Share, resigned,

Office of the Dean ‘
83, Delete the names of the following as they have resigned nrior to

Ceptember 1@

Mrs, Bebe 1, Hubbard, Senior Secretary, %2640
Mrs, Patricia P, Cornett, Clerk-Typist, 72160
Miss Connie S, Patts, Senior ecretary, $2640

&4, Appoint the following Senior Secretary at #2640 for 12 months for the
period indicoted:

Miss F, Euline VM1llians, Sentember 1, 103, to September 15, 1953,
vice Mrs, Hubbard, rosigned, .

Mrs, Barbara L, Wilkes Henderson, effective October 1, 1953, vice
Mrs, Hubbard, resigned,

85, Appoint Mrs, A, Pae Boker Studer as Clerk-Typist at $2160 for tielve
menths, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs, Cornett, resigned,

86, Appoint Mrs, Royene Mansel Sachse to the unfilled position of
Clerk-Tynist at a twelve mrnths'! rate of %2160, effective September 8, 1953,

College of Business Administration

Accounting
87, Accept the resignntion of Mr, I, E, McNeill, Aggistant Professor at

4200, effective Sentember 15, 1953,

88, Appoint Mr, Vernon Hi11 Upchurch as Tnstructor at %3900 for the Long
Session, vice !Mfr, McWeill, resigned.

29, Appoint Mr. Robert Theodore Tussing to the unfilled position of
Instruetor at %3600 for the Long Session,

M-10




0CT 24 1353

Pusiness Services

90, Accept the resignation of lr, B, T, Jones, 'ssistant Professor at
74700, effective September 1, 1953,

91, Increase the Teaching Fellous and Assistants account in the amount of
“2700 by a transfer of this sum from the position of 'ssistant Professor
Jones, resigned, ‘

¢2. Appoint the following as Lecturer (one-third time) for the Long
Session at 1000, funds to be trensferred from the position of ‘ssistant
Professor Jones, resipned:

Fobert H, Pyan
Julia Beth Allison

Finance, Insvrance and Real Egtate

03, Change the status of Professor Henry T, Ouen for the First Semester
from full-time at ’ 3750 for the Semester to six-sevenths time at %3350
for the Semester.

9L, Appoint Mr, “llen ii, Cain as Lecturer in Insurance (one-third time)
for the First Cemester at #500, vice Professor Oven, s*atus changed,

95, Change the appointment of Mr, Kenneth ', Olm from Lecturer (cne-
third time) for the Long Session ot “1200 to the Second Semester Only
et “600 for the Second Semester,

06, Amend the appcintment of Hr, Girvin H, Sanderson from Lecturer

(Finance and Real Tstate){one-third time) for the Long Session to two-thirds
tire for the First Semester at “1400 and one-third time for the Second
Semester at “700, funds to come from unused salaries in this budget,

Management

97, Appoint the following as Lecturer at the froetion of full-time showm and
yith unfilled Instructorships as the source of funds, all appointments for
the First Semester:

Robert A, Shoop, one-third time, 500,
George “dward Kiser, two-thirds time, “1200
Sem ., Browm, one-third time, "600 '
Kenneth William Olm, two-thirds tive, ¢1200
Burnard Holmes Sord, two-thirds time, 1200,

Marketing and Trangportation
98, Accept the resignation of Mr, Sam lLeifeste, ’ssistant Professor
(Retailing) at ©4200 for © menths, effective September 15, 1953,

99, Apnoint Mr, "icherd S, Nelson, Lectvrer in llarleting (one-third time)
for the First Semester at 5500, vice itr, leifeste, resipgned,

100, Accent the resignstion of Miss Joan Kelley, Secretary, ot (2280 for
tuelve months, effective fueust 31, 1973,

101, Appoint Mrs, Puth B, Sloan as Secretary ~t '$2280 for twelve months,
effective September 1, 1033, vice ldss Kelley, resigmed,

College of Tdueation

Edueational Psychology .

102, TInerease the salsry of Associrte Professor T, B, Embree from ;5700 to
6200 for the Long Sedsion, the necessery %500 to be transferred from the
Yain University Unallocated Salcries,

103, Create a position of Lecturer (one-fourth time) for the First Semester
at %562,50 with funds necessary to be transferred from the unfilled position
of Assistant Professor, and appoint lir, A, C, Murphy to this position,

Physical and Health Education
104, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Beverly Yerrington, Assistant Professor

at 54000 for the Long Session, effective September 8, 1953,
105, Apnoint Miss Betty Jane Alexander as Instruector for the Long Session
ot %3500, viece Mrs, Yerrington, resigned.

M-11




0CT 24 19853
Phvgical and Health “ducation (Continued)

106’ Increase the Tearhing Fellows and Assistants account in the amount
of ‘5023 by transfer of that amount from the position of Mrs, Yerrington,
resigned,

Junior Collepe Education - Research and Editorial Office

107, Delete the name of Mr, Maurice L, Litton, Social Science Research

fgsocirte II (half-time) at 2142 for twelve menths, since he has resigned
prior to September 1, 1953,

108, Appoint Wr, Mervin L, Baker as Social Science Research Associote II
(half-tine) at #2142 for twelve menths, effective September 1, 1953, vice
Mr, Titton, resigned,

Office of the Dean

109, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Ann Cock, Secretary at “2280 for
tuelve months, effective August 31, 1953,

110, Appoint Miss largaret Cox ag Secretary it ©2280 for twelve menths,
effective September 1, 1973, vice Mrs, Ann Cook, resigned,

111, Create a position of Clerk (half-time) at $1020 for twelve menths,
effective September 1, 1953, by a transfer of this sum from the Main
University Unallocated Sal~ries account, and appoint Mrs, Alvena S,

Verd to this position effective September 1, 1953,

College of Engineering

Architectursl Engineering

112, Delete the following from the budget as they have resigned prior to
Sentember 1, 1953t

Associcte Professor Aladar Olgyay (half-time)(temmorary) - 2700
Lecturer ¥, G, Darley (one-fourth time) - %600

Lecturer Bob D, Campbell (one-fourth time) - %1000

Special Instructor Mrs, Elmira S, Smyrl (temporary) - %3900

113, Change the status of Professor Y, ¥, Dornberger for the First “emester
from full-time in this budge* at 3050 for the Semester to twowthirds time
for the Semester at ©2033,33 and appoint him one-third time in the Bureau
of Engineering Pesearch for the First Semester at $1016,67 for the Semester,

114, Appoint Mr, B, D, Riley as Lecturer (part-time ) for the Long Session
at #1395, funds to be taken from unused salories of Mr. Olgysy and Mr,
Darley, and Mrs, Smyrl, all resigned, and Mr,.Dornberger, vhose status has
been changed,

115, Appoint Mr, Robert Smith Harris as Special Instructor for the Long
Session at 3800, vice Mrs, Smyrl, resigned,

116, Appoint Mr, Claude M, Pendley as Lecturer (part-time) in the Department
for the Long Session at #2250, funds to be talen from the positions of Mr.
Campbell and Mr, Olgyay, resigned,

117, Amend the appointment of Mr. W, Eugene George as Lecturer (one-fourth
time) at 1000 for the Long Session by changing the appointment to part
time at #2250 for the Long Session, additirnal funds to be transferred from
the positiocn of Mr, Olgyay, resigned,

Ceramic Fngineering
118, Create a Special Fquipment account in this department in the amount

of “4125, by a transfer of this sum from the Main University Unallocated
laintenance, Equipment, Office and Travel Expense account,

Chemical Engineering

119, 1Increase the appropriation for Stores Clerks (port-time)(12 months)
in the amount of $260,00 by the transfer of this sum from the Main
University Unallocated Salrries account,

Civil Fngineering

120, Correct the item in the previous docket pertaining to the leave of
absence without salary for the Long Session of Assistant Professor Carl
"I, Morgan, at #4600 For O months, by noting that this leave is for the
First Semester only of this Long Session,

M-12




0CT 241953
Civil Engineering (Continued)
121, Chenge the status of lMr, Hudsen Matlock, Assistent Professor at
1800, from full-time for the First Semester at 92400 for the semester
to tuwo~thirds time for the semester at %1600,

122, Appoint Mr, Harry F, Ebert as Special Instructor (one-sixth time)
for the period October 1, 1953, to Janunry 31, 1954, at a stipend of
"352,84, from funds released due to Mr, Matlock's change of status.

123, Appeint Mr, Marcel E, Gres as Speecial Instructor (one-sixth time)
for the perlod October 1, 1953, to January 31, 1954, at a stipend of
“406,64 for the period, from funds released to the budget dve to Mr,
=tlock's change of status,

Drawing Malone

124, Appoint Mr, Richard Atkinson FAlé/as Instructor (Temporary) at
“3500 for the Long Session, funds necessary to be transferred from the
Yain University Unallocated Salaries account, -

125, Appeint !, Alexander Sharp Bennet as Special Instructor (temporary)
at “3500 for the Long Session, necessary funds to be transferred from the
ain Unive~sity Unallocated Salaries account,

Electrical Englneering

126, Appoint Mr, Donald C. Thorn as Lecturer (one-half time) for the Loeng
Session at %1750, funds to be transferred from the unfilled Assisthnt
Professorship,

127, Change the status of Mr, H, '/, Smith, Assistant Professor, from
one-half time for the Long Session at %2400 to three-fourths time at
"3600, the necessary #1200 to come from unused funds in the vacant
Assistant Professorship,

128, Delete the name of Mrs, Marian B, Lenhert, Senior Secretary at 42640
for twelve menths, from this budret as she resigned orior to September 1,

Encineering Mechanicsg ’ ,
129, Delete the name of Mr, Winfred A, Shaw, Assistant Professor st ©4000
from this budget as he resigned prior to September 1, 1953,

130, Delete the name of Mr, Fred '/, Stuve, Instructor (1953-1954 Only) at
3300, from this budget as he resigned prior to September 1, 1953,

131, Appoint Mr, Glen Wallace Zummlt as Instructor (one-fourth time) for
the First Semester at %06,50, from funds in the position of Mr, Shaw,
resigned,

132, Increase the Teaching Fellows and Assistants account in this budget
bty “10°0 from funds unused in the position of Assistant Professor thaw,
resigned,

133, Appoint Mr, William Monroe Patton as Lecturer (one-fourth time)
vithout pay for the First Semester,

134, Change the status of the following persons as indicated, necessary
funis to be transferred from unused funds in the position of Assistant
Professor Shaw, resigned:

Assistant Professor ' )
Harold J, Plass, Jr,, from tiwo-thirds time at 3200
to
eighteninths time at $4266,24;
James V', Turnbow, from seven-ninths time at $3344.46
to
full-time at $4300,

135, Appoint Mr, Carl Conrad Steyer as Special Instructor (three-fcurths
time) for the Long Session at 3402, from funds in the position of
Instructor Stuve, resigned,

Yechanical Engineering
136, Change the status of Assistant Professor R, A, Bacon from full-time
at %4300 for the Long Session to cne-half time at 2400 for the Long Session,

M-13

O




0CT 241953

Meghgyigal Epgineering (Continued)

137, Appoint Mr, Pichord O, “'elty as Assistant Professor (one-fourth
time) for the First Semester at %540 from unused funds in the unfilled
Lssistent Professorship at 4400,

13%, Appoint ifr, Frank ', McBee, Jr,, as Assistant Professor at 2,5/12
time for the First Semester at $571,36 for the semester from unused funds
in the unfilled position of Agsistant Professor at {14400,

139, Apprint Mr, Edward !leFarland ""ight as Instructor 1,5/12 time for
the First Semester at $210,92 for the semester, from unused funds in tle
unfilled Assistant Professorship at ©4400,

140, Appoint Mr, Darell B, Harmon, Jr,, as Assistant Professor (one-
third time) for the Long Session at €1433,33. from unused funds in the
unfilled Assistant Professorship at 94200,

1/1, *pprint ifr, Neal Anderson Cook as Assistant Professor (one-half
time) for the Long Session at %2200 from unused funds in the unfilled
:ssistant Professorship at $4200,

Petrolevm Engineering
142, Delete the name of Mr, Daniel L, Owens, Laboratory Machinist (one-
half time) at 1680 for 12 menths from this budget as he resigned prior
to Sentember 1, 1953,

143, Change the status of Mr, Y, W, Kelly from Laboratory tachinist (one-
half time) at %1670 for 12 menths to full-time at $3528 for 12 menths,

the necessarv additicral funds to be transferred from the positlon of

ir, Ovens, resimned,

Collepe of Fine Arts
144, Appoint Mr, John William Guerin to the unfilled position of Instiuctor
at %3500 for the Long Session,

145. Appoint ifr, Roneld J, Farmer as Instructor at %3900 for the Long
Session, from unused funds in the position of Agsistant Professor Woeltsz,
resigned,

Drama

146, Appoint Mr, “illard 'alecolm 'est as Assistant Professor at $4000
for the Long Session from unused funds in the unfilled position of
hssistant Professor .

147. Avpoint Mrs, Marion‘ﬁooney McMichael as Assistant Professor (1953-
1954 Only) for the Second Semester Only at $2100 for the Semester from
funds in the unfilled position of Assistant Professor (1953-1954).

148, Appoint Mrs, Louise B, Cilley as Assistant Professor (First
Semester, 1953-1954 Only) at $2100 from funds in the unfilled position
of Assigtant Professor (19531954 Only), :

149, TIncrease the Teaching Fellows and !ssistants account in the
amount of 700 from umused funds within this budget,

150, Delete the neme of Mrs, Irna M, Norvell as Senior Secretary
at £2640 for twelve months from this budget as she resigned prior
to Sentember 1, 1953,

151, Appcint lrs, Mary M, lindsay as Senlor Secretary at 12640 for
twelve menths, vice Mrs, Norvell, resigned, and effective “eptember 1,
1953,

152, Appcint Mr, Melvin K, Poberts to the unfilled position of
Carpenter at 3204 for 12 menths, effective September 1, 1953,

Music ~ : “

153, Grant Mr, Homer Ulrich, Professor (Chamber Misic) at 26300
for the Long Session, a leave of absence without pay for the Long
Session, effective October 5, 1953.

M-14




OCT 241953
Mugic (Continued)
154, Appcint Miss lartha Martin Destherare as Guest Lecturer (15/16 time)

for the Long Session nt “3000, from funds in the position of Mr, Ulrich,
on leave,

155, Appoint Mr, Flwood !, Possl as Speeial Instructor in String Bass
(prrt-tine) for the Long Session at “1000, from funds in the position of
ir, Ulrich, on leave, ‘

156, /Appoint the following as Lecturer for the period September 1, 1953,
to Mav 31, 1€454, without stipend:

Joseph Kirshbaum
Fthel Brust

157, Apooint Mrs, Phyllis C, Young as Cuest Lecturer (15/16 time) for the
Long Session at “:3000 from funds in the position of Instruector Coleman,
on leave, '

150, Appoint *r, leland T, Munmer as Special Instructor in Clorinet (part-
time) for the Long Session at “900, 600 of which from funds in the
position of Instructor Coleman, on leave; and ‘300 from the Main University
Unellocnted Snl-ries account,

Ofice of the Dean

159, Delrte the following names from this budset as these persons have
resigned prior to September 1, 1953:

Miss Potricia Sanford, Informational Hriter I (two-
thirds time) at ‘2032
Mrs, Beth I, Gallasber, Accounting Clerl, at ‘2400

School of Law

160, Increase the salary of s, Dorothy Smith, Administrative Seerestary,
“rom #3360 “or 12 mcnths to #3528, the additional funds necessary to come

friQBEhe ain University Unallocated Salaries account,; effective September
161, Delete the name of IMrs, Marjorie J, Huff, Secretary at “2280 for 12

menths, since she resigned prior to September 1, 1973,

162, Appoint Mrs, Sybil P, lee as Clerk-Tyvist at ©2160 for 12 months,
effective September 1, 1973, vice !frs, Huff, rcsigned,

163, Trans”er the sum of "25/ from the Administrative Secretary position
in the Law-Science Institute to the Office Supplies, Travel, Maintenance
and "quipment account, also in the Law-Science Institute,

Graduote School of Library Science

164, Transfer the sum of “1750 from the unfilled position of Assistant
Professor in this budret to the item for Lecturers (part-time) in the
budpet,

165, Appoint the following, for the period indic-ted, with funds from
the item Lecturers, (port-time):

Heartsill Henry Young, Lecturer (one-third tive),
Long Sessiocn, #1200,

Cherles Fred Folmer, Lecturer (one-fourth time),
Tirst Semester, "-750,

166, Change the status of Hrs, Morion A, Sm‘th from that of Secretary
at "2280 for twelve menths to Senicr Seeretary at ‘2640 for tuelve
months, the necessary 360 to be transferred from funds in the unfilled
Assistant Professorship,, effective September 1, 1953.

Collere of Pharmacy
147, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Ruth R, Ham as Lecturer and Chief
Pharmacist at 4200 for 12 menths effective Sentember 30, 1953,

168, Appoint Miss Louise Pope as Lecturer ond Chief Phoimacist at an
annuel rate for twelve menths of “4500, effective September 16, 1953,
with “3250 from the budeet position, /462,50 from "Portion of Salary of
Chief Phrrmacist" in "The Pharmacy" and $17,50 to be transferred frem

M-15




0CT 24 1953
Collese of Pharmaey (Continued)
162, (Continued) Unanpropriated Balance in "The Phormeey" to thig item of
"Portion of Selory of Chief Pharmecist", Also, correet footnote (d) in
this budret to read: "Plus “300 from The Pharmacy; total seleyy for 12
menths 4500, In addition, “91,67 is to be added to the item "Portion of
Selary of Chief Phrrmacist" from the Unappropriated Balance account, both
in "The Phrrmecy”,

rt-time for the period . 7. .-
16°, Aopoint Mr, William E1lis Yoods as Special Instructorpa(AAéL%I/W/szptember S
fﬁi‘]éﬁé/uﬁé/ﬁééw#t " 4250, funds to come from the position of Mrs, Hell,ig, 1953 - ~ * '+’
status changed, (“2050), Main University Unallocated Sal-ries (“450); and  July 15,'5 o

the Phrrmaceutical Foundation (“1750), Mr, 'oods is also being appointed !

in the Division of Extension,

170, Accept the resignation of lMrs, M, Alice Magee as Secretary at "2400
for 12 menths effective September 8, 1953,

171, Appoint Miss Annetta A, Bauer as Secretary at 2220 for 12 months,
effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs., Mogee, resigned,

Graduate School of Social Yerk :

172, Appoint the following as Field Supervisors, without salary, for the
period September 16, 1953, to Januery 31, 1954:

Mrg, Marie iHller

Mr, E, F, Christman, Jr,
Mra, Lorena Contes

Mr, Glen Pollins

Miss ifarjorie Bleifuss
Miss Catherine Bentinek
Mrs, Alline del Valle
Mr, Nobert Toland

173, Appoint Mr, Anthony P, Rousos, as Lecturer (péirt_time) for the First
Semester at a stipend of 500, from Lecturers, partetime,

174, Change the neme of the account "Maintenance and Equipment" to

"Maintenance, Fquipment and Travel",

Ar Science and Tactics
175, Delete the following names from this budget as the persons concerned
h~ve resipgned orior to September 1, 1953: ‘

Mrs, Shirlee Flaskamper, Clerk-Typist (12 months),
at “2160

Mrs, Ella Mae Lyles, Clerk-Typist (9 menths), at
1620,

176, Apnoint Miss Arlene Odette Henry as Clerk-Tynist at $2160 for 12
menths, effective Sentember 1, 1953, vice rs, Flaskamper, resigned.

177. Appoint Mrs, Mary Ellen Ham as Clerk-Typist at $1620 for 9 months,
effective Sentember 1, 1953, vice lirs, Lyles, resigned; and terminate
irs, Ham's appointment effective September 30, 1953,

Mlitary Science and Tactics
17¢, Delete the name of Assistant Professor John F, Hagan, Jr,, and add
the name of %ssistant Professor Thomas A, Livingston to this budget,

Physical Training for Men

179, Create an aceount for Teaching Fellovs and Assistants in the
amount of ‘1536, by a transfer of this sum from the Main University
Unellocated Salaries account,

Phvsical Training for Yomen

120, Appoint iiss Fddie Jo Connell as Special Lecturer (part-time) in
this budget for the Long Session at %810, from funds trensferred from
the Teaching Fellows and Assistants account,




Intramura) Athletieg for lep 0CT 24 1353
181, Appoint Hrs, Emlly 8, Dunbar as Senior “ecretary for 9 menths,

effective “eptember 16, 1973, at an annual twelve menths! rate of %2640,
vice Mrs, Turner, transferred,

Gradurte School

Orfice of the Dean

102, Dol-te the name of Migs Euline Yilliams as Secretary (half-time)
from this budret at #1200 for twelve menths, since she resigned prior
to September 1, 1943,

Gepetics Foundation (Gene Pesearch)

183, Establish an account for Pesearch in Bagteriology - Research Assistants,
Maintenance, and Bquipment in the amount of %6,000 as this was inadvertently
omitted from the 1953-1954 Budpet and transfer the %6,000 from the Main
University Unapproprieted Balance,

184, Appoint Mr, Marshall R, 'heeler as Nesearch Scientist (Feculty)
for the period September 1, 1953, to September 15, 1953, 2t a total
stipend of 233,33 with funds from the Rockefeller Foundation Funds
for Pesearch in Genetics and Biocheristry,

Coonerative Program in Educational Administration

185, Change the item Coordinctor (half-time) in the W, K, Kellogg
Foundetion Grant section of this budget at €3300 to full-time at
"604%, by a transfer of “274C from the item Grents-in-Aid to
Promising Pre-Service “tudents,

186, In the W, K, Kellogg Foundation Grant portion of this budget, transfer
%5026,40 to the account Payments to Institutions for Salaries of Persomnel,
3250 from the item for Peplacements and Faculty lembers on Project
Assignments and “2696,40 from the item for Clerical and Secretarial
Assistance,

187, Appoint lir, Harry E, Moore as Coordinator (part-time) for the
period Seotember 1, 1953, to May 31, 1954, at a total of ©4066,67 for the
veriod, from the item for Coordinator (two-thirds time) in this budget.

152, Delete the name of lrs, Diane D, Carter as “ecretary at 42280
for twelve menths in the General Funds Portion of this budret since
she resigned prior to September 1, 1053,

1S, Appoint rs.Gene L, Brinson as Seeretary at “2280 for 12 months,
offective Sevtember 1, 1953, vice i'rs, Carter, resigned,

Resesrch Laboratorv in Ceramics

196 Grant Mr, E, J, 'leiss, Fesearch Scientist IVj /ssistant P rofessor
of Ceramic Engineering, at {:3743,04 for 12 months, a leave of absence
rithout salsry for the period September 1, 1953, to September 15, 1953,

Bureau of Business Nesearch

191, Accept the resignotion of Mr, Frank L, Cadena, Social Sclence
Tesearch *ssocinte I, at "3204 for twelve menths, effective September 18,
1953,

192, Appoint Mrs, Alice R, Locklin to the unfilled position of Library
Assistant at %2400 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953,

193, Appoint lirs, Emily J, Vavra to the unfilled position of Seeretary
at an annual rate for 12 months of 2290, effective September 16, 1953,

194, Accept the resiﬁnation of lMrs, Beverly H, Yebb as Statistical
Clerk (half-time) at 1200 for twelve mrnths, effective September 30, 1953,

195, Appoint Miss Anne K, “chuler as Statistical Clerk (7/10 time) for
the period October 1, 1953, to Jemu-ry 31, 1954, with a total stipend
of “560 for the period, 400 from the position of Mrs, 'ebb, reslgmed,
and %160 from Aecount 6104,

196, Appoint Mrs, Fleanor A, O'Neal to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $2280 for twelve months, effective September 1; 1953, and accept
s, O'Neal's resignation from this position effective September 30, 1953,

M.17




b
Lewt 0

Bureau of Businegs nesearch (Continued) OCT 24 1953

107, Appoint ifr, Harvex B. Smith as Social Science Research Assistant at a
trelve menths! rete of 72400, offective “eptember 21, 1953, vice M, Cadena,
resirmed; and accept the resign~tion of I, Smith from this position effective
September 30, 1953, ‘

198, Appoint Miss ilartha A, Roche as Sociel Science Research Assistant (one-
alf time) at an annual rate for twelve months of “1200, effective October 1,
1053, vice !T, Smith, resigmed, :

199, Change the status of Mr, Robert H, Pyan, Social Science Research Asso-
ciote I at “3720 for tuelve months, full-time, to full-time for the period
September 1-15, 1953, two-thirds time for the Long Session at 72000, and
fall-tine for the period Jume 16, 1954, to fugust 31, 1954, at 033,33,

2(‘:0, Create an account for Social “eience Tesearch hssistants in the amount
of “720 from funds unused in the position of Mr, Ryan, status changed.,

Bureau of Economic Geology
201, Appoint r, Henry Gordon Damon as Fesearch feientist IV, without salary
in this budpet, for the period September 17, 1973, to January 31, 1954,

Bureau of Engineering Pesearch

202, Appoint Mr, “ferner 1, Dornberger as Pesearch Engineer V (one~third tive)
for the period September 15, 1933, to Janu~ry 31, 1954, at £11016,66 for the
veriod, vice I, Olgyay, resigned,

203, Chzm%e the status of Miss Flora Nell Yilliams as Seeretary at 2280 for
fyelve menths to pert-time at “1482 for the period September 1, 1973, to

Yay 31, 1954,

Bureay of Industrias) Chemistry
204. Approve the payment of the following persons for the menth of Sentember,
funs to be taken from fccount 7181, Gift, Account, There ars sufficient
funds in this account to cover the payroll:

John Y, Ebert, Analyst, part-time - 132

Robert E, Kelly, "esearch Engineer IV - 504,

Clyde E. Parish, Pesearch Engineer IV, part-time - 4376,

Institute of Lotin American Studies

505, Increase the salary of i, Pablo Max ¥nsfrar, Professor of Latin American
tudles, from $5900 for 12 months to %6000 for 12 months, 100 to be trans-
ferred from the iain University Unallocated Salaries account to this budget,

206, Transfer the account in this budget entitled "Latin American Microfilme
ing, Photostating, or Conying of Documents for Nesearch Purposes", Account
2060, in the amovnt of 4500 to the Library budget in order to simplify the
ordering procedure,

Institute of Marine Science B
207. Change the status of ifr, Henry Herman Hildebrand, Pesearch Scientist III

(Oceanography) from thet of two-thirds time at %3656 for twelve months to
31/%0 time at $4250,16 for tvelve months by the transfer of the necessary
additional funds from the position of Secretary, unfilled,

208, Appoint Ifrs, Jeannine Scatizzi as Secretary (three—fourths time) for
the period September 1, 1953, to Yay 31, 1954, at “1350 for the pericd,

Institute of Public Affairs :
209, Apooint s, Aletha H, Terry to the unfilled position of Secretary at

42980 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1933,

210, Appoint Mr, John E, Swanson to the unfilled position of Training Officer
(Educational Specialist) at 85484 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1953,

Plant Pegearch Institute

211. 1In the Grant Funds portion of this budget, appoint Mr, Walter V, Brown
as Research Scientist IV (Cytologist) for the period September 1, 1953, to
September 12, 1953, at #226.66 for the period, payable from the account for
Research Assistunts,

Texas Petroleum Research Committee '
212, Oreate a Tump sum account entitled Junior Technologists (Research Engl-

neors 11) 4n the smownt of ‘7012, by combining the three positions of Junior
Technologists (two of them half-iime‘ at ©1860 and one of them full-time at

84092) in the budget into this one account,
213, Grent Mrs, Suzanne P, Raup, ’‘dministrative Secretary at $3204 for twelve
nonths a leave of alsence iithout salary for the 1953-1954 yeer,

Regearch in Social Science 3
ﬁ%f%?aﬁsfmm 7500 from this account to the account for Teaching
Fellows and Assistants, in the Department of Eeconomics,

M.18

\




Division of Extension OCT 241353
Trdustrisl and Business Training Bureau
215. Increase the Maintenance, Equipment end Travel account of this dbudget

in the amount of $465.24 by a transfer of this sum from the Main University
Unappropriated Balance.

216. Create an additionsl position of Secretary in the Petroleum Training
Department section of tnis budget in the amount of $2,280, from the Main
University Unappropriated Balance.

217. Delete footnote (f) for the positions of Mr. Clark C. Cramer, Speciallist
in Retail Treining (Drug Store) (Training Specialist 1I) at $548 for 12
months; and Mr. Dick Clark,Specislist in Supervisory Training (Grocery)
(Training Specialist II) and add footnote (g) for Mr. Cramer's position

to read: "$750 from grent-in-ald, balance reimbursed 75% by State Board for
Vocational Education”; and footnote (r) by Mr. Clark's position, to reed:
3468 from grant-in-aid, balance reimbursed 75% by State Board for Voca-
tional Education."

218. Appoint Mr. Odys R. Sipmons to the unfilled position of Specialist in
Pecroleum Training (Training Specialist III) at $5760 for 12 months, effec~
tive September 1, 1953.

215. Delete the names of tne following persons from this budget as they
wave resigned prior to September 1, 1953:
Mrs. Betty H. Bryant, Senior Secre.ary, at $2,640 (Mrs. Bryant is
carried in the budget as "Mrs. Betty H. Green').
Mrs. Helen E. McGrane, Clerk-T/pist, at $2150.

220. Appoint Mrs. Jackye K. Evans to the position of Senior Secretary &at
& twelve months rate of $2640, effective October 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Betty
. Green (Mrs. Betty Bryant), resigned.

221. Appoint Mrs. Joanne M. Henrikson as Clerk-Typist at a twelve months
rate of $2160, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs. McGrane, resigned.

222. On page vii, place (c) after the $36,000 item, Material Sales, under
the caption of Industrial and Business Training Bureau.

prokage Loan Library
223. Grant Miss Louise CocKrell, Librarian I (Beference) at $3204 for
twelve months, & leave of absence without pay for the period Octover 1,

1953, through November 1l, 1953.

ool . Increase the Assistant Fund in the amount of $391.61 by a transfer of
this unused sum from the position of Miss CocKrell, on leave.

Visual Instruction Bureau
225. Delete the nemes of the following persons from this budget as they
nave resigned prior to September 1, 1953:

Mrs. Helen C. Golden, Clerk-Typist, at $2160

Mrs. Mary Anne Avery, Accounting Clerk, at $2400

226. Appoint Mrs. Christina Martin as Clerk-T pist at $2160 for twelve
months, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Golden, resigned.

227. Transfer Miss Renell lazar from the position of Secretary at $2280
for twelve months to the position of Accounting Clerk at $2400 for twelve
months, vice Mrs. Avery, resigned, and effective September 1, 1653.

228. Appoint Mrs. Gloria Jean Hawthorn as Secretary at & twelve months'
rate of $2280, effective September 15, 1953, vice Miss Lazar, transferred.

Office of the Dean
229. Delete the name of Miss Loretta Shields, Informational Writer I at

$2772 for twelve months gince she has resigned prior to September 1, 1953.

230. Transfer Mrs. Mildred F. Gerding from the position of Informational
Writer I which she presently nolds at $2772 for twelve months to the posi-
tion of Informational Writer I formerl’ held by Miss Shields, resigned; this
transfer effective September 1, 1653, and not involving a change of salary
but a change in source of funds of the salary.

231. From the Revolving Printing Fund , create the positton of Editorial
Assistant, three-fourths time, at $1350 for nine months.

-M-19




Office of the Dean (continued) 0CT 24 1953 198 "7y
232. Appoj'nt Mr. Williem Ellis Woods as Direct f Pharmacy, Extension ten '
Training (Training Specialist III) at $770 for/§§&§ months in this budget,

effective September 16, 1953 (the balance of his salary is carried in the

vudget for the College of Pharmacy) and provide for his salary in this

budget by the transfer of $770 from the Main University Uneppropriated

Balance account.

233. BEncrease the Maintenance, Travel and Equipment account in tie amount
of $2500, $2000 of which is to cmme from the Main University Unappropriated
palance account and $500 from the Unallocated Maintenance, Equipment,
office and Travel account.

Librea.

234. Amend the status of Mr. C. F. Folmer, Associate University Librarian
for the First Semester of this Long Session by chenging the appointment
for the Semester in this budget from full-time to three-fourths time for
the period at an annual rate of $4725. Mr. Folmer is also being appointed
in the Library School.

235. Delete the names of the following as they have resigned prior to
September 1, 1953: :
William M. Tackett - Secretary - $2L00
Mrs. Barbara H. Montague - Clerk-Typist - $2160

236. Appoint Mrs. Helen M. Thompson as Senior Li.rary Assistant at $2904%
for the twelve months period, effective September 1, 1953, from funds in
the position unfilled of Librarian I, Reference Assistant (Humanities).

237. Appoint Mrs. Fay Grote Young as Librarian I (Textbook and Curriculum)
at a twelve months rate of $320k, effective September 16, 1953, vice Mrs.
McGehee, resigned.

238. Appoint Mrs. Dorothy Joan Longnecker as Secretar s at a twelve months'
rate of $2280, effective September 15, 1953, vice Mrs. Oppermann, trans-
ferred.

239. Appoint Mrs. Joan S. Cooley as Secretar; at a twelve mgnths‘ rate
of $2400, vice Mr. Tackett, resigned,and effective September 21, 1953.

240. Appoint Mrs. Lucille Young Bullock as Clerk-Typist at an annual rate
for twelve months of $2160, effective September 15, 1953, vice Mrs.
Montague, resigned.

2k1. Appoint Miss Betty Joyce Miller as Clerk-Typist at & twelve months'
rate of $2160, effective September 1, 1953, from funds in the unfilled
position.

242, Appoint Mrs. Charlepe Manaian Adkisson to the unfilled position of
Clerk-T,pist at $2160 for twelve monthns, effective September 1, 1953.

243. Appoint the following as Library Assistant at the portion of time
and effective date indicated and with the source of funds to be unfilled
positions and/or unused selaries: :
Mr. Martin Kushinsky, 5/8 time, $1500 rate, effective September 16
Mrs. Paula Ann Dunn, full-time, $2400 rate, effective September 1
Mrs. Josephine W. Bing, 5/8 time, $1500 rate, effective September
16.

244, Appoint Mr. Sam Gerald Whitten as Librarian I, Physics, two-thirds
time for the Long Session, and full-time for the periods September 1-15,
1953, and June 16, 1954, through August 31, 1954, at a total stipend for
the year of $2516.84, paysble from unused salaries.

245. Amend the appointment of Mr. Heartsill H. Young, Librarian II
(Periodicals), from full-time at $3528, to two-thirds time for the Long
Session at a rate of $2352, since he is being also appointed in the
Graduate School of Library Science.

Phésical Plant

2k6. Appoint Mr. Reuben H. Barr, Jr., 1O the un fllled position of As-
sistant Power Plant Engineer in the Main Heating and Power Plant section
of the Department of Utilities budget at a twelve montis' rate of $5220,
effective September 1, 1953.

247. Increase the account for Secretarial and Clerical Assistance (&) in
the Department of Buildings and Grounds in the amount of $218 by & transfer
of that sum from the account for Cempus Laborers (Others).

M-20




OCT 24 1953
Balcones Research Center

245, Delete the name of Mr. Clyde A. Treadwell, Property Maintenance

Foreman at $3900 for twelve months, from this budget as he has resigned
prior to September 1, 1953.

2kg, Appoint Mr. Ted P. Willis as Research Engineer II for the period
September 1, 1953, through September 15, 1953, at an annual rate of $3900
for twelve months, payable from funds in the item Maintenance Salaries.

Analytical Laboratory

250, Creete an ancount in the Special Activities section of the budget
entitled "Biochemical Institute - Analytical Laboratory Revolving Fund."

Radio-Television
251. lelete the names of the following persons as they have resigned
prior to September 1, 1953:

Mr. Thomas Leon Ward, Redio Control Technician, $320u4

Mrs. Mary Jean Jaynes, Senior Secretary, $2640

252. Transfer Mr. William H. Purdy, Jr., Radio Control Techniclan, from
the one~-half time position at $1524 he presently holds, to the full-time
position at $3204, recentl  vacated by Mr. Ward, resigned, effective
September 1, 1953.

253. Appoint Mr. Bill R. Stockman as Redio Control Technician (one-half
time) at an annual rate of $1524, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mr.
Purdy, transferred.

254, Appoint Mrs. Billie Ruth White as Senior Secretary at a twelve
months' rate of $2640, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mps. Jaynes,
resigned.

galaries effective September 1, 1953,
255. Approve the following FEFipfA/PAALEt/£0F/ilk/AF#) additional funds
for the increases to come from the change of status of Mrs. Virginia B.
Jeckson, Radio Script Writer, whose stetus is being changed from that of
full-time at $3048 for twelve months to one-half time at $1524 for twelve
months :

1952-1953 rate 1953-1954 rate

Radio-Television Technical

Supervisor

Noyes W. Willett $3720 $k092
Radio Production Supervisor;

Instructor in Drama

Harvey R. Herbst (part-time) 4008.33 k295
Radio Control Technician

Julius Donnell, Jr. 320k 3360
Radio Music Supervisor ,

Frances Eleanor Page 3048 320h
Radio Script Writer

William H. Cavness 3048 3204
Radio Seript Editor

Mrs. Marye D. Benjamin 3528(Radio Script 3900

Writer)

Testing and Guidance Bureau
256. Appoint Mrs. Bettye Jeanne Nelson to the unfilled position of Secre-
tary at a twelve months' rate of $2280, effective September 1, 1953.

257. Grant Mrs. Marilyn J. Schulle, Secretary at $2280 for twdlve months,
a leave of absence without salary for the period September 8, 1953, to
September 18, 1953.

fewographic Bureau
253, Appoint Mrs. Mildred Faye Estes to the unfilled position of Clerk-
Typist at $2160 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1953.

259. Appoint Mrs. Ella M. Lrle to the position of Secretary at $2280 for
twelve months, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Johnson, resigned.

260. Delete the name of Mrs. Jo Etta C. Erwin, Clerk at $2160 for twelve
months, from this budget as she resigned prior to September 1, 1953.

261. Appoint Mrs., Pauline E. Barnhill as Clerk at a twelve months® rate
of $2160, effective September 1, 1953, vice Mrs. Erwin, Pesigned.

M-21




0CT 24 1953

Student Health Center — In-Patient Divisiem

262, Delete the name of Mra, Virginia !, Andreychuk:. Staff Murse at
#2772 for twelve mrnths, from this budget since she has resigned prior
to “entember 1, 1953,

263, Appoint Mrs, Wanda T, Morgan as Staff Nurse at an annuel rate of
€2772 for twelve montha, effective September 14, 1953, vice Mrs. Andreychuk,
resigned,

264, Combine the two pert-time positicna of Staff Nurse (six-elevenths
time at $1512 and five-elevenths time at %1260) into a full-time position
at a rate of %2772, and appoint Mrs, Judith N, Butryn to this position,
effective Sentember 1, 1953,

265, Transfer lMrg, Ella Y, Knight from the position of Surgical Nurse
et %290/ for tvelve menths to the position of Surgical Nurse at 73204,
effective September 1, 1653, funds to be provided from the unfilled
nposition of Surgicel Nurse at ¢ 3528,

266, Appeint Mrs, Norma Jeanetta Jones to the position of Suréical Nurse
at “2004 for tuelve months, effective September 14, 1653, vice Mrs,
Knight, transferred,

267, Increase the salary of 'ss PearlEtta Hill, Cook II, at %1752 for
twelve months to “2052 for twelve menths, effective September 1, 1953,
the 2,00 food allowance per month to remain the same,

Intercollepiate Athletics

268, Create a position of Assistant Sports News Director at a twelve
months' salary rate of %3720, from funds of this budget; and, effective
September 1, 1953, anpoint Mr, Abe J, "einer to this position,

269, Appoint Dr, Relph E, Clearman as Team Physician (part-time) at
%1200 for twelve months, payable from funds of the unfilled position
In the budget, effective September 1, 1953.

270, Appoint Mrs, Janice R, Minor to the unfilled position of Secretary

at “2400 for twelve mcnths, effective Sentember 1, 1973,

Texas Union

271, Approve the following revised budget for this area, effective
September 1, 1953, funds to come from the item of Unappropriated in
this budret:

1952195 1953-1

Director, Texss Union .
C. C, Nolen " #5220
Agsistant to the Director
Mrs, Bruce L, Taylor 2772 (paid to 2640
another)
Acecounting Clerk
Mrs, Nareca N, Dunecan 2160(paid to 2400
another)
Union Program Supervisor
Miss Patricia Sue McClarney
(9 months) 1620
Hostesses o o n
Desk Attendants (Clerical Assts,) 4400
Building Crew Foreman ;

- Clarence F, Sundberg 2772
Building Attendants 626,
Union Activities (Program)

General Expenses (including Office

Supplies, Telephone, Telegraph,

Newspapers and Magazines, Dues,

giscellaneous Expenseg, Program

uipment, Workmen's Compensa-

t?onlf and Trployee Petirement) 2570 2555,36
Lights, Water, Power, Building and

e ST o

ments, &
quipnent [ L TR
Unapproprigted <38350 $40200,00

M-22




OCT 24 1953
Muxiliary and Service fctivities
272, Appoint, 'rs, Ann S, Enpland to the position of Senior “ecretary
at “2640 for twelve months, effective Septembor 1, 1953, from funds in

the position in the Business Office and in the Office of the Director
of Auxilirry and Service Activities,

273, Trensfer Mrs, Trances D, Emery from the position of ClerVTypist

ot 2160 in the Business Office to a position with the same classification
end salery but in the University Tea House; this trensfer to be effective
September 24, 1953,

274, Appoint Miss Helen 'fillerd to the unfilied position of Dermitory
Counseling Supervisor at “1710 for O menths in the Yomen's Fesidence Halls
section of the budget, plus board and room estimnted at £468 for 9 months,
effective September 1, 1943,

275, Apoeint s, Trances B, Shelton to the unfilled position of Dormitory
Counseling Supervisor at 1512 for 9 menths in the Yomen's Nesidence Halls
plus boord and room estimated at * 168 for 9 m-nths and effective September 1,
19-3,

276, Appeint lMrs, Julia ', Pine to the unfilled position of Dormitory
Counseling Supervisor at #1512 for 9 months in the budget for the Yiomen's
"esidence Halls, plus board and room estimated at $468 for 9 months,

and effective September 1, 1953,

277, Appoint lMrs, Lola W, Temples to the unfilled positicn of Food Service
Supervisor III at 533120 for 12 months, plus board at “240 for twelve menths,
effective September 1, 1953,

276, Appoint lrs, Patsy Smith Caskey as Clerk-Typist at a twelve months!
rate of ' 2160, effective September 1, 1953, from funds in the unfilled posi-
tion of Seeretery in the lMen's Fesidence Halls,

279, Increase the salary of Mr, "illiam F, O'Zee, thnager; University
Apartments and Pental Hovsing from 4500 for 12 months to :4968 for 12
menths, effective September 1, 1953, from funds in this budget.

280. In the University Commons, change the status of Mrs, lyrtle B, Bowen,
Administrative Clerk at 3120 for twelve months plus board estimated at $240
for tuelve months, to ' 3360 for twelve months as Administtative Clerk in the
Business Office, all effective September 16, 1953,

221, Appoint Mrs., Evelym T, Burton as Seeretary in the University Commons
at "2280 for twelve months, effective September 9, 1953, from funds in
the position of Mrs, Bowen, transferred,

Hogg Foundation
282, Accept the resignntion of Mrs, Norma Jane Huston, Accovnting Clerk at

‘2520 for 12 months, effective August 31, 1953,

2283, Appoint Mrs, Elynlea R, Eldred as hecounting Clerk at %2520 for 12
months effective September 1, 1953, vice iirs, Hustonm, resigned,

e
&{WM#N ﬁ/ﬁ" 64 [TA0RI [ [ohieely A Aoy

At s’/o’tioi’gg}é o felok /Ayl /bl Al oAbt/
Glof el 4/ ol Al RVl el feterihety Al Ak
Ui Al Mﬁe%ﬂs/ M %e%/o’d/

Cotton Merchandising Résearch
285, Approve the following budget for this area effective September 1, 1953,

the source of funds to be as indicated:




0CT 241953
Cotton Merchandising Nesesrch (Continued)

) Source of Fundas

iy Cotton Cotton
1952.53 195354 Research Shippers
Budget Budpet Committee (Acct, 6820

Pesearch Scientist V
Joel F, Hembree f7680,00  £7680,00 %6500, 00 “3180,00

Pegearch Sclentist IV
Moel H, Yood 6348,00 6660,00 6500,00 160,00

Research Scientist I
Chorles B, Crandall 3522,00 3528,00 3528,00

Social Science I'esearch
Associate II (25/40)
Mrs, Clera H, Lewls 320400 (b) 2557,44 2391,50 165,94

Pesearch Scientist I
Mary M, Millican 3528,00  3528,00 3528,00

Peseareh Scientist I
David €, luan . 2204,00 3204,00 3204,00

Teghnical Staff Assis
tant IV
Herbert E, Kieke 4728,00 4728,00 4722,00

Technical Staff Assis-
tant II
William Harris 2772,00 2904,00 2904,00

Clerk-Typist
Mrs, Jacquelynn Spann  2200,00 2220,00 2280,00

Technical Report Editor
II (15/40 tinme)
Mrs, Clara H, Leuis 4002,00 1534,56 1500,00

Research Seientist IV
Y, Paul Brann 832,50(a) 812,50

Total Salnries “39436,50 37276, 00
Heintenance, ete, 8124,00 8124,00

Total Budret $47560,50 .4,6000,00

—

(2) One-half time for September, October, and Wovemher, 1953,
(b) Paid another person

Government Sponsored Research Projects
Bureau of Industrial Chemistry
236, Appoint r, Royston li, Poberts as Research Chemist (Faculty)(one-

eighth time) at $70,83 per month, effective September 1, 1953.

207, Appoint ifr, Kenneth A, Kobe es Director (fvll-time) at $900,00 per
month effective September 1, 1953, and decreece the appointment to one-
ninth time at ©100,00 ner month, effective September 16, 1953,

Gatalysis Research Laboretory
288, Appoint !e, Donald M, Sowards as Research Scientist (Chemistry) IV

at 480,00 per month, effective September 1, 1953,




0CT 24 1853 208 M1y

Colluloge Rosenrch Loboretory
272, fDelcte the namo of Irs, Jane G, Halone, Pesearch Scientist (Chemistry)
I nt 7200 per menth from this budget as she resigned prior to September 1,

1973,

200, Resign v, Vernon L, Trampton, Megeerch Scientist (Biochemistry) V at
"520 per menth from this budget effective November 25, 1953, os the Adr
Torce Contract explres at that time,

bntainap Resecrch
201, Appolnt M. Hudson Metlock cs esenrch Engineer (Feculty ) (7/12 time)
at “311,11 per menth, effective Sentember 16, 1973,

202, Appoint lfr, Jemes W, Turnbow as Nesearch Engineer (Focuwlty)(3/4 time)
at 7357,32 per mrnth effective Sentember 1, 1653, and effective Sentember 16,
1953, ‘ecrease this apnolrtrent to one-fourth time at %119,44 per month,

203, Appoint 'r, Tred-~riek Y, Stuve as Tessnreh Engineer (Facvlty) at
*122,22 per m~nth for the period Sentember 1.3, 1073,

o4, Apnoint lfr, L, R, Benson as lMesearch Enpineer (Facvlty) at #522,22
per month for the period Sentember 115, 1953,

205, Appoint %, Horece E, Staph as Pesecrch Tngineer (Freulty) at “466,66
per mrnth for the period September 1.7, 1953,

206, Mppoint lir, Jo'n Holford Thompson as Reseerch Engineer IV at %435.00
per menth, effective September 1, 1953,

207, Appoint Mrs, Marie Vilson as Seerctery at 7190 per menth effectlve
September 1, 1G53,

Corrosion Nesearch Loboratory
2¢e, Appoint ifr, LaVern Rice as Pesecrch Scientist IIT (one-third time) at
#131,33 per mrnth, effective Sentembrr 1, 1953,

atie8 Research Laboratory
200, Delecte the following from the budeet as they have resigned prior to
Sentember 1, 1643t

Research Engineer (Facvlty)

Howard E, Erown (Consultent) 000,00
Tesenreh "ngineer 11

Norman P, Cooner 341,00
Peseareh Scientist { themntics) V

Mark H, Cl-rson 610,00
Technical Staff rssistant I

Robert O, Martin 190,00
Cenior Seeretory

M ss Groce Odem 220,00

300, Correct the name of “Hss Orace Nelle Smith, Senior Cler’-Tymist at
4220 per month, to s, Grace Smith Forster,

301, Anmoint ir, Henry G(rady) Rylander, Jr,, as PNesearch Ingineer (Facrity)
at ©533,00 per menth for full-time effective September 1, 1953, and effective
Sentember 16, 1053, reduce “is statvs to one~fourth time at €133,33 per menth,

302, Appoint M, Yilliam Thomas Guv, Jr., as Peserreh Scientist (ibihemntics)
(Farvdty) (one—fovrth time) at “125,00 per mrnth, effective Sewtember 1, 1953,

303, Appoirt ik, Alfred Wilson Nolle as Pesearch Scientist (Physics)
(Faculty) (one-fourth time) at “161,11 per month, effective September 16,
1653, '

304, Apvoint tfr, Robert Louis Foll: as Mescarch Scientist (Geology)(Faculty)
(one-eighth time) at %62,30 per mrnth, effective Sentember 14, 1e53,

305, Appoint i, Jemes Dale ieClung as Design Evgineer (Faculty) at $511.11
per menth for the period Sentember 1-15, 1953,

306, Apvoint i, "i1liem Junius Corter as Pesearch Engineer (Faculty) =t
7555 55 per menth for the meriod September 1-15, 1633, and effective
Senterber 16, 1953, reduce his statvs to one-fourth tivme at $137,0¢ per
month,

M-25




OCT 241953
Defense Fesecrch Laboratory (Continued)

307, Bffective Sentewber 1, 1953, reduce the time of I, Richrrd U, Inhe,
Assistant Director and Teseach Selentist (Phvsics) V from full-time nt
i730 per mrnth to nine-tenths time at “657,00 per menth,

30, Inerease the m:nthly selary of lir, Tey M, Yurd, Research Sclentist
(Cremistry) IV from * 504 to “529, effective September 1, 1953,

3r0, Apnoint ', George T, Kemp as Nescerch Scientist (Physics) IV at 457
per month, effective Sentember 1, 1953, :

310, Appeint i, Yilliem A, Prevm ag Pesearch Scientist (Chemistry)III
at /375 per nenth, effective Sentember 1, 1953,

31%., Apooint itr, Ponald J, Mackin as Pesecrch Engineer III et “43% per
nenth, effective Sentember 1, 1953,

312, Accent the resipnrtion of Ir, Charlie Dale Anderson as Research
Treineer IT at "325 per menth, effective Sentember 15, 19753,

313, Appoint 1, Thomas R, Jones, Jr,, as flessarch Seientist (Physies)
II ot %325 per mrnth, effective Sentember 1, 1673,

34, Apvoint ifr, Jemes 4. inller os Technical Staff Assistant III (one-half
tine) at 170,50 ver menth, effective Senterer 16, 1933,

315, Appeint i, Tduard Fecsz as Technical Steff Assistant T at 7210 per
month, effective Sentember 1, 1953,

316, Apnoint ¥, Jerrv E, Mann as Droftsman I at “220 per menth, effectlive
Sentember 1, 1953,

317, Annoint M, Stewart L, Davis as Laboratory Fesearch Assistant at $154
ver menth effective Sentemher 1, 1953,

318, Apnoint lMrs, Lovise B, Goodloe as Com~uting Clerk at 7180 per menth,
effective Sentember 1, 1053,

318, Apooint !r, Arvid B, Sundbeck as Utility "orler at 4120 pe month,
effective Sevtember 1, 1953,

320, Teduce the time of ', Bernie Pay Crisvell, Chief Photographer, from
full-time at %220 per month to one-half time at "1/40 per month,

321, Appoint i, Joseph N, Callaghan as Guerd at %170 per menth, effective
fentember 1, ©R3,

322, Reapreint Mrs, Billie B, Kenyon as Administrative Seeretary at $310
ver menth, effective September 1, 1953,

323, Apneint itrs, lovee L, Campbell zs Senlor Secretery ot fi22" per menth,
effective Septermber 21, 1¢73,

324, Apnoirt Mrs, Alma B, lichley as Senior Clerk-Typist at 7220 per month
effective September 1, 1973,

325, Accept the resignation of Mrs, Grece Smith Forster as Senior Cl=rke
Typist at "220 per mrnth, effective September 11, 1953.

326, Appoint idss ylvia A, ¥illiams as Clerk-Typist at $1CO per month,
effective Sentermber 9, 1933,

327, Appcint Mrs, Marlene R, Dillard as Clerk-Typist at 180 per menth,
effective Sentember 1, 1933,

320, Accept the resignction of Mrs, Grace T, Hackmey, Accountant T at
‘294 per menth, effective September 11, 1943,

Electrical Enrineering Nesesrch Laboratory

e ——————

329, Appoint Mr. Pichord L, Johnson as Technical Staff Assistant I at
200 per month, effective September 1, 1953.

M-26




0CT 241953

Flectricel Engineerire Research Laboratory (Continued)
330, Delete the names of the following from the budget as they have resigned
prior to September 1, 1953

Mr, Thomas M, Hatch ~ Laboretory Machinist - $294 per month
Mrs, Velda K, Blair - Senior Cle k-Typist = %231 per month

331, Amend the appointment of !, Harold Wood Smith as Padio Fngineer
(Faculty ) by changing him from full-time at /533,33 per menth for the period
Sentember 1-15, 1953, to one-fourth time for the same period at (133,33; and
incresse his time effective September 16, 1953, with this contract from one-
fourth time at £133,33 per menth to one-half time at $266,66 per month,

332, Appoint Mr, "Mlliam J, McKune as Radio Tngineer (Faculty) for the
period Sentember 1-20, 1953, at a monthly salary roate of LT,

333, Grant Mrs, Jeanmnine Voege Stein, Draftsman I at %220 per menth, a
lerve of absence without salary for the period September 1, 1943, to
Sentember 7, 1933, . '

Genetiecs Foundation (Cene Research) - Contract APC-AT-(401)-1323
334. Appoint Mr, Wilmot A, Thornton as Research Scientist II at $325 per
menth, effective September 1, 1953, :

Heating and Cooling Pesearch
335, Appoint Mr, John R, Vatt as Director (Faculty) at $533,33 per month
for the period September 1-15, 1953,

H11t Physics Nesearch Laboratory
335, Delete the names of the following persons from this budget as they have

resignmed prior to September 1, 1953t

Miss Mary David Orand, Sta*istical Clerk, %200 per menth
Mrs, Fvelyn C, “elborn, Technical Staff Assistant II, “242 per month
Mr, James MeCrery, Pescarch Scientist II3 $280 per menth

337, Accept the resignations of the following designated personss:

tr, Jerry V, Kahlbau, Nesearch Scientist III, €375 per month,
effective September 21, 1953

Mr, Dan F, Kelleher, Comruting Clerk, $120 per menth, effective
September 15, 1933,

iss Jamette Bandy, Draftsman I, %22C per month, effective
September 14, 1953, )

Mr, Johnny I, Powell, Technical Staff Assistant II, 280
per month, effective Sentember 2, 1953

Mp, Jeff D, Jenkins, Jr,, Technical Staff Assistant II,
%212 per month, effective September 8, 1953,

33¢, Appoint Mr, Tinothy Georre Maresh as Technical Staff Assistant II at
242 per month for the period Sentember 1-15, 19%3.

339, Appoint Mr, Thomas J, Oakes as Research Seientist II at {3325 per month,
effective Septerber 1, 1953, and effective October 1, 1953, chanre the status
of lMr, Oskes from Nesea-ch Scientist II at 325 per month to Research
“eientist IT at 5195 per month for three-fifthz time,

340,” Appoint Mr, John i, Norwood as Research Scientist IT at 325 per month
effective Seotember 1, 1953,

341, Appoint Mr, Fred A, “teger, Jr,, as Pesearch Scientist II at %325 per
month, effective September 1, 1953,

3.2, Appoint Miss Martha 1i, Hayes as Res-arch Scientist 11 at $280 per
month, effective September 1, 1953.

3.3, Appoint Miss Puth Cohn Hanig as Draftsman I at %267 per menth, effective
Sentember 15, 1953,

3.4, Change the status of Mrs, Helen Jane Quick from ttgat of *dministrative
Clerk at %254 per menth to Admiristrative Secretary at %254, per month,
effective September 1, 1953, and accept her resignetion effective September 4,
1973,

M-27




OCT 24 1953

141itary Physics Regearch Laboratory (Continued)

345, Change the status of lirs, Rosemary B, Clowe from Administrative Clerk
at 7254 per menth to that of Administrative Secretary at %254 per month,
effective September 1, 1953,

346, Change the title of Mrs, Mary Massey Morgan from Senior Clerk-
Typist to Senior Secretary, effective September 1, 1953, with no change
in salary,

347. Appeint Mrs, Trances Farline Rich as Senior Clerk-Typist at $220 per
month, effective September 1, 1953,

348, Appoint Mrs, Joan D, Fccles as Senior Clerk-Typist at %220 per month,
effective Semtember 14, 1953,

349, Appoint “r, Morgan Wayne Price as Tabulating Equipment Cperator I
gt 200 per nonth, effective September 1, 1953,

350, Appoint Mrs, Virginia H, Lanier as Statistical Clerk at %200 per
menth, effective September 1, 1953,

351, Appoint Miss Joan F, Tom as Statistical Clerk at %200 per menth,
effective September 1, 1953,

352, Appoint Mr, Robert E, Greenwood as Research Scientist (Mathematics)
(Facultyg at 7/4L0ths time, effective September 16, 1953,

353, Change the appointment of Mr, John A, Walter, Technical Feports
Tditor (Faculty) for the period September 1, 1953, to September 15, 1953,
only, by increasing the appointment from one~fourth time at $130,55 to
full-time at %522,22 per month,

Nuclear Physics Laboratory
354, Appeint Mr, James E, Wills as Pesearch Scientist (Physics) II at
#2280 per month effective September 16, 1953, .

355, Appoint Mr, W, W, Clendenin as Pesearch Scientist (Physics)(Faculty)
2t one-fourth time for #111.11 per mrnth, effective September 16, 1953,

356, Appoint the following as Pesearch Scientist (Faculty), full-time
for the period and at the monthly salary indicated:

Mr, J, C, Grosskreutz, September 1-15, 1953, 488,88
Mr, “ugene V, Ivash, September 9-15, 1953, S4dh bhe

Nutritive Requirements of Microorganisms
357, Apnoint Miss Caroline Wilson as Fesearch Scientist I at %267 per
month, effective September 1, 1953,

Primate Laboratory

358, Resign ifr, Ira Iscoe, Pesearch Scientist (Psychology ) (Facvlty) at
127,77 per month for one~fourth time, from this budget effective September
30, 1953,

350, Appoint Mr, George V. Gentry as Research Scientist (Philosophy)
(Facult;;g at %800 per month,effective September 1-15, 1953,

360, Appoint the following, all effective September 1, 1953, at the monthly
salary indicated:
Mr, James L. Wilding, Pesearch Scientist V, %640
Mr. Richard C, Gonzales, Research Scientist I, $231
Mr, William F, Mitchell, Research Scientist I, “231,
Mr, Robert D, Bland, Fesearch Scientist I, $254 -
Mr, Willis M, Watkins, Technlcal Staff hggistant I, 200
VMrs, Mary M, Martin, Clerk-Typlst, 8180
Miss Maiy H, Hall, Clerk-Typist, %180 .
Miss Georgla A, Doerr, Clerk-Typist (Trainge), £162
Miss Ruth H, Cox, Clerk-Typist (Trainee), $162

M-28




), L s
Primate Laboratory (Continued) 0CT 241353
361, Terminate the following from this contract effective September 30,
1953:

Mrs, Lula M, Dearing, Senior Seeretary, %220 per menth
Miss Pauline Mary Foyt, Research Scientist I, 7231 per month

362, Increase the monthly salary of Miss Dolores Jane Bell, Secretary,
from {190 to “200, effective September 1, 1953,

3¢3, Grant Mr, Chester M, Rowell, Sr,, Laboratory Machinist at %310
per month, a leave of absence without salary for the period September 2-10,

1953,

Fesearch en High Nitrogen Compounds
36L., Apvoint Mr, George ', Watt as Director (7.5/40 time) at 166,66 per
month, effective September 1, 1953,

Pesearch in Bacteriology
365, Appoint Mr, Orville Wyss as Director (Faculty) at $944.44 per month
for the period Seotember 1-15, 1953,

Social Psychology Research Project
366, Appoint Mr, Benjamin Fruchter as Pesearch Scientist (Faculty) at
533,33 per menth, effective for the periocd Sevtember 1-15,19 53,

3¢7. Appoint Mr, Nobert R, Blake as Director (Faculty) for the period
September 1-15, 1973, at 622,22 per month,

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The follewing contracts and amendments have been

regotiated by the Office of Government Sponsored Researeh and have been
signed by the President or Acting President upon the recormendation of
the appropriate Technical Director, the Dean of the University, and the
Comptroller, I recommend your anproval and ratificatlon of signatures:

1. Supplemental Agreement No, 3 to Contract No, DA-23-072~-0RD-216, by
vhich the Department of the Army, Ordnance, extends the period of the
contract through 30 June 1954, A revised scheduwle of reports and payments
is incorporated into the contract, No other changes are made, The
ressarch on kineties of surface reaction of metals 1s conducted in the
Corrosion Research Laboratory, directed by Dr, Norman Hackerman, Professor
of Chemistry,

2, Contract No, DA=23-072-0PD-685, by which the Department of the Army,
Ordnance, provides $15,054,40 for a study of pressure-volume-temperature
relotionship and thermodynamic properties of hydrocarbons and other
compounds, The contract is effective for fifteen months sterting 12
fupust 1953, The rescarch is being conducted in the Bureau of Industrial
Chemistry under the supervision of Dr, Kenneth A, Kobe, Associste

Director of the Bureau and Professor of Chemicel Engineering,

3. Modification No, 1 to Contract No, DA-44-009 ENG=1774, by which the
Department of the frmy, Engineer Research and Development Laboratories,
corrects the name and references to the legal status of the Contractor,
and sets out certain additional allowable items of cost in the contract,
No other changes are made, The ressarch on land mines 1s conducted in
the Defense Pesearch Lahoratory, directed by Dean C. P, Boner, Professor
of Physies,

L, Chanre Order No, 2 to Contract No, AF 33(600)-22582, by vhich the
Department of the Air Force, Air Materiel Command, adds certain items

to the Statement of Work and provides for furnishing Government-owned
nroperty to the University for performance of the work, The research

on electromagnetic effects is conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory,
directed by Dean C, P, Boner, Professor of Physics,




RESEARCH CONTRACTS (Continued) 0CT 241953

5, llodification Mo, 3 to Contract No, AF 19(604)~494, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Cambridge Research Center, extends the
time of performance through 31 Januery 1954, changes the schedule

of nrogress reports, and esteoblishes the University's overhead rate
of 43,687 for colendor year 1952, The resesrch on measurement and
analysis of index-of-refraction of the atmosphere is conducted in

the Electrical Engineering Tesearch Leboratory, directed by Dr, A, U,
Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering,

6, Contract Mo, AF 18(600)-636, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Adr Research and Development Comrmand, nrovides %5,000,00 for
redesirn of certain geating arrangements in the F-8/ aircraft, The
contrect is effective for the period 15 July 1953 thrcugh 16 November
19533 the vork hos been proceeding under an earlier Letter of Intent,
The program ls conducted in the Defense Resecrch Laboratory, directed
by Dean C, P, Boner, Professor of Fhysics,

7. Amendment No, Z to Contract Nonr-146(OO)A by which the Department

of the Navy, Office of Neval Pesearch, adds £6,925,00 to the operating
funds and extends the term of the contract through 31 Auwgust 1954,

Some of the general provisions of the contract are modified in accordance
vith standerd Department of Defense procedures, The research on

spore formation and germinction in bacteria continues under the

direction of Dr, J. W, Foster, Professor of Bacteriology and Director,
Spore Fesearch,

8, Mmendment No, 4 to Contract No, Néonr-266, by which the Department
of the Navy, Office of Naval Pesearch, substitutes certain revisions
of standardized clauses in the basic contract, Task Orders under the
contract are in effect at the Main University and the Medical Branch,

9. Amendment No, 7 to Task Order VIII to Contract No, Néonr-266, by
vhich the Denartment of the Navy, Office of Naval Pesesrch, extends
the period of performrnce threugh 31 August 1954, No other changes
are made, The research on physicel properties of rocks and minerals
continues under the direction of Dr, D, €, Hughes, Professor of
Physiecs and Director of Naval Peseareh in Geophysics,

10, Amendment No, 10 to Contract No, Néonr-26610, by vhich the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Pesearch, extends the shared
overhead rate of 30" applinable to this Task Order through 31 August
1953, the contract ending date, Research under this contract was
conducted by Dr. G, "', “att, Professor of Chemistry end Director,
Catalysis Tesearch Laboratory,

11, Amendment No, é to Task Order No. 1 to Contract No, N123s.67363,
by vhich the Department of the Navy, Los Angeles Purchasing Office, .
extends the ending date of the Task Order to 31 December 1953, No
other changes are made, The research on guanidine nitrate is cone
ducted by Dr, G, VW, Yatt, Professor of Chemistry and Director, Research
on High Nitrogen Compounds.,

12, Amendment No, 6 to Task Order No, 2 to Contract No, N123s-67363,
by vhich the Devartment of the Navy, Los Angeles Purchasing Office,
extends the ending dote of the Task Order to 31 December 1953, No
other changes are made, The research on formation of hydrazine is
conducted by Dr, G, "', Watt, Professor of Chemistry and Director,
Fesearch on High Mitrogen Compounds,

13, Correction No, 1 to the above item (12), by which the Contracting
Officer corrects an error made in the original amendment,

14, Change "E" to Contract No, NOy-28143, by vhich the Department of

the Navy, Burean of Yards and Docks, amends the contract to incorporate
the University's fixed overhead rate of 44.46" of direct salories end
vages for calender year 1953, No other changes are made, The research
on precast concrete elements is directed by Mr, J, N. Thompson, Professor
of Civil ™ngineering,

15, Change "D' to Contract No, NOy-73227, by vhich the Department of
the Navy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, amends the contract to incorporate
the University's fixed overhead rate of 44,46” of direct salaries and
vages for calendcr yeer 1©53, No other changes are made, The research
on damage to certain precast concrete units is directed by Mr. J, N,
Thempson, Professor of Civil Engineering,

M.30




RESEARCH CONTRACTS (continued) 0CT 241953

16, Chenge 'C" to Contract No. NOy-27492, by which the Department of

the Nevy, Bureau of Yards and Docks, amends the contrsct to incorporate
the University's fixed overhead rate of 4l 46% of direct salaries and.
wages for calendar year 1953, No other changes are made. The investiga-
tion of evaporative air coolers is directed by Mr. John R. Watt, Asso-
clate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

COKTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed on behalf of
the University by the officer indicated. I recommend approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Renewal of Contract V100IM-1299 with the Veterans Administration

for the period 1 July 1953 to 30 June 1954, signed by Dean C. P, Boner,
Acting President, for President Wilson, whereby the University agrees

to the "furnishing services for instruction and treatment in hearing
rehabllitation, correction of speech defects, and the fitting and issuance
of hearing eids to Veterans Administration beneficiaries and other
eligible veizrans properly referred to the contractor by the Veterans
Administration.,” This contract is emended under SCHEDULE - SECTION II,
SCHEDULE OF FEES - B to include a fee of $22.00 for each such case
handled by the University.

2. A contract has been executed with the Texas Legislative Council,
pursuant to the suthority grented by House Bill No. 312, Chapter 340,
Acts Fifty-Third Legislature, 1953, for the Council to use one-third

of the services of Professor Millard H. Ruud of the School of lLav for
the First Semester of the current Long Session, md for the Texas
Legislative Council to reimburse the Univereity for this portion of

Mr. Ruud's time in the amount of one~third of his salary for this period,
$1283.33. This contract has been signed by President Logan Wilson, on
behalf of the University.

3. Extension of the Agreement for beverage vending concessions with
the Austin Coca-Cola Bottling Company for the period September 1, 1953,
through August 31, 1954, has been executed by Mr, Carl J. Eckhardt,
Director of Physical Plant and Procurement, wish the same terms and
conditions as have been in effect.

4, Extension of the Agreement for beverage vending concessions with the
Dr. Pepper Bottling Company for the period September 1, 1953, through
August 31, 1954, has been executed by Mr. Carl J. Eckhardt, Director

of Physical Plant and Procurement, with the same terms and conditions

as have been in effect,

5. An extension of the contract vith The Western Union Telegraph Com-
pany providing for the rental of a room in the Texas Union Building,

on & month-to-month basis at an annual rate of $600,00, and with the
proviso that upon 30 days written notice by either party the lease may
be terminated. The extension has been executed by Mr. Carl J. Eckhardt,
Director of Physical Plant and Procurement.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grents have been received
at the Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donors:

1. A check in the amount of $50.00 has been received from Mr. E, P,
Choice, 1518 Mystery Street, Kew Orleans 19, Louisiana, for deposit to
a fund entitled "The E. P, Choice Essay Contest Fund," funds of this
check to provide for awards given as the result of an Essay Contest to
be conducted by the Department of English this next Spring.

2, Mrs, Henry R, wOfford, Sr., of San Antonio has sent a check in the
amount of $5.00, in memory of Mrs, Mamie W. Goldmann, and for deposit
to the Clara Driscoil Scholarship for Research in Texes History Fund,

3. Houston Endowment, Inc., of Houston, Texas, has sent four checks
to be deposited and in amounts as follows:
Check for $1,000.00 representing the sixth annual payment on
"The Jesge H. Jones Naval Scholarships Honoring Fleet Admiral
.Chester W. Nimitz," , .
Check for $1,000.00 representing the sixth ennual payment on The
Jesse H. Jones Naval Scholarships Honoring Fleet Admiral
Ernest J. King."

M-31




GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued) 0CT 24 1953
3. (continued)
Check for $2,500,00 representing the first annual payment on "The
Jesse H. Jones 3cholarships in Journalism,"
Check for $500,00 representing payment for account of Jenny Lind
Porter for the year 1953-1954,

4. A check in the amount of $30.82 has been received from the Students
Assoclatlon for deposit to the John Lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Scholar=
ship Fund, this sum represanting one-half of the amount received from
the copyright licenses on the "Eyes of Texas,: the remaining half has
been placed at the immeciate disposal of the Scholarship Award Committee
in accordance with a previous agreement with the Board.

5, Checks in the amount of $1250 have been received from the American
Associmtion of 0ilwell Drilling Contractors, $950.00 of which sum
repregsents the first quarterly payment on the annual grant-in-aid
extended to the Petroleum Training Department of the Industrial and
Business Training Bureau by the Association and the remaining $300
representing an additional contribution by the Association for the pur-
pose of assisting in the production of instructional aids.

6. A grant in the amount of $2500 has been received from the Research
Corporation of New York for the support of the project of Dr. S. Leroy
Brown, Profesaor of Physics, on "Study and Appl}ications of Streaming
Potentials." This grant is for the period of one year.

7. The Texas Life Convention of Waco has sent a check in the amount of
$h000 as thelr contribution toward the payment of salery and expenses
of Dr, Henry T. Owen, Professor of Insursnce,

8. A check in the amount of $600 has been received from the Douglas
Aircraft Company, Santa Monica, California, for deposit to the Douglas
Aircraft Company Scholarship Fund for 1953-1954.

9. The Shell Development Company of Houston, Texas, has sent a check
in the amount of $1600 as a grant for the use of Professor D. S. Hughes
"in his research on elastic properties of rocks under conditions of
temperature and pressure which exist ir. the earth." This is a reneval
of their grant.

10. The First Kational Bank of Shreveport, Louisiana, has notified us
that es a means of celebrating its Seventy-Fifth Anniversary an Educa-
tional Fund, the income therefrom to be used to provide scholarships,

has been established and The University of Texas 1s to be a recipient

of one of these scholarships for 1953-1954,

11. The Phillips Petroleum Company of Bartlesville, Oklahoma, has
forvarded a check in the emount of $2800 for the establishment of a
Fellowship in Chemical Engineering for 1953-1954.

12. The Alba Club has sent a check in the amount of $50.00 for deposit
to the Albe Club Scholarship Fund.

13. The Texas Pharmaceutical Association has sent a check in the amount
of $187.50 representing the first quarterly payment on their annual
gratt-in-aid to cover a part of Mr, Clark C. Cramer's salary.

14, The Americen Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education has sent a
check for $350, for undergraduate scholarships for the 1953-1954 Long
Session.

15. The Texas Retail Grocers Association has sent a check in the emoumt
of $500 in payment of the Association's annual grant-in-aid extended

to The University of Texas to assist our Distributive Education Depart-
ment of the Industrial and Business Training Bureau with its training
program for the retail grocers of Texas.

16, A check in the amount of $756.00 has been received from The Dow
Chemical Company, Freepcrt, as a contribution from the Company for the
salary for the months of September and October for Mr, C. E, Parish of
the Bureau of Industrial Chemistry.

17. The Humble 0il and Refining Company of Houston has sent a check in
the emount of $10,000 for the five Humble fellowships (at $1900 each) for
the 1953-1954 year and an extra $500 for the summer field work in geology

M-32




4
GIFTS AND GRANTS (continued) 0CT 24 1353
18, The Lane-Wells Compahy of Los Angeles, Californie, has sent a
check in the amount of $2,000 for the Lane-Wells Company Scholarship
agd tggstane-Wells Company Fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for
1953~ .

19, The American Foundation for Pharmaceutical Education has sent a
check in the amount of $1,000 for the Fellowship in Business Administra-
tion, which fellowship hes been awarded to Mrs., Esther Jane Wood Hall.

20. The Ethyl Corporation of Detroit, Michigan, has sent a check for
$1800 for deposit to the Ethyl Corporation Fellowship in Chemical Engineer-
ing fund for award of the graduate fellowship to Mr, John Lynn Gidley

in the Department of Chemical Engineering for the 1953-195k year.

2l. A check in the smount of $200.00 for the support of the Texas
Journalism Scholarship Fund has been received from an anonymous donor.

22/,/ | K&/ BODAAL/ WALEAER] FOOBAAALE] hhb/ bEREBIABRAE] b EObE) Ebk/ bt/

BEADE/ A A0/ KbE/ bt ; Ahe
e e
23. A check in the amount of $500,00 has been received from the

Engineering Avard Committee of the General Electric Company for
deposit to the General Electric Scholarship Award Fund,

2k, The Pan-American Roundteble of Austin has sent a check in the
emount of $1,000 for deposit to the Charles Wilson Hackett Memorial
Scholarship Fund,

25. The following gifts have been received through the John Charles
Townes Foundation of the School of Law:

an anonymous donor
Check for $300 from PYefessdd/enefléd/ 1l /hédétéié¥ tor o
scholarship for 1953-1954 honoring Colonel W, S, Simkins,
$500 from anonymous denors for the Judge Joseph C. Hutchescn,
Jr., Scholarship Fund,
$250 from the Houston lew firm of Fulbright, Crooker, Freeman
& Bates for Scholarships in Law.
$530 from the Lav Class of 1936 for Scholarships in Law.
$100 from Mr. John C, Hoyo of San Antonio for deposit to the
scholarship account, this scholarship designated to provide
for the purchase of law books for the recipient of the award.
B300 from Mr, Jerome K. Crosesman of Dallas for a Schelarship
in law bearing Mr. Crossman's name.
The following for deposit in the Unallotted accousit of the
foundation:
$5.00 - Mr, Philip Gates of Massey, Hodges, Moore and Gates
of Columbus - Class of 1949
$25.00 - Mr, R, R. Wiley, Jr., of Dallas - Class of 1949
$5.00 -« Mr, Ike S. Kempmapn, Jr., of San Antonio - Class
of 1942
$50.00 - Mr, W. H. Francis, Jr., of Houston - Class of 1935
$50.00 - Mr. Warren J. Dale of Houston - Clags of 1918
$5.00 - Mr, A, A, Dawson of Canton - Class of 1922
$5.00 - Mr. Robert L. Cole, Jr., of Houston - Class of 1933
h. The following for depostt in the Professorial Salary Supplementa-
tion account:
$20.00 - Judge W. A. Morrison, Austin - Class of 1933.

26, $5,000 from the Texas Gulf Sulphur Company for deposit to the Bureau
of Engineering Research -~ Texas Gulf Sulphur Company Research Grant -
Account 7762,

OUTSIDE ARD ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that the following staff
nembers be permitied to undertake the duties outlined below, the work
to be so arrenged ac not to interfere with University asaignments:

1, Mr. Howard W, Townsend, Assistant Professor of Speech, to continue
to serve as faculty advisor end representative for the Students'
International Travel Association of New York as he has done in the past
several years, for 1953-1954,

2. Mr. Hal M, Story of the Texas Memorial Museum staff to continue for
this year to do drafting and illustrating work outside regular working
houra, when such work is available.

M-33




0
OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES (continued) 0CT 41953

3. Professor R. L. Btone, of the Department of Ceramic Engineering, to
do consulting work for the Shell Development Company for not more than

one day per week, his cowpensation to be in the form of a retainer
of $200 per month.

L, Mr. R. Krezdorn, Assistent Professor of Electrical Engineering, to
continue to serve in the capacity of consultant for the Lower Colorado
River Authority in Austin, his monthly pay not to exceed one-fourth

of his regular salary from the University.

5, Mr. James R, Holmes, Aselstant Professor of Drawing, to do art
or drafting work, his compensation not to exceed one-sixth of his
salary for this yesar,

6. Mr. Floyd Eiland, Clerk-Draftsman in the Bureau of Business Research,
to receive permission for outside drafting work for e veteran in con-
nection with his thesis during 1952-1953, and, further, that during
1953-1954, Mr., Eifland to receive permission to work as a draftsman
preparing charts for theses,

7. Mr. Robert Brandt, Scientific Instrument Maker II in the Department
of Physics, to continue during 1953-1954 to make machine drawing and
instrument parts for the firm of LaCoste and Romberg, to be paid on

an hourly bvasis and not to exceed six hours per week.

8, Mr. W. A. Cunningham, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to serve
as Technical Witness in a case, without conpensation, and at the request
of the Attorney General,

9. Mr, Paul P. Haetgil, Imnstructor of Art, to teach a course in
Ceramics, sponsored by the Austin Recreation Department, two evenings
per week from 7 until 10 for a total of 60 such meetings, the total
remuneration to be $450,

10. Mr, Norman Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry, to continue to

serve as Consultant for the Magnolias Petroleum Company, the time neces-
sary for such work to be approximately two days per month and the
compensation to be $140 per day.

11. Mr. E, J. Weiss, Assistant Professor of Ceramic Engineering, to
serve as consultant for the Shell Development Company for the period
October 1953 - May 195k, for three days per month, at $50.00 per day.

12, Mr. John E. Roche, Instructor in Business Statistics, to act as
Faculty Supervisor on projects sponsored by the Student Marketing
Institute, for from four to ten hours per month, at $3.75 per hour =~
or a total remuneration not expected to exceed $200 for the year,

13. Dr, Leigh Peck and Dr. R. B. Embree, Jr., both Associate Profes-

sors of Educational Psychology, to supervise and assist in the stan-
dardization of the Revised Wechsler intelligence Scale, The Psychological
Corporation is supporting this by contributing $7.00 to the supervisors
for each case tested, $5.00 of which sum 1s in turn paid to the examiners
on the caese, the balance of $2.00 being used to cover expenses or

returned to the Corporation as a balance unused at the end of the

testing period. It is expected that an amount not exceeding $1000 will

be accrued during the period.

14, Dean L. D. Haskew of the College of Education to serve &s consultant
wvith the Texas Research League in connection with a study conducted at
the request of the State Board of Education, for from 2 to b days per
month, the University to be reimbursed for Dean Haskew's services by

a contribution from the Texas Research League to a speclal account
entitled, "College of Education, Research and Service Fund."

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of
the use of the following textbooks written by members of the faculty:
1. ORAL DRILL IN SPANISH, A Spanish textbook prepared by Drs. N.
Patricia O'Caonnor and E. F. Haden, published and distributed by the
University Cooperative Society, Austin, The book sells for $2,00 per
copy with a royalty to the suthors of 15%. o

M-3b




0CT 24 1953

USE OF BOOKS {continued)
2. mﬁ%ﬂﬁmcn’u GOVERNMENT AND ADMIWISTRATION, A Government

Department textbook for Government 345, the author beimg Dr. Stuart

A. MacCorkle, Professor of Government and Director of the Institute of
Public Affairs at the University. The book is published by D, C.
Heath and Company of Bostom, 1948, with a retail price of $4.25, the
author's royalty being 15% of the wholesale price of $3.60.

3. PERSPECTIVE, SHADES AND SHADOWS, SERIES A, 1s a workbook of Drawing
208 and 209 prepared by Mr, James R. Holmes, Assistant Professor of
Drewing. Mr. Holmes requests permission to reprint approximately twenty
sheets from this previously approved workbock, these sheets to be pub-
lished by the University Cooperative Society of Austin, to be priced

at 5¢ or less and with no royalty to Mr. Holmes.

4. A PICTORIAL APPROACH TO PERSPECTIVE, SHADES AND SHADOWS, written by
Mr. James R. Holmes, Assistant Professor of Drawing, end Mr. Noel C.
McGuire, Associate Professor of Drawing, ie a workbook for a course inm:
the Department of Drawing. It is requested that permission to use

this workbook be renewed, The book is published by the University
Cooperative Society of Austin with a retail price of $3.50, 10% of
vhich represents royalty to the authors,

5. OUTSIDE READINGS IN AMERICAN GOVERNMENT, by Macdonald, Webdb, Lewis
and Strauss (Second Edition, Thomes Y., Crowell Company, New York, 1952)
and TEXAS GOVERNMENT, by MacCorkle and Smith (Second Edition, McGraw-
Hill Book Company, New York, 1952), are textbooks for use in Govern=
ment 610 a and b which retail for $2.95 (royalty of 5% on sales at the
University and 10% on all other sales) and $4.50 (royalty of T3% of
retall price) respectively., Permission is requested for use of these
textbooks since Professors MacCorkle, Macdonald and Webb are members
of the staff of the Department of Govermment.

6. A Greek Mythology Syllabus has been prepared by Dr., Harris L,
Russell, Arsistant Professor of Classical Languages for use in Classi-
cal Civilization 312 with a retail price per copy of $2.50, 100 copies
of this have been printed at a cost of $150.00; it is expected that
approximately 6 years will be required for the sale of all of these
copies before the $10A royalty will be realized to the author.

SHORT LEAVES: I recommend approval of the following short leaves of
absence without loss-of pay for the staff members listed below,
expenses to be paid as indicated:

1, Mr. W, Paul Brann, Research Scientist IV, for the period of

August 11, 1953, to August 13, 1953, to discuss with the Texas Power
and Light Company, the possibilities of the expension of the textile
industry of the State, traveling expenses to be paid from Account 6285,

2. Mr, James Harold Hill, Research Scimntist I in the Cotton Mer-
chandising Research Division, to be absent August 1 - 3, 1953, to
secure sample of cotton for testing to be used in spinning tests on
this year's crop, with traveling expenses to be paid from Account 6285,

3. Mr, O, Hoyt Williams, Director of the Student Employment Bureau, to
be absent November 13-15, 1953, to attend the Southwest Placement
Association Conference in Houston, traveling expenses to be paid from
Account 2338, Student Life Staff, Office and Traveling Expenses.

4, Mrs. Lillye B. Stamper, Placement Secretary in the Student Employ-
ment Bureau, to be absent for the period November 13, 1953, to November
15, 1953, to attend the Southwest Placement Association Conference in
Houston with traveling expenses to be paid from the Student Life Staff
Office and Traveling Expenses account - number 2338.

5. Mr, Robert G. Gordon, Director of the University Veterans Advisory
Service, to be absent on Octeober 10, 1953, to represent the Student
Life Staff as chaperone at the Oklahoma-Texas football geme in Dallas,
with travel expenses to be pald fromthe University Veterans Advisory
Service Maintenance, Equipment and Travel account.

6. Dr. Hob Gray, Director of the Teacher Placement Service, to be
absent September 23-25, 1953, to visit the schools and confer with the
public school administrators in each of the following cities: Abilene,
Sweetwater, Big Spring, Midland and Odessa, with expenses for the

trip to be charged to the Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies and
Travel Fund of the Teacher Placement Service.

M-35




SHORT LEAVES (continued) 0CT 241953

e————

T. Dean W. R, Spriegel of the College of Businese Administration to
be absent on October 20 to speak to the Texas Automobile Finance
Association at their annual conference in Beaumont, travel expenses
to be charged to the Dean's Office Travel account,

8. Dr. John R. Stockton, Director of the Bureau of Business Research,
to be absent as follows with expenses to be paid from the Maintenance
and Equipment account of the Bureau: September 8, to meet with a com-
mittee of Denton County Citizens in Dallas; September 3-4, to attend
the Third Industrial Development Conference at A & M College; and, to
be absent on August 28 to travel to Dallas to confer with staff members
of the Research Department of the Federal Reserve Bank in reference

to the Industrial Production Index.

9, Dr. James W, Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College
Educaticn, to be absent as follows: September 19 and 20, 1953, as
advisor to the Alvin Center of the Cooperative Project in Educationel
Administration, expenses to be paid by the W, K. Kellogg Foundation
account; October 2, 1953, td conduct a conference with the faculty at
San Angelo College, expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel
Expense account of the Office of the Dean of the College of Education,
Junior College Consultant; and, October 4, 5, and 6, 1953, to attend
the Junior College Conference at the Agricultural and Mechanical
College of Texas in College Station as a consultant and spesker, with
expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel Expense account, Office
of the Dean of the College of Education, Junior College Consultant.

10. Professor C, C. Colvert of the Depertment of Educational Adminis=
tration to be absent as follows with expenses to be charged to the
Office of the Dean, College of Education, Junior College Education:

September 22, to Laredo Junior College to check the budget of the
College, hold conferences with the administrative officers of the
Board and work with the faculty; and October 4 through noon October 6,
to attend the Junior College Conference at A & M College in College
Station to participate in the progrem of the conference and in the
other meetings.

11. Dr. Hob Gray, Director of the Teacher Placement Service, to be
absent September 30, and October 8-10, 1953, with expenses to be
charged to the Maintenance, Equipment, Office Supplies and Travel
Fund of the Teacher Placement Service, as follows: ' September 30, to
confer with the Superintendent of Schools at Mexia, and meet with the
gministrators and school board members of District 10, of the Texas
State Teachers' Association in Corsicane; October 810, to confer with
the County School Superintendent of Dallas County and with his
teachers and administrators,

12, Dr. Howard Rase and Mr. C. L. Umholtz, both of the Department of
Chemical Engineering, will accompany the senior students of that
department on the annual field trip for Chemical Engineering OTT on
October 15 and 16 to visit the industrial plants in the general

vicinity of Houston, with travel expenses to be pald from the Maintenance
and Equipment account of the Department.

13. Mr, Hugo Leipziger-Pearce, Assoclate Professor of Architecture and
Planning, to go to Dallas on October 7, 8 and 9, 1953, to mount the
exhibit of the School of Architecture at the State Fair, with expenses
to be paid from another source; and on October 28 and 29 to go to
Beaumont to speak at the special session of the annual convention of
the League of Texas Municipelities with expenses of this trip to be
charged to the Office and Travel Expense account of the School of
Architecture.

OUT-OF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following out-of-state
trips to be taken by the staff member listed, expenses to be paid as
indicated:

1. Dr, Paul L. ¥hite, Director of the Student Health Center, to be
absent October 1l through October 19, 1953, to attend the annual meeting
of the Central Neuro-Psychiatric Associstion in Indianepolis, Indiana,
expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and Ejuipment account of the
Health Center.

M-36




OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS (continued) 0CT 41353
2. Director A, W, Straiton of the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory to make the following trips, expenses to be charged to con-
tract funds of the Laboratory: September 7-16, 1953, to Washington,

D, C., New York and Boston, to discuss with various agencies the progress
of the contract work at the Laboratory; and October 14-17, 1953, to
attend a special conference on Millimeter Radio Waves at the Office of
Naval Research in Washington, D, C,

3. Mr. F, E. Brooks, Jr., of the Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory, to be absent for a period of three weeks, beginning
September 28, to go to San Diego, California to supervise the testing
of equipment built by this laboratory, expenses to be paid from con-
tract funds of the laboratory.

4. The following personnel of the Office of Ordnance Research Project,
Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, to visit the U, S, Bureau of Mines at
Bartlesville, Oklahoma, on September 23-26, 1953, for the purpose
of exemining high pressure p - V - T equipment in use there, expenses
of the trip to be charged to contract funds:

Langley R. Hellvig

Earl J. Couch, Jr.

5, Mr., William K. Powell of the Industrial and Business Training
Bureau to go to Denver, Colorado, October 3-7, 1953, to attend the
annual meeting of the American Association of Oilwell Drilling Con-
tractors, expenses to be paid from current restricted funds of . the
budget.

6. Dean C. P, Boner to be absent September 28-30, 1953, to attend a
meeting of the Marine Science group of the Southern Regional Education
Board at New Orleans, expenses to be paid from the Office and Travel
Expense account of the Office of the President.

7. Miss Lora lee Pederson, Director of the School of Social Work;,
to be absent August 27 and 28, 1953, to represent the University at a
meeting of the Regional Program planning committee of the Americen
Public Welfare Association in Shreveport, Louisiana and to serve as
chairman of the Workshop Committee, expenses to be paid from the

Maintenance and Equipment account of the School of Social Work.

8. Mr. John Woodruff, Assistant Director of the Industrial and Busi-
ness Training Bureau, to be absent September 26-0ctober T, 1953, to
attend the annual meeting of the American Association of Oilwell
Drilling Contractors in Denver, Colorado, and meet with groups in
Kansas and Oklahoma with regard to the AAODC educational program,
expenses to be paid from the current restricted funds of the budget.

9. Mr. Odys R. Simmons of the Bureau of Industrial and Business
Training to be absent October 2-20, 1953, to go to Elk City, Oklzhoma
to conduct & short course in "Principles of Drilling Mud Control,"
under the sponsorship of the American Association of Oilwell Drilling
Contractors, expenses to be paid from current restricted funds of
this budget.

10. Dr. H. B. Stenzel of the Bureau of Economic Geology to be absent

September 22-29, 1953, to participate in & field geological excursion

being conducted by the Mississippi Geological Society in certain areas
in west-central Alabama and eastern Mississippi, with travel expenses

to be paid from account 2946, Investigation of Coastal Plain Geology,

of the Bureau.

11. Professor H. K. Snell of the Department of Marketing and Trans-
portation to be absent September 10 and 11 to attend the Second Con-
ference and Seminar of The American Society of Traffic and Transporta-
tion to be held at the University of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, trans-
portation expenses and the registration fee, 2 combined total of
$95.00, to be paid from the fund of "various Donors - College of
Business Administration Foundation - Unallotted."

12. Mr. Paris L. Dixon >f the Bureau of Economic Geology, to be absent
September 29-October 6, 1953, to go to Carlsbad, New Mexico, to handle
the collection of coraes, to arrange for the labeling and shipping of
the cores,these cores being gifts from an oil company to the University,
travel expenses to be paid from Account 7137 - Study of Stratigraphy of
pre-Simpson Subsurface Rocks.

M-37




OUT-OF.STATE TRIPS (continued) 0CT © 41953

13, Mr, Joseph T. Sneed of the School of Lavw to be absent two weeks
this past summer to attend a two-weeks' short course this summer at
Harvard on Estate Planning, his travel expenses in the amount of $250

to be paid from the account for Traveling Expenses of Faculty, John
Charles Townes Foundation,

1k, Dean James R. D, Eddy and Dr. Norris Hiett, both of the Division
of Extension, to attend the annual work conference in New York City on
October 24-29, 1953, of the American Adult Education Assoclation,

travel expenses to be paid from the Maintenance, Travel and Equipment
budget of the Dean's Office.

15. Mr. John R. Wett, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
to be absent September 2-16, 1953, to travel to Tucson and Phoenix,
Arizona, los Angeles, California, and Seattle, Washington, for con-
ultation in connection with the Navy Research Contract of which he is
Director, travel expenses to be paid from contract funds.

16. Mr, Frank H, Wardlaw, Director of the University of Texas Press,
to attend the Southern Regional Educaetion Board conference in Atlanta
on September 9, funds to come from the Southern Regional Education
Board; and also to visit Jacksonville for one day on this trip for
consultation with the author of a new book, this trip te be paid from
funds of the Press,

17. Dr. Vernon L., Frampton of the Cdllulose Research Laboratory to be.
absent September 5 - 18, 1953, to attend mweetings of the American Chem-
ical Society in Chicago on September 8-10, 1953, and to visit the
Wright Air Development Center, funds for the travel to be paid from
contract funds,

18. Mr. Gordon Gunter of the Institute of Marine Science to attend the
meeting of The American Fisheries Society in Milwaukee to present a
paper and participate as a member of the Ad-hoc Committee on Pollution
and the Committee on Commercial Fisheries, expenses to be paid from the
Institute,

19. Dr. V. E. Barnes of the Bureau of Economic Geology to be absent
October 16-24, 1953, to do field work in northern New Mexico and
eastern Arizona and work with collections of well samples in the New
Mexico Bureau of Mines; and November 7-13, to confer at Toronto, Canada
with representatives of the laboretory at Madison, Wisconsin in

regard to the sub~contracting of specialized laboratory examinations

of the pre-Simpson rocks, both trips to be charged to Account 7137,
Study of Stratigraphy of pre-Simpson Subsurface Rocks.

20. Mr. Jens M. Jacobsen, Assistant Director of the Defense Research
Laboratory and the Office of Government Sponsored Research, to be
absent September 13-24, 1953, to travel to Washington, D. C,, and
Baltimore, Maryland, to confer with representative of the Navy Bureau
of Ordnance and the Air Research and Development Command on con-
tractual matters, the travel expense to be charged to contract funds
of the Defense Research Laboratory.

21. Professor L. A. Jeffress, Department of Psychology, to be absent
for the period September 16-21, 1953, to attend conference at the U. S,
Navy Electronics Laboratory, San Diego, California, with travel expenses
to be paid from contract funds of the Defense Research Laboratory.

22. The folloving persons of the Bureau of Industrial Chemistry, Arung
Ordnance Research Project, to be absent September 2-12, 1953, to travel
to St. Louis, Missouri; Joliet, and Chicago, Illinois; to confer on
contract matters, vith travel funds of the trip to come from contract
funds of the project: :

Kenneth A. Kobe, Project Director
Allen J. Barduhn, Research Engineer V
Henry M. Brenmnecks, Research Engineer I1I

23. Professor Orville Wyss of the Department of Bactetiology to be
absent September 3-5, 1953, to travel to Denver and Fort Collins,
Colorado, in connection with research and to be charged to the Research
in Bacteriology account.

M-38




0CT “ 41953
OUT-OF~-STATE TRIPS (continued)
2h, Dr. A, R, Schrank of the Department of Zoology to be absent
September 6 - 13, 1953, to attend the meetings of the American Society
of Plant Physiologists in Madison, Wisconsin, to present papers; and to
attend the meeting of the Society of General Physiologists in Woods Hole,
Magsachusetts, to confer with various persons relative to the govern-
ment contract; the expenses of the first meeting to be paid from funds

of The Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies and the
balance of the travel from contract funds.

25, Dr. H. L. Wang of the Departwent of Chemistry to travel in August
to Chicago for a meating of the Calorimetry Conference and to consult

vith qualified personnel of the Magnolia Petroleum Company in Dallas,

expenses to be paid by Account 6902, API Research Project 47D.

26. Mr, Richerd L. Dailey of the Industrial and Business Training
Bureau to go to Denver, Colorado, October 1-10, 1953, to attend the
sennual meeting of tbe American Association of Oilwell Drilling Con-
tractors, expenses of the trip to be paid from current restricted funds
of the budget.

27. The following trip to be paid from Department of Intercollegiate
Athletic Funds, as authorized by the Athletic Council:
Two scouts to go to New Orleans, Louigiana, to
secure Spring Training information and scouting
material from Tulane coaches on L. S, U,, August 24.25,
1953.

28. Judge Robert W. Stayton of the School of Law to represent the
School of Law at the meeting of the American Bar Association in Boston,
Massachusetts, on August 24-29, 1953, with expenses to be paid from the
Dean's Office and Travel account.

29. Professor Jack Myers, of Department of Zoology, and Director of
the Laboratory of Algal Physiology, to be absent September 6-16, t>
attend the meeting of the American Society of Plant Physiologists at
Madison, Wisconsin, to present two papers (with transportation expense
to be pald by the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned
Sccieties) and to attend the meetings of the Society of General
Physiologists at Woods Hole, Massachusetts to present a paper and to
visit the research laboratory of the General Electric Company at
Cleveland, Ohio, for consultation, both of these trips to be paid

from contract funds.

30, Mr. Crrl J, Eckhardt, Director of Physical Plant and Procurement,
to attend the annual meeting of the American Society of Mechanical
Engineers in New York City on November 29-December 4, 1953, and to con-
fer on physical plant problems with officials of the General Electric
Works at Schenectady, the officials of the Westipghouse Works at South
Philadelphia and to inspect equipment at St. Louis, expenses to be paid
for the trip from the Physical Plant Budget.

31. The following trips with transportation expenses paid from funds
of the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned Societies, the
staff member in each case to deliver a paper:

(1) Myron L. Begeman, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to
Cleveland, Ohio, to attend a meeting of American Welding
Society on October 18-22, 1953,

(2) A. A. Toprac, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, to
Cleveland, Ohio, to attend a meeting of the American Welding
Society on October 15-23, 1953,

(3) Aaron Schaffer, Professor of Romance Languages, to Stillwater,
Oklehoma, to attend the meeting of the South-Central Modern
Language Association on November 6-7, 1953.

(4) Miss Clyde I, Martin, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and
Instruction to St. Paul, Minnesota, to attend the meeting of
the Study Conference of the Association for Childhood
Education International on April 18-23, 1954.

FELLOWSHIPS. ARD SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships and scholarships
have been grEEied on recommendation of the appropriate Committee of Award:

1, The Hughes Tool Company award in the amount of $500.00 has been made
to Mr. John M. Cole.

M-39




0CT 24 1953

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

2. The Daily Times-Hearld Scholarship previously awarded to Mr.
Jimmy D. Campbell in the amount of $100 has been cancelled since Mr.
Campbell will not be in school this year; and the scholarship has now
been awarded to Mr, Billy Wayne Elliott in the amount of $100.

3. The Anna and Fannie Lucas Memorial Scholarships in Music have been
granted for the 1953-1954 session to:

James Edward Forbus - trombone - $6L4

Lavina Freeland - piano - $64

i, The Westinghouse Scholarship for 1953-1954 in the amount of $500
for a scholarship in Mechanical Engineering has been awarded to Mr,
Kenneth A. Kotzebue.

5. The H. 5. Groesbeeck Scholarship for 1953-1954 has been awarded to
Mr. Robert Lynn Berry, in the amount of $150.

6. The Paul Clyde Oberg Scholmrship for 1953-1954 in the amount of $100
has been awarded to Mr. William F. Wroth.

7. Scholarships from the fund of scholarships of the Americen Founda-
tion for Pharmaceutical Education, in the amount of $50.00, have been
awarded to the following:

Federico G. Garcia

Olivero R. Everett

Armando Guerrero

Joe S, Heny

Murph. - Thorp.

8. Scholarships from the Southwestern Drug Corporation fund for the
First Semester of 1953-195k, College of Pharmacy, have been awarded in
the smount of $50 to:

Doneld Green

Jaime Delgado.

9. The Kahn Family Fund Opportunity Scholarship of the John Hay
Whitney Foundation of New York for 1953-1954 has been awarded to
Ireneo Gutierrez, Jr., of Laredo, Texas, a contimuation of the scholar-
ship this person held last year.

10. Scholarships in Fine Arts from the Fine Arts Foundation have been

avarded for 1953-1954 as follows:
Sylvia Ruth Gabert - pilano $ 6k
Rita Faye Dickens - voice 100
Mery Kay Hanks - Plano, harp 132
Rosalie Skebill - voice 100
David L. Marshall - voice 6L
(Miss)Billie Wesson - voice 100
Mary Boddie - trumpet 100
Oralia Cerda - volce 100
Elizabeth Bailey - piano 100
Joe C. White - voice 100

11. The General Electric Award for 1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr,
Donald J. Douglass in the amount of $500.

12. The Lane-Wells Company Scholarship in Petroleum Engineering for
1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr. Ronald C, Crossman in the amount of
$500,

13, The Standard 01l Company of Texas Scholership in Petroleum Engineer
ing for the 1953-1954 year has been awarded to Mr, Forrest R. Mitchell
in the amount of $500.086.

14, The Lane-Wells Fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for 1953-1954 in
the amount of $1500 has been awarded to Mr. Albert B. Crowther, Jr.

15. The Standard 0il Company of Texas Scholarship in Petroleum Engineer-
ing in the amount of $500 and f£Cr 1953-195k has been avarded to Mr. James
N. Howell,

16. Mr. Rudy Wayne Chromchak has been awarded the Alfred B. Wolters
Scholarship for 1953-195k.

M-ko




0CT 24 1953

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)

17. The Borden Home Economics Scholarship Award of $300 for 1953195k
has been awarded to Miss Dorothy Louise Bielinski.

18. Mr. Richard W. Holt has been avarded the Williem B. Sharp Scholar-
ship in Petroleum Geology for 1953-1954 in the amount of $750.

19. Miss Jane Holden, the holder of one of the E. D, Farmer Scholar-
ships, has resigned from the scholarship effective September 30, 1953.

20, The LaVernme Noyes Scholarships, in payment of all required fees
except the supplementary fees in Fine Arts and the Genersl Property
Deposit, heve been awarded for the Long Session of 1953-1954 and the
Supmer Session of 1954 to:

Marianne Allert

George Micheel Thomas.

21. The J. S. Cullinan Scholarship in Petroleum Geology for 1953-1954
in the amount of $750 has been awarded to Mr.Willard R. Green.

22. The Arthur Lefevre Sr. Scholarship for 1953-1954 has been awarded
to Mr. Robert Irvin Morgan.

23. The Borden Company Scholarship Award in the College of Pharmacy in
the amount of $300 for 1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr, Howell S.
McCreary.

24, The Drug Travelers Assoclation of Texas awards for 1953 have been
made in the amount of $100 each to Mr. Thomas H.Glover and Miss Sylvia
Trundle.

25. The Evans & Associates Advertising Scholarship for the school yeér
in the amount of $100 has been awarded to Mr. William K, Foster.

26. The Brennan Advertising Agency Scholarship in Journalism for
1953-1954 in the amount of $100 has been awarded to Miss Betty McBrayer.

27. The Oldright Fellowship in Philosophy in the amount of $600 for
1953-1954 bas been granted to Mr. Houghton Dalrymple.

28. The United Daughters of the Confederacy Scholarship for 1953-1954
in the amount of $250 has been awarded to Mr. Tom Brever.

29. The Mattie Randall Scholarship for 1953-1954% in the amount of
$50.00 has been avarded to Miss Juanice King.

30. A fellowship from the American Desk Manufacturing Company for
research op clagsroom seating in the elementary schools in the amount
of $1800 for 1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr. Leroy K. Pinnell,

31, A post-doctoral fellowship in the amount of $4500 for 1953-1954
from Account 7090 Biochemical Institute Research Corporation Vitamin
By, Royalties has been awarded to Charles Gordon Skinmer.

32. The Atlentic Refining Compeny Science and Engineering Scholarship
in the amount of $500 for 1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr. lLeslie P.
White.

33. The Shell Fellowship in Geology for 1953-1954 of $1500 has been
awarded to Mr. Thomas Canby Woodward.

34, The Illinois Clay Products Company Fellowship in Ceramic Engineer-
ing for 1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr. Robert L. Eschenburg, Jr.

35. The Edward Orton, Jr., Ceramic Foundation Fellowship for 1953-
1954 of $1000 has been awarded to Mr. Carl H. Linden.

36. The William Jemes Battle Scholarship in Classical Languages for
1953-1954 of $100 has been awarded to Mr. Donald Gene Chatham of Waco.

37. The Eli Lilly and Company Fellowship of $1950 is being awarded to
Mrs. Joanne M. Ravel for the periocd September 1 - June 1 from the
Eli Lilly Company - Research in Growth Factors account.

M-41




0CT 24 1953

FELLOWSHIPS_ AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)
38, The Brown Foundation Inc. Scholarships in Applied Art in the
amount of $125 have been awarded for 1953-1954 to:

William Berry

John Frazer

Jerry Romotsky.

39, Mr. Williem P. Glade, a holder of an E, D. Farmer Scholarship,
hes resigned the scholarship effective September 30, 1953.

40. Dr. William George Boll has been nominated for an extension of the
Fellowship he now holds in the Plant Research Institute at $3750, this
amount being for 1953-1954 and from the Fellowship account of the
Clayton Foundation Project Funds,

41, The Ascher Silberstein Scholarship for 1953-1954 in the total
amount of $150 each has been awarded to Misses Gloria Faith and
Shirley Ann Coffin.

42, LaVerne Noyes Scholarships for 1953-1954 have been awarded to:
Douglas Henderson
Mary Elizabeth Houston
Earl Cole Linn
Max Milton Roberts
Ramon Whitfield
Richard Gerald Young

43, The Humble 0il and Refining Company Fellowship in Geology of
$1600 for 1953-1954 has been awarded to Mr. Robert T. Terriere.

L4, The following have declined Wilbur S, Davidson Scholarships in
the amount of $100.00 each, previously awarded to them:

William Edward Montgomery

Jim E. Spencer

Miguel G. Trevino.

45, A Wilbur S. Davidson Scholarship in the amount of $100 has been
avarded to Mr. Samuel Idrogo.

L6. The Whiteselle Scholarship for 1953-1954% has been awarded to Mr.
Harry Fendley, the holder of the scholarship for this past year.

47. The Texas Federation of Women's Clubs' Scholarship for 1953-1954 has
been awarded to Miss Mary Herrera Ruiz,

48. Miss Jackie Cempbell, who was previously awarded the $125 music
scholarship for 1953-1954 from account 8197, has declined the scholar-
ship.

49, fThe Lyndsll Finley Worthem Scholarship for 1953-1954 in the
amount of $1200 has been awarded to Miss Anne Austin.

50. The Ima Hogg Scholarship in Home Economics of $750 has been awarded
to Miss Marialyce Smith for 1953-195h4.

51. The Will Rogers Scholerships for 1953-1954 have been awarded as
follows:

Mrs. Olivia I. Mackenzie - $200
Robert C. Fortner - $100
Kenneth L. Parker - $100

52. The Magnolia Petroleum Company Scholarship for 1953-1954 of $750
has been awarded to Mr. Robert Lee Schmidt.

53. The Stenolind 0il and Gas Company Fellowship in Petroleum Engineer-
ing for 1953-1954 in the amount of $1825 has been awarded to Mr. George
J. Heuer, Jr.

54. The Stanolind 0il and Gas Company Fellowship in Petroleum Geology
has been avarded for 1953-1954 to Mr. David L. Amsbury, in the amount
of $1500,

M-k42




0CT 241953
FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (continued)
55. In conformity with the consolidation of the Department of Applied
Mathematics and the Department of Pure Mathematics into the Depart-
ment of Mathematics and Astronomy, it 1s recommended that the sppropri-

ate terminology be made for the chaenges in the following scholarship
and prize funds:

Brown University Mathematics Prizes

Charles Donnell Rice Scholarship in Applied Mathematics
Arthur Le Fevre, Sr., Scholarship.

OVERHEAD RATE ON ALL GOVERNMENT BASIC RESEARCH PROJECTS: It is recom-
mended that the shared overhead rate of 30% of salaries and wages,
formerly in effect only for contracts with the Office of Naval Research
for basic research, be extended to be in effect with other similar

contracts for basic research with other agencies of the Department of
Defense.

CHANGES IN CLASSIFIED PERSONNWEL CLASSIFICATIONS: The following addi-
tlons have been made to the University Classification and Pay Plans
effective September 1, 1953:

1042 Union Program Supervisor with a salary range of
$180-231; U intermediste steps; range number 18.

6611 Radio Script Editor with a salary range of $294-
$375; 4 intermediate steps, range number 28.

DISPOSITION OF FROCEEDS OF THE SALE QF 2 DASSENGER ABS: The two

passenger cars offered for sale by the Balcones Research Center on
August 24, 1953, have been sold with a net proceeds from the sale of
$848.84, which sum has been credited to the 1952-1953 Maintenance and
Equipment Account of the Balcones Research Center,

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legislation has been passed by the
Faculty Council. 1 recommend approval: ‘

1. The Faculty Council at its meeting of September 21, 1953, approved
in general the petition of the Student Assembly asking for dismissal
of classes for the Round<Up Parade. Specifically, it voted to dismiss
classes on the afternoon of the Round-Up Parade after 3 p.m. and
authorized instructors of classes 50 dismissed to hold make-up sessions
by arrangements with students if such was necessary. (See Appendix A).

2. The Faculty Council at its meeting on September 21, 1953, voted to
delegate to the respective deans the authority of the faculty io approve
degree candidates for the year October 1, 1953, to September 30, 1954,
(See Appendix B).

3. The Faculty Council at its meeting of Septamber 20, 1953, voted to
dismiss all classes after 10 a.m. on October 29, for the cccasion of
the Inauguration of Dr. Logan Wilson as President of The University

of Texas.

THE UNIVFRSITY TEA HOUSE: Effective September 1, 1953, it is recommended
That the nome of the Home Economics Tea House be changed to The Univorsity
Tea House, and it is further recommended that the defieit of 32,353,317,
which had accrued to the Home Economics Tea House from its operationms,

be elosed out by a direct charge to the Unappropriated Balance of the

Main University General Funds, and, also, that Acﬁovnt No, 244~ Recelvable
by Various Funds from Home Economics Tea House - 417,168,58, and Account
No, 280 - Loans Payable by Home Economics Tea House to Various Funds -
#17,167.58 be closed out permanently, and no further action be teken in
rerard to these balances,

Sincerely yours,

begrn ;'",.f/'/ S At Y

Lo Wilson
President, Main University




APPENDIX A OCT 24 1953
DCCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

——

PETITION OF THE STUDENT ASSEMBLY FOR DISMISSAL OF CLASSES
- FOR THE ROUND-UP PARATE -

The President of the University of Texas has forwarded to the Secretery
of the Faculty Council the petition of the Student Assembly publighed below.
This petition was adopted by the Student Assembly on May 7, 1953, end forward-
ed to the Office of the President on August 18, 1953. The Secretary has
clasgified this matter as minor legislation.

Notice is hereby given that this petition will be presented to the
Faculty Council for consideration at its meeting of September 21, 1933.

F. L. Cox, Secretary
The Faculty Council

ROUND-UP - AFTERNOON RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, & tremendous amount of time, effort, and expense is put into prepera-
tion for the Round-Up Parade each year, and

WHEREAS, this parade is the one most important extra-curricular eveunt of the
school year, and :

WHEREAS, the parade is made possible through student participation and
interest, and

WHERFAS, the parade is an important public relations builder with the City of
Austin, Texes Exes, legislators, and visitors, and

WHEREAS, the parade affords more different groups of the student body than
any other event of the year the opportunity to work together toward a common
goal, thus creating school pride, prestige, and spirit, and

WHEREAS, many students who have dillgently worked to make the parade a
success are prohibited to attend because of Friduy afternoon clesses,

WHERFFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Student Assembly recommend to the officee
of the President and the Registrar that classes be dismissed beginning one
howr before the time set for the parade to ccrmence, and

THAT another time for the clase session missed be arranged in the schedule
before the stert of the spring semester in which this material missed will be
covered, if the material cannot in any way be covered in the other regular
¢lass sessions, and

THAT all classes affected by such 2 change be notified at the beginning of the
semester exactly when and where the extra session will be held.

Filed with the Secretary of the Faculty Council by President Logan Wilson,
President of the University of Texas, August 25, 1953.

Distributed among the members of the Faculty Council by the University Steno-~

graphic Buresu, September 15, 1953.
A.\W.C,, Manager

R s e I (3




§
apExpry 3 OCT 241853
DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL
APPROVAL OF 1953-1954° DEGRFE CANDIDATES
Notice is hereby glven that the Secretary of the Faculty Council will

move the adoption of the resolution published below at the meeting of the
Faculty Council scheduled September 21, 1953. This legislation has been

classified a8 minor.
5 T
S o, >

F: L. Cox, Secrgzhry
The Faculty Council

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO APPROVE 1953-1954 DHGREE CANDIDATES

In accordance with the rules approved by the Board of Regente, it is
moved that:

The authority of the Faculty to approve degree candidates for
the year October 1, 1953, to September 30; 1954, bc delegated to
the respective deans.

Distributed ameng the members of the Faculty Council by the University Steno-
graphic Buresu, September 15, 1953.

A.V.C., Manager




0CT 241953

TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texes
El Paso, Texas

October 8, 1953

Chancellor James FP. Hart
The University of Texas
Austin, Texes

pear Chencellor Hart:

I am submitting herewith & docket for Texas Western College for con-
sideration of the Board at the meeting October 23 and 24.

pusiness Office

1. Accept the resignation of Mr. Andrew B. Rolend, Purchasing Agent
at & salary of $4,200 for twelve months, effective &s of the close of
business October 6, 1953

2. Appoint Mrs. Marian Qiéﬁis zientek as Purchasing Clerk at a salary
of $200.00 per month, effective October 7, 1953, to be paid from the
unused portion of the salary budgeted for Furchesing Agent.

Museum :
3. 1Increase the eppropriation for Student Assistents to $1,500 by
transferring the sum of $380.00 from the account, Reserve for Adjust-

ments, to said appropriation,

Art

T, Appoint Mr. I. E. Carson as Imstructor (pert-time) for the first
semester of the long session 1953-54 et a salary of $500,00, to be paid
from the budgeted appropriation for Instructor (part—time) under the
Cotton Estate.

5, Change the item docketed under Cotton Estate for Instructor (part-
time), $1,000, to Imstructors (pert-time) for the same amount .

6. Appoint Mr, William Thonson as Instructor (part-time) for the
first semester of the long session 1953-54 at & salary of $250.00, to
be paid from Instructors (part-time) under the Cotton Estate.

English and Speech

7. Appoint Mrs. Grace Knox smith as Instructor (part-time) for the
first semester of the long session 1953-54 at a salary of $1,237.50.
This selary will be paid as follows: $928,00 from the unused portion
of Mr. Francis L. Fugate's salary and $309.50 from the account, Reserve
for Adjustments,

8. Appoint Mr, Francis A. Ebmann as Instructor (part-time) for the first
semester of the long session 1953-54 at a selary of $875.00. This it to
be paid from the account, Reserve for Adjustuments,

Mathematics and Physics
9, Appoint Mr. Welter Hjalmquist as Imstructor (pert-time) in Methema-

tics for the first semester 1953-54 at a salary of $450,00, to be paid
from tne account, Reserve for Adjustments,

10. Increase the appropriation for Student Assistants. by $200.00 by
transfer of that amount from the account, Reserve fcr’ndjystments.




0CT 241953

office of the Dean of Minmes and Engineering

71, Accept the resignation of Mre. Marcella B. Blount, Secretary at a
salary of $2,400 for twelve months, effective at the close of business
September 30, 1953.

12. Appoint Mrs. Mattie May Chambers as Secretary at a salary of $2,400
for twelve months, effective October 8, 1953.

Physical Plant

13, Approve the following eppointments on & month to month basis (with~
out contract) effective September 1, 1953, to be paid from the respective
budgeted appropriations for the positions named:

1., Mr. Clinton D, Green - Maintenance Foreman - $375.00 per month
2. Mr, Winston C. Cooper - Electricien = - - = - 350.00 per month
3, Mr. Joseph C. Midkiff - Carpenter -~ ~ = = = - 300.00 per month

GIFTS.--The following gifts for scholarships have been made to Texas Wes~
tern College for the school year 1953-54. It is recommended that they

be accepted and that appropriate expressions of appreciation be extended
to the donors:

1. Mrs, Ivan Hesse, Ysleta, Texas = = = = = - $ 100.00
2. Anshuac Club, El Paso, Texas = = = = = = - 150.00
3. American Association of University Women

San Angelo, Texas = = = = = = = = = =~ 100,00
L., Woman's Missionary Union

Southern Baptist Convention

Birmingham, Alabama =~ = « = = = = =< 250.00
5. Bowie High School, El Paso

Nationsl Homor Society = « = = = = = = 75 .00

Bowie High School, El Paso

Ex-Students Association - - 200,00

Americen Smelting end Refining Company - - 500.00

El Paso Symphony Association « < = = < 300.00

El Paso Chepter, National Society of

Arts and Letters = = = = = = = = = = = - 200.00
10, El1 Paco High School P,T.Ae = = = = = < - 150.00
11. Jack C. Vowell, Jro === ==~ ~- =*° 100.00
12, Hubbert Music Co,~ =~ =~ - - - 200